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Copyright Notice:

No part of this documentation may be reproduced, transcribed, transmitted, or 
translated in any language, in any form or by any means, except duplication of 
documentation by the purchaser for backup purpose, without written consent of 
ASRock Inc.

Products and corporate names appearing in this documentation may or may not 
be registered trademarks or copyrights of their respective companies, and are used 
only for identi�cation or explanation and to the owners’ bene�t, without intent to 
infringe. 

Disclaimer:

Speci�cations and information contained in this documentation are furnished for 
informational use only and subject to change without notice, and should not be 
constructed as a commitment by ASRock. ASRock assumes no responsibility for 
any errors or omissions that may appear in this documentation.  

With respect to the contents of this documentation, ASRock does not provide 
warranty of any kind, either expressed or implied, including but not limited to 
the implied warranties or conditions of merchantability or �tness for a particular 
purpose.

In no event shall ASRock, its directors, o�cers, employees, or agents be liable for 
any indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages (including damages for 
loss of pro�ts, loss of business, loss of data, interruption of business and the like), 
even if ASRock has been advised of the possibility of such damages arising from any 
defect or error in the documentation or product.

 

�is device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions: 
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that  

may cause undesired operation.

CALIFORNIA, USA ONLY
�e Lithium battery adopted on this motherboard contains Perchlorate, a toxic substance 
controlled in Perchlorate Best Management Practices (BMP) regulations passed by the 
California Legislature. When you discard the Lithium battery in California, USA, please 
follow the related regulations in advance.
“Perchlorate Material-special handling may apply, see www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/
perchlorate”

ASRock Website: http://www.asrock.com



�e terms HDMI™ and HDMI High-De�nition Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI 
logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC in the United 
States and other countries.
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Motherboard Layout 
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No. Description

1 CPU Fan Connector (CPU_FAN1)

2 Chassis Intrusion Header (CI1)

3 Clear CMOS Jumper (CLRCMOS1)

4 ATX Power Connector (ATXPWR1)

5 Chassis Speaker Header (SPEAKER1)

6 2 x 240-pin DDR3 DIMM Slots (DDR3_A1, DDR3_B1)

7 Chassis Fan Connector (CHA_FAN1)

8 System Panel Header (PANEL1)

9 SATA3 Connector (SATA3_6)

10 SATA3 Connector (SATA3_5)

11 SATA3 Connector (SATA3_4)

12 SATA3 Connector (SATA3_3)

13 SATA3 Connector (SATA3_2)

14 SATA3 Connector (SATA3_1)

15 USB 3.0 Header (USB3_2_3) 

16 ATX 12V Power Connector (ATX12V1)

17 USB 2.0 Header (USB4_5)

18 USB 2.0 Header (USB6_7)

19 Front Panel Audio Header (HD_AUDIO1)
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I/O Panel

No. Description No. Description

1 USB 2.0 Ports (USB01)* 7 USB 2.0 Ports (USB23)*

2 D-Sub Port 8 USB 3.0 Ports (USB3_01) 

3 LAN RJ-45 Port** 9 HDMI Port 

4 Line In (Light Blue) 10 DVI-D Port 

5 Front Speaker (Lime)*** 11 PS/2 Mouse/Keyboard Port

6 Microphone (Pink)

* It is recommended to install the USB Keyboard/Mouse cable to USB 2.0 ports (USB01 or 
USB23) instead of USB 3.0 ports.

** There are two LEDs on the LAN port. Please refer to the table below for the LAN port LED indica-

tions.

Activity / Link LED Speed LED

Status Description Status Description

Off No Link Off 10Mbps connection
Blinking Data Activity Orange 100Mbps connection
On Link Green 1Gbps connection

ACT/LINK LED

SPEED LED

LAN Port

2

910

1

11 7

3

8 6

5

4
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����� �7�R���F�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�H���������� �&�+���+�'�� �$�X�G�L�R�����L�W���L�V���U�H�T�X�L�U�H�G���W�R���X�V�H���D�Q���+�'�� �I�U�R�Q�W���S�D�Q�H�O���D�X�G�L�R���P�R�G�X�O�H���D�Q�G���H�Q�D�E�O�H��
�W�K�H���P�X�O�W�L���F�K�D�Q�Q�H�O���D�X�G�L�R���I�H�D�W�X�U�H���W�K�U�R�X�J�K���W�K�H���D�X�G�L�R���G�U�L�Y�H�U��

�3�O�H�D�V�H���V�H�W���6�S�H�D�N�H�U���&�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�D�W�L�R�Q���W�R���³���������6�S�H�D�N�H�U�´�L�Q���W�K�H���5�H�D�O�W�H�N���+�'���$�X�G�L�R���0�D�Q�D�J�H�U��

�)�X�Q�F�W�L�R�Q���R�I���W�K�H���$�X�G�L�R���3�R�U�W�V���L�Q�����������F�K�D�Q�Q�H�O���&�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�D�W�L�R�Q:

Port Function

Light Blue (Rear panel) Rear Speaker Out
Lime (Rear panel) Front Speaker Out
Pink (Rear panel) Central /Subwoofer Speaker Out
Lime (Front panel) Side Speaker Out
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WiFi-802.11ac Module and ASRock WiFi 

2.4/5 GHz Antenna

WiFi-802.11ac + BT Module

This motherboard comes with an exclusive WiFi 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac + BT v4.0 module 

that offers support for WiFi 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac connectivity standards and Bluetooth 

v4.0. WiFi + BT module is an easy-to-use wireless local area network (WLAN) 

adapter to support WiFi + BT. Bluetooth v4.0 standard features Smart Ready tech-

nology that adds a whole new class of functionality into the mobile devices. BT 4.0 

also includes Low Energy Technology and ensures extraordinary low power con-

sumption for PCs.    

* The transmission speed may vary according to the environment. 

WiFi + BT Module

ASRock WiFi 2.4/5 GHz Antennas
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1.  Introduction
Thank you for purchasing ASRock A88M-ITX/ac motherboard, a reliable mother-

board produced under ASRock’s consistently stringent quality control. It delivers 

excellent performance with robust design conforming to ASRock’s commitment to 

quality and endurance.

This Quick Installation Guide contains introduction of the motherboard and step-by-

step installation guide. More detailed information of the motherboard can be found

in the user manual presented in the Support CD.

�� �%�H�F�D�X�V�H�� �W�K�H�� �P�R�W�K�H�U�E�R�D�U�G�� �V�S�H�F�L�¿�F�D�W�L�R�Q�V�� �D�Q�G�� �W�K�H�� �%�,�2�6�� �V�R�I�W�Z�D�U�H�� �P�L�J�K�W����

be updated, the content of this manual will be subject to change without  

�Q�R�W�L�F�H���� �,�Q���F�D�V�H���D�Q�\�� �P�R�G�L�¿�F�D�W�L�R�Q�V���R�I�� �W�K�L�V���P�D�Q�X�D�O���R�F�F�X�U���� �W�K�H���X�S�G�D�W�H�G���Y�H�U-

sion will be available on ASRock website without further notice. You may  

�¿�Q�G�� �W�K�H�� �O�D�W�H�V�W�� �9�*�$�� �F�D�U�G�V�� �D�Q�G�� �&�3�8�� �V�X�S�S�R�U�W�� �O�L�V�W�V�� �R�Q���$�6�5�R�F�N�� �Z�H�E�V�L�W�H�� �D�V������

well.  ASRock website    http://www.asrock.com

 If you require technical support related to this motherboard, please visit 

�R�X�U���Z�H�E�V�L�W�H���I�R�U���V�S�H�F�L�¿�F���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q���D�E�R�X�W���W�K�H���P�R�G�H�O���\�R�X���D�U�H���X�V�L�Q�J��

www.asrock.com/support/index.asp

1.1  Package Contents
ASRock A88M-ITX/ac Motherboard (Mini-ITX Form Factor)

ASRock A88M-ITX/ac Quick Installation Guide

ASRock A88M-ITX/ac Support CD

2 x Serial ATA (SATA) Data Cables (Optional)

1 x I/O Panel Shield

2 x SMA WiFi Antenna Cables

2 x ASRock WiFi 2.4/5 GHz Antennas
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�����������6�S�H�F�L�¿�F�D�W�L�R�Q�V

Platform �‡��Mini-ITX Form Factor

�‡��Solid Capacitor design 

CPU �‡��Supports Socket FM2+ 95W / FM2 100W processors   

�‡��Digi Power design

Chipset �‡��AMD A88X (Bolton-D4)

Memory �‡��Dual Channel DDR3 Memory Technology

�‡��2 x DDR3 DIMM Slots

�‡��Supports DDR3 2400+(OC)/2133/1866/1600/1333/1066 

non-ECC, un-buffered memory (see CAUTION 1) 

�‡��Max. capacity of system memory: 32GB 

     (see CAUTION 2) 

�‡��Supports Intel®���(�[�W�U�H�P�H���0�H�P�R�U�\���3�U�R�¿�O�H�����;�0�3������������������������

�‡�� �6�X�S�S�R�U�W�V���$�0�'���0�H�P�R�U�\���3�U�R�¿�O�H�����$�0�3�����X�S���W�R���$�0�3����������

Expan-
sion   
Slot

�‡��1 x PCI Express 3.0 x16 Slot (PCIE1: x16 mode)  

* PCIE 3.0 is only supported with FM2+ CPU. With FM2 

CPU, it only supports PCIE 2.0.

�‡��Supports AMD Dual Graphics

 Graphics �‡��Integrated AMD RadeonTM R7/R5 Series Graphics in 

A-series APU

�‡��DirectX 11.1, Pixel Shader 5.0 with FM2+ CPU. DirectX 

11, Pixel Shader 5.0 with FM2 CPU. 

�‡��Max. shared memory 2GB

�‡��Three graphics output options: D-Sub, DVI-D and HDMI 

�‡��Supports Triple Monitor 

�‡��Supports HDMI with max. resolution up to 4K × 2K 

(4096x2160) @ 24Hz

  * Only FM2+ APU can support up to 4096x2160 resolution     

    display via HDMI port

�‡��Supports Dual-link DVI-D with max. resolution up to 

2560x1600 @ 60Hz

�‡��Supports D-Sub with max. resolution up to 1920x1200 @ 

60Hz
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�‡��Supports Auto Lip Sync, Deep Color (12bpc), xvYCC 

and HBR (High Bit Rate Audio) with HDMI Port  

(Compliant HDMI monitor is required)

�‡��Supports Blu-ray Stereoscopic 3D with HDMI Port

�‡��Supports AMD Steady VideoTM 2.0: New video post 

processing capability for automatic jitter reduction on 

home/online video

�‡��Supports HDCP with DVI-D and HDMI Ports 

�‡��Supports Full HD 1080p Blu-ray (BD) playback with 

DVI-D and HDMI Ports 

 Audio �‡��7.1 CH HD Audio (Realtek ALC887 Audio Codec)  

��������������7�R���F�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�H�����������&�+���+�'���$�X�G�L�R�����L�W���L�V���U�H�T�X�L�U�H�G���W�R���X�V�H���D�Q��

HD front panel audio module and enable the multi-channel 

audio feature through the audio driver.  

�‡��Supports Surge Protection (ASRock Full Spike 

Protection)

�‡��ELNA Audio Caps

 LAN �‡��PCIE x1 Gigabit LAN 10/100/1000 Mb/s

�‡��Realtek RTL8111GR

�‡��Supports Wake-On-WAN

�‡��Supports Wake-On-LAN   

�‡��Supports Lightning/ESD Protection (ASRock Full Spike 

Protection)

�‡��Supports LAN Cable Detection

�‡�� �6�X�S�S�R�U�W�V���(�Q�H�U�J�\���(�I�¿�F�L�H�Q�W���(�W�K�H�U�Q�H�W�������������D�]

�‡��Supports PXE

Wireless 
LAN

�‡��Supports IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac

�‡��Supports Dual-Band (2.4/5 GHz)

�‡��Supports high speed wireless connections up to 

433Mbps

�‡��Supports Bluetooth 4.0 / 3.0 + High speed class II

Rear 
Panel I/O

�‡��1 x PS/2 Mouse/Keyboard Port 

�‡��1 x D-Sub Port

�‡��1 x DVI-D Port

�‡��1 x HDMI Port
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�‡�� �����[���8�6�%�����������3�R�U�W�V�����6�X�S�S�R�U�W�V���(�6�'���3�U�R�W�H�F�W�L�R�Q�����$�6�5�R�F�N��

�)�X�O�O���6�S�L�N�H���3�U�R�W�H�F�W�L�R�Q������

�‡�� �����[���8�6�%�����������3�R�U�W�V�����6�X�S�S�R�U�W�V���(�6�'���3�U�R�W�H�F�W�L�R�Q�����$�6�5�R�F�N��

�)�X�O�O���6�S�L�N�H���3�U�R�W�H�F�W�L�R�Q������

�‡�� �����[���5�-���������/�$�1���3�R�U�W���Z�L�W�K���/�(�'�����$�&�7���/�,�1�.���/�(�'���D�Q�G��

�6�3�(�(�'���/�(�'��

�‡�� �+�'���$�X�G�L�R���-�D�F�N�V�����/�L�Q�H���L�Q�������)�U�R�Q�W���6�S�H�D�N�H�U�������0�L�F�U�R�S�K�R�Q�H

Storage �‡�� �����[���6�$�7�$�������������*�E���V���&�R�Q�Q�H�F�W�R�U�V�����V�X�S�S�R�U�W���5�$�,�'�����5�$�,�'��

�������5�$�,�'���������5�$�,�'�������D�Q�G���5�$�,�'�������������1�&�4�����$�+�&�,���D�Q�G���+�R�W��

�3�O�X�J

�‡�� �����[���0�������6�R�F�N�H�W�����.�H�\���(�������V�X�S�S�R�U�W�V���W�\�S�H�������������:�L�)�L���%�7��

�P�R�G�X�O�H

Connec-
tor

�‡�� �����[���&�K�D�V�V�L�V���,�Q�W�U�X�V�L�R�Q���+�H�D�G�H�U

�‡�� �����[���&�3�8���)�D�Q���&�R�Q�Q�H�F�W�R�U���������S�L�Q��

�‡�� �����[���&�K�D�V�V�L�V���)�D�Q���&�R�Q�Q�H�F�W�R�U���������S�L�Q��

����&�3�8�B�)�$�1�����D�Q�G���&�+�$�B�)�$�1�����F�D�Q���D�X�W�R���G�H�W�H�F�W���L�I�������S�L�Q���R�U��

�����S�L�Q���I�D�Q���L�V���L�Q���X�V�H��

�‡�� �����[���������S�L�Q���$�7�;���3�R�Z�H�U���&�R�Q�Q�H�F�W�R�U

�‡�� �����[�������S�L�Q�������9���3�R�Z�H�U���&�R�Q�Q�H�F�W�R�U

�‡�� �����[���)�U�R�Q�W���3�D�Q�H�O���$�X�G�L�R���&�R�Q�Q�H�F�W�R�U��

�‡�� �����[���8�6�%�����������+�H�D�G�H�U�V�����6�X�S�S�R�U�W�������8�6�%�����������S�R�U�W�V�������6�X�S��

�S�R�U�W�V���(�6�'���3�U�R�W�H�F�W�L�R�Q�����$�6�5�R�F�N���)�X�O�O���6�S�L�N�H���3�U�R�W�H�F�W�L�R�Q������

�‡�� �����[���8�6�%�����������+�H�D�G�H�U�����6�X�S�S�R�U�W�V�������8�6�%�����������S�R�U�W�V�������6�X�S��

�S�R�U�W�V���(�6�'���3�U�R�W�H�F�W�L�R�Q�����$�6�5�R�F�N���)�X�O�O���6�S�L�N�H���3�U�R�W�H�F�W�L�R�Q����

BIOS  
Feature

�‡�� �$�0�,���8�(�)�,���/�H�J�D�O���%�,�2�6���Z�L�W�K���*�8�,���V�X�S�S�R�U�W

�‡�� �6�X�S�S�R�U�W�V���³�3�O�X�J���D�Q�G���3�O�D�\�´

�‡�� �$�&�3�,�����������&�R�P�S�O�L�D�Q�W���Z�D�N�H���X�S���H�Y�H�Q�W�V

�‡�� �6�X�S�S�R�U�W�V���M�X�P�S�H�U�I�U�H�H

�‡�� �6�0�%�,�2�6���������������V�X�S�S�R�U�W

�‡�� �'�5�$�0�����9�'�'�3�����6�%���9�R�O�W�D�J�H���P�X�O�W�L���D�G�M�X�V�W�P�H�Q�W

Hardware  
Monitor

�‡�� �&�3�8���&�K�D�V�V�L�V���W�H�P�S�H�U�D�W�X�U�H���V�H�Q�V�L�Q�J

�‡�� �&�3�8���&�K�D�V�V�L�V���7�D�F�K�R�P�H�W�H�U

�‡�� �&�3�8���&�K�D�V�V�L�V���4�X�L�H�W���)�D�Q

�‡�� �&�3�8���&�K�D�V�V�L�V���)�D�Q���P�X�O�W�L���V�S�H�H�G���F�R�Q�W�U�R�O

�‡�� �&�$�6�(���2�3�(�1���G�H�W�H�F�W�L�R�Q

�‡�� �9�R�O�W�D�J�H���P�R�Q�L�W�R�U�L�Q�J�����������9���������9�������������9�����9�F�R�U�H
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OS �‡��Microsoft® Windows® 10 32-bit / 10 64-bit / 8.1 32-bit / 8.1 

64-bit / 7 32-bit / 7 64-bit 

* For the updated Windows® 10 driver, please visit 

ASRock's website for details: http://www.asrock.com

* Carrizo FM2r2 processor supports Windows® 10 64-bit/ 

8.1 64-bit / 7 32-bit / 7 64-bit only.

�&�H�U�W�L�¿�F�D-
tions

�‡��FCC, CE, WHQL

�‡��ErP/EuP Ready (ErP/EuP ready power supply is re-

quired)

 WARNING

 Please realize that there is a certain risk involved with overclocking, 

 including adjusting the setting in the BIOS, applying Untied Overclocking 

 Technology, or using third-party overclocking tools. Overclocking may 

 affect your system’s stability, or even cause damage to the components 

 and devices of your system. It should be done at your own risk and 

 expense. We are not responsible for possible damage caused by 

 overclocking.

        CAUTION!
1. Whether 2400/2133/1866/1600MHz memory speed is support-

ed depends on the CPU you adopt. If you want to adopt DDR3 

2400/2133/1866/1600 memory module on this motherboard, 

please refer to the memory support list on our website for the 

compatible memory modules. 

 ASRock website http://www.asrock.com

2. Due to the operating system limitation, the actual memory size 

may be less than 4GB for the reservation for system usage   

under Windows® 10 / 8.1 / 7. For Windows® 64-bit OS with 64-

bit CPU, there is no such limitation.

* For detailed product information, please visit our website: http://www.asrock.com
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2.  Installation
This is a Mini-ITX form factor motherboard. Before you install the motherboard, 

�V�W�X�G�\���W�K�H���F�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�D�W�L�R�Q���R�I���\�R�X�U���F�K�D�V�V�L�V���W�R���H�Q�V�X�U�H���W�K�D�W���W�K�H���P�R�W�K�H�U�E�R�D�U�G���¿�W�V���L�Q�W�R���L�W��

Pre-installation Precautions
Take note of the following precautions before you install motherboard 

components or change any motherboard settings.

Before you install or remove any component, ensure that the 

power is switched off or the power cord is detached from the 

power supply. Failure to do so may cause severe damage to the 

motherboard, peripherals, and/or components.

1.  Unplug the power cord from the wall socket before touching any 

component.

2.  To avoid damaging the motherboard components due to static elec-

tricity, NEVER place your motherboard directly on the carpet or the 

like. Also remember to use a grounded wrist strap or touch a safety 

grounded object before you handle components. 

3.  Hold components by the edges and do not touch the ICs. 

4.  Whenever you uninstall any component, place it on a grounded anti-

static pad or in the bag that comes with the component.

5. When placing screws into the screw holes to secure the mother-

board to the chassis, please do not over-tighten the screws! Doing 

so may damage the motherboard.
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2.1  CPU Installation 
Step 1. Unlock the socket by lifting the lever up 

 to a 90
o angle.

Step 2. Position the CPU directly above the 

 socket such that the CPU corner with   

 the golden triangle matches the socket 

 corner with a small triangle.

Step 3. Carefully insert the CPU into the 

�� �V�R�F�N�H�W���X�Q�W�L�O���L�W���¿�W�V���L�Q���S�O�D�F�H��
 

�7�K�H���&�3�8���¿�W�V���R�Q�O�\���L�Q���R�Q�H���F�R�U�U�H�F�W��

orientation. DO NOT force the CPU 

into the socket to avoid bending of 

the pins.

Step 4. When the CPU is in place, press it 

�� �¿�U�P�O�\���R�Q���W�K�H���V�R�F�N�H�W���Z�K�L�O�H���\�R�X���S�X�V�K���� �� ��

 down the socket lever to secure the 

 CPU. The lever clicks on the side tab   

 to indicate that it is locked.
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2.2 Installation of CPU Fan and Heatsink 

After you install the CPU into this motherboard, it is necessary to install a 

larger heatsink and cooling fan to dissipate heat. You also need to spray 

thermal grease between the CPU and the heatsink to improve heat dis-

sipation. Make sure that the CPU and the heatsink are securely fastened 

and in good contact with each other. Then connect the CPU fan to the 

CPU FAN connector (CPU_FAN1, see Page 1, No. 1).  For proper instal-

lation, please kindly refer to the instruction manuals of the CPU fan and  

the heatsink.
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2.3  Installation of Memory Modules (DIMM) 

This motherboard provides two 240-pin DDR3 (Double Data Rate 3) DIMM 

slots, and supports Dual Channel Memory Technology. 

�7�K�H���'�,�0�0���R�Q�O�\���¿�W�V���L�Q���R�Q�H���F�R�U�U�H�F�W���R�U�L�H�Q�W�D�W�L�R�Q�����,�W���Z�L�O�O���F�D�X�V�H���S�H�U�P�D�Q�H�Q�W���G�D�P-
�D�J�H���W�R���W�K�H���P�R�W�K�H�U�E�R�D�U�G���D�Q�G���W�K�H���'�,�0�0���L�I���\�R�X���I�R�U�F�H���W�K�H���'�,�0�0���L�Q�W�R���W�K�H���V�O�R�W���D�W��
incorrect orientation.

1. �)�R�U���G�X�D�O���F�K�D�Q�Q�H�O���F�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�D�W�L�R�Q�����\�R�X���D�O�Z�D�\�V���Q�H�H�G���W�R���L�Q�V�W�D�O�O���L�G�H�Q�W�L�F�D�O�����W�K�H��

�V�D�P�H���E�U�D�Q�G�����V�S�H�H�G�����V�L�]�H���D�Q�G���F�K�L�S���W�\�S�H�����'�'�5�����'�,�0�0���S�D�L�U�V����

2. �,�W���L�V���X�Q�D�E�O�H���W�R���D�F�W�L�Y�D�W�H���'�X�D�O���&�K�D�Q�Q�H�O���0�H�P�R�U�\���7�H�F�K�Q�R�O�R�J�\���Z�L�W�K���R�Q�O�\���R�Q�H��
memory module installed.

3. �,�W���L�V���Q�R�W���D�O�O�R�Z�H�G���W�R���L�Q�V�W�D�O�O���D���'�'�5���R�U���'�'�5�����P�H�P�R�U�\���P�R�G�X�O�H���L�Q�W�R���D���'�'�5����
�V�O�R�W�����R�W�K�H�U�Z�L�V�H�����W�K�L�V���P�R�W�K�H�U�E�R�D�U�G���D�Q�G���'�,�0�0���P�D�\���E�H���G�D�P�D�J�H�G��
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2.4  Expansion Slot (PCI Express Slot)
There is 1 PCI Express slot on this motherboard.    

    

PCIE Slot:  PCIE1 (PCIe 3.0 x16 slot) is used for PCI Express x16 lane width 

graphics cards. 

�%�H�I�R�U�H���L�Q�V�W�D�O�O�L�Q�J���D�Q���H�[�S�D�Q�V�L�R�Q���F�D�U�G�����S�O�H�D�V�H���P�D�N�H���V�X�U�H���W�K�D�W���W�K�H���S�R�Z�H�U���V�X�S�S�O�\��
�L�V���V�Z�L�W�F�K�H�G���R�I�I���R�U���W�K�H���S�R�Z�H�U���F�R�U�G���L�V���X�Q�S�O�X�J�J�H�G�����3�O�H�D�V�H���U�H�D�G���W�K�H���G�R�F�X�P�H�Q�W�D-
�W�L�R�Q���R�I���W�K�H���H�[�S�D�Q�V�L�R�Q���F�D�U�G���D�Q�G���P�D�N�H���Q�H�F�H�V�V�D�U�\���K�D�U�G�Z�D�U�H���V�H�W�W�L�Q�J�V���I�R�U���W�K�H��
card before you start the installation.
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2.5 Jumpers Setup 
The illustration shows how jumpers are 

setup. When the jumper cap is placed on 

pins, the jumper is “Short”. If no jumper cap 

is placed on pins, the jumper is “Open”. The 

illustration shows a 3-pin jumper whose 

pin1 and  pin2 are “Short” when jumper cap 

is placed on these 2 pins.

Jumper Setting Description

Clear CMOS Jumper    
(CLRCMOS1)  

(see p.1,  No. 3)

  

Note: CLRCMOS1 allows you to clear the data in CMOS. To clear and reset the 

 system parameters to default setup, please turn off the computer and unplug 

the power cord from the power supply. After waiting for 15 seconds, use a 

jumper cap to short pin2 and pin3 on CLRCMOS1 for 5 seconds. However, 

please do not clear the CMOS right after you update the BIOS. If you need 

�W�R�� �F�O�H�D�U�� �W�K�H�� �&�0�2�6�� �Z�K�H�Q�� �\�R�X�� �M�X�V�W�� �¿�Q�L�V�K�� �X�S�G�D�W�L�Q�J�� �W�K�H�� �%�,�2�6���� �\�R�X�� �P�X�V�W�� �E�R�R�W��

�X�S���W�K�H���V�\�V�W�H�P���¿�U�V�W�����D�Q�G���W�K�H�Q���V�K�X�W���L�W���G�R�Z�Q���E�H�I�R�U�H���\�R�X���G�R���W�K�H���F�O�H�D�U���&�0�2�6���D�F-

�W�L�R�Q�����3�O�H�D�V�H���E�H���Q�R�W�H�G���W�K�D�W���W�K�H���S�D�V�V�Z�R�U�G�����G�D�W�H�����W�L�P�H�����X�V�H�U���G�H�I�D�X�O�W���S�U�R�¿�O�H��������������

GUID and MAC address will be cleared only if the CMOS battery is removed. 

Clear CMOSDefault

 If you clear the CMOS, the case open may be detected. Please adjust the 

BIOS option “Clear Status” to clear the record of previous chassis intrusion 

status.
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2.6  Onboard Headers and Connectors

Onboard headers and connectors are NOT jumpers. Do NOT place 

jumper caps over these headers and connectors. Placing jumper caps 

over the headers and connectors will cause permanent damage of the 

motherboard!

USB 2.0 Headers Besides two default USB 2.0
(9-pin USB4_5) ports on the I/O panel, there 
(see p.1  No. 17) are two USB 2.0 headers on
(9-pin USB6_7) this motherboard. Each USB 2.0
(see p.1  No. 18) header can support two USB 

 2.0 ports.

Serial ATA3 Connectors These six Serial ATA3   
(SATA3_1: see p.1, No. 14)  (SATA3) connectors support  
(SATA3_2: see p.1, No. 13) SATA data cables for internal  
(SATA3_3: see p.1, No. 12) storage devices. The current  
(SATA3_4: see p.1, No. 11) SATA3 interface allows up to
(SATA3_5: see p.1, No. 10) 6.0 Gb/s data transfer rate.
(SATA3_6: see p.1, No. 9)

USB 3.0 Header Besides four default USB 3.0 
(19-pin USB3_2_3) ports on the I/O panel, there is 
(see p.1  No. 15) one USB 3.0 header on this 

 motherboard. This USB 3.0 

 header can support two USB 3.0 

 ports.1

ID
IntA_P_D+

IntA_P_D-
GND

IntA_P_SSTX+
IntA_P_SSTX-

GND
IntA_P_SSRX+

Vbus

IntA_P_D+
IntA_P_D-

GND
IntA_P_SSTX+

IntA_P_SSTX-
GND

IntA_P_SSRX+
IntA_P_SSRX-

Vbus

IntA_P_SSRX-

S
A

TA
3_

3

S
A

TA
3_

4

S
A

TA
3_

5

S
A

TA
3_

6

S
A

TA
3_

1

S
A

TA
3_

2

DUMMY
GND

GND

P+
P-

USB_PWR

P+
P-

USB_PWR

1
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Front Panel Audio Header This is an interface for the front  
(9-pin  HD_AUDIO1) panel audio cable that allows  
(see p.1  No. 19) convenient connection and   

 control of audio devices.

J_SENSE
OUT2_L

1

MIC_RET
PRESENCE#

GND

OUT2_R
MIC2_R

MIC2_L

OUT_RET

System Panel Header This header accommodates
(9-pin PANEL1) several system front panel   
(see p.1  No. 8) functions.

�� �������+�L�J�K���'�H�¿�Q�L�W�L�R�Q���$�X�G�L�R���V�X�S�S�R�U�W�V���-�D�F�N���6�H�Q�V�L�Q�J�����E�X�W���W�K�H���S�D�Q�H�O���Z�L�U�H���R�Q����

    the chassis must support HDA to function correctly. Please follow the  

    instruction in our manual and chassis manual to install your system.

 2. If you use AC’97 audio panel, please install it to the front panel audio    

    header as below:

     A. Connect Mic_IN (MIC) to MIC2_L.

     B. Connect Audio_R (RIN) to OUT2_R and Audio_L (LIN) to OUT2_L.

     C. Connect Ground (GND) to Ground (GND). 

     D. MIC_RET and OUT_RET are for HD audio panel only. You don’t     

         need to connect them for AC’97 audio panel.

     E. To activate the front mic. 

          For Windows® 10 / 10 64-bit / 8.1 / 8.1 64-bit / 7 / 7 64-bit OS:

          Go to the “FrontMic” Tab in the Realtek Control panel. Adjust  

         “Recording Volume”.

Connect the power switch, reset switch and system status indicator 

on the chassis to this header according to the pin assignments below. 

Note the positive and negative pins before connecting the cables.

 PWRBTN (Power Switch):  

Connect to the power switch on the chassis front panel. You may con-

�¿�J�X�U�H���W�K�H���Z�D�\���W�R���W�X�U�Q���R�I�I���\�R�X�U���V�\�V�W�H�P���X�V�L�Q�J���W�K�H���S�R�Z�H�U���V�Z�L�W�F�K��

 RESET (Reset Switch): 

Connect to the reset switch on the chassis front panel. Press the reset 

switch to restart the computer if the computer freezes and fails to per-

form a normal restart.

GND RESET#

PWRBTN#

PLED-

PLED+

GND

HDLED-

HDLED+

1

GND
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CPU Fan Connector  Please connect the CPU fan 
(4-pin CPU_FAN1)  cable to the connector and 
(see p.1  No. 1)  match the black wire to the   

  ground pin. 

Chassis Speaker Header  Please connect the chassis    
(4-pin SPEAKER 1)  speaker to this header.
(see p.1  No. 5)

1

+5V

DUMMY

DUMMY

SPEAKER

 PLED (System Power LED): 

Connect to the power status indicator on the chassis front panel. The 

LED is on when the system is operating. The LED keeps blinking 

when the sys-tem is in S3 sleep state. The LED is off when the system 

is in S4 sleep state or powered off (S5). 

 HDLED (Hard Drive Activity LED): 

Connect to the hard drive activity LED on the chassis front panel. The 

LED is on when the hard drive is reading or writing data.

The front panel design may differ by chassis. A front panel module 

mainly consists of power switch, reset switch, power LED, hard drive 

activity LED, speaker and etc. When connecting your chassis front 

panel module to this header, make sure the wire assignments and the 

pin assign-ments are matched correctly.

Chassis Fan Connector  Please connect the fan cable  
(4-pin CHA_FAN1)  to the fan connector and 
(see p.1  No. 7)  match the black wire to the 

  ground pin. 

GND
FAN_VOLTAGE

CHA_FAN_SPEED

FAN_SPEED_CONTROL

1  
2  
3  
4

FAN_VOLTAGE

GND

CPU_FAN_SPEED

FAN_SPEED_CONTROL

1     2     3    4

        Though this motherboard provides 4-Pin CPU fan (Quiet Fan) support, the 3-Pin  

       CPU fan still can work successfully even without the fan speed control function.  

       If you plan to connect the 3-Pin CPU fan to the CPU fan connector on this   

       motherboard, please connect it to Pin 1-3.  

Pin 1-3 Connected  

3-Pin Fan Installation
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ATX Power Connector  Please connect an ATX power 
(24-pin ATXPWR1)  supply to this connector. 
(see p.1  No. 4)

ATX 12V Power Connector  Please connect an ATX 12V  
(8-pin  ATX12V1)  power supply to this connector.
(see p.1  No. 16)

Though this motherboard provides 8-pin ATX 12V power connector, it can still work 

if you adopt a traditional 4-pin ATX 12V power supply. To use the 

4-pin ATX power supply, please plug your power supply along with 

Pin 1 and Pin 5.

4-Pin ATX 12V Power Supply Installation

1 4

5 8

1                      4

5                      8

        Though this motherboard provides 24-pin ATX power connector, it can still work if

     you adopt a traditional 20-pin ATX power supply. To use the 20-pin ATX power 

     supply, please plug your power supply along with Pin 1 and Pin 13.

20-Pin ATX Power Supply Installation

24  13

12   1

Chassis Intrusion Header  This motherboard supports
(2-pin CI1)  CASE OPEN detection feature
(see p.1  No. 2)  that detects if the chassis cover

  has been removed. This feature

  requires a chassis with chassis

  intrusion detection design.

1

Signal
GND

24          13

12            1
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2.7   M.2_SSD (NGFF) Module Installation Guide
The M.2, also known as the Next Generation Form Factor (NGFF), is a small size 

and versatile card edge connector that aims to replace mPCIe. Please note that 

this M.2 Socket (Key E) supports type 2230 WiFi/BT module only.

Installing the M.2_SSD (NGFF) Module

Step 1

This motherboard supports 

type 2230 WiFi/BT module only. 

Prepare a 3cm PCB lenth of 

module and the screw. Peel off the 

�\�H�O�O�R�Z���S�U�R�W�H�F�W�L�Y�H���¿�O�P���R�Q���W�K�H���Q�X�W��

Step 2

Align and gently insert the type 

2230 WiFi/BT module into the 

M.2 slot. Please be aware that the 

�P�R�G�X�O�H���R�Q�O�\���¿�W�V���L�Q���R�Q�H���R�U�L�H�Q�W�D�W�L�R�Q��

Step 3

Tighten the screw with a 

screwdriver to secure the 

module into place. Please do not 

overtighten the screw as this might 

damage the module.

AB

For the latest updates of M.2_SSD (NFGG) module support list, please visit our 

website for details: http://www.asrock.com
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�������(�L�Q�I�•�K�U�X�Q�J
Wir danken Ihnen für den Kauf des ASRock A88M-ITX/ac Motherboard, ein zuver-

lässiges Produkt, welches unter den ständigen, strengen Qualitätskontrollen von 

ASRock gefertigt wurde. Es bietet Ihnen exzellente Leistung und robustes Design, 

gemäß der Verpflichtung von ASRock zu Qualität und Halbarkeit. Diese Schnel-

linstallationsanleitung führt in das Motherboard und die schrittweise Installation 

�H�L�Q���� �'�H�W�D�L�O�V�� �•�E�H�U�� �G�D�V�� �0�R�W�K�H�U�E�R�D�U�G�� �¿�Q�G�H�Q�� �6�L�H�� �L�Q�� �G�H�U�� �%�H�G�L�H�Q�X�Q�J�V�D�Q�O�H�L�W�X�Q�J�� �D�X�I�� �G�H�U��

Support-CD.

�� �'�D���V�L�F�K���0�R�W�K�H�U�E�R�D�U�G���6�S�H�]�L�¿�N�D�W�L�R�Q�H�Q���X�Q�G���%�,�2�6���6�R�I�W�Z�D�U�H���Y�H�U�l�Q�G�H�U�Q���� ��

 können, kann der Inhalt dieses Handbuches ebenfalls jederzeit geändert  

 werden. Für den Fall, dass sich Änderungen an diesem Handbuch   

 ergeben, wird eine neue Version auf der ASRock-Website, ohne weitere  

�� �$�Q�N�•�Q�G�L�J�X�Q�J�����Y�H�U�I�•�J�E�D�U���V�H�L�Q�����'�L�H���Q�H�X�H�V�W�H�Q���*�U�D�¿�N�N�D�U�W�H�Q���X�Q�G���X�Q�W�H�U�V�W�•�W�]�W�H�Q����

 CPUs sind auch auf der ASRock-Website aufgelistet.

 ASRock-Website:    http://www.asrock.com

 �:�H�Q�Q���6�L�H���W�H�F�K�Q�L�V�F�K�H���8�Q�W�H�U�V�W�•�W�]�X�Q�J���]�X���,�K�U�H�P���0�R�W�K�H�U�E�R�D�U�G���R�G�H�U���V�S�H�]�L�¿�V�F�K�H����

 Informationen zu Ihrem Modell benötigen, besuchen Sie bitte unsere   

 Webseite:

 www.asrock.com/support/index.asp

1.1  Kartoninhalt
ASRock A88M-ITX/ac Motherboard (Mini-ITX-Formfaktor)

ASRock A88M-ITX/ac Schnellinstallationsanleitung

ASRock A88M-ITX/ac Support-CD 

Zwei Serial ATA (SATA) -Datenkabel (optional)

Ein I/O Shield

Zwei SMA-WiFi-Antennenkabel 

Zwei ASRock-WiFi-2,4/5-GHz-Antennen
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�����������6�S�H�]�L�¿�N�D�W�L�R�Q�H�Q

Platform �‡��Mini-ITX-Formfaktor

�‡��Solides Kondensatordesign

CPU �‡��Unterstützt Prozessoren für Sockel FM2+ (95 W) / FM2 

(100 W) 

�‡��Digi Power-Design

Chipsatz �‡��AMD A88X (Bolton-D4)

Speicher �‡��Unterstützung von Dual-Kanal-Speichertechnologie

�‡��2 x Steckplätze für DDR3

�‡��Unterstützt DDR3 2400+(OC)/2133/1866/1600/1333/ 

1066 non-ECC, ungepufferter Speicher

�‡��Max. Kapazität des Systemspeichers: 32GB

�‡��Unterstützt Intel®���(�[�W�U�H�P�H���0�H�P�R�U�\���3�U�R�¿�O�H�����;�0�3����������������

�‡�� �8�Q�W�H�U�V�W�•�W�]�W���$�0�'�V���0�H�P�R�U�\���3�U�R�¿�O�H���7�H�F�K�Q�R�O�R�J�\�����$�0�3����

bis AMP 2400

Erweit-
erungs-
steckplä-
tze

�‡��1 x PCI Express 3.0 x16-Schlitz (PCIE1: x16-Modus)

* PCIE 3.0 wird nur mit FM2+-Prozessor unterstützt.FM2-

Prozessor unterstützt nur PCIE 2.0.

�‡�� �8�Q�W�H�U�V�W�•�W�]�W���$�0�'���G�X�D�O�H���*�U�D�¿���N�N�D�U�W�H�Q

Onboard-
VGA

�‡�� �,�Q�W�H�J�U�L�H�U�W�H���*�U�D�¿�N�N�D�U�W�H���G�H�U���$�0�'���5�D�G�H�R�QTM R7/R5-Serie 

in APU der A-Serie

�‡��DirectX 11.1, Pixel Shader 5.0 mit FM2+-Prozessor. 

DirectX 11, Pixel Shader 5.0 mit FM2-Prozessor.

�‡��Maximal gemeinsam genutzter Speicher 2GB

�‡��Drei VGA-Ausgangsoptionen: D-Sub, DVI-D sowie 

HDMI

�‡��Unterstützt drei Monitore

�‡�� �8�Q�W�H�U�V�W�•�W�]�W���+�'�0�,���P�L�W���P�D�[�����$�X�À�|�V�X�Q�J���E�L�V�����.���î�����.��

(4096x2160) bei 24 Hz

����1�X�U���)�0�������$�3�8���N�D�Q�Q���H�L�Q�H���$�Q�]�H�L�J�H�D�X�À�|�V�X�Q�J���Y�R�Q��

4096x2160 per HDMI-Port unterstützen

�‡��Unterstützt Dual-link DVI-D mit einer maximalen 

�$�X�À�|�V�X�Q�J���Y�R�Q�������������[�������������E�H�L���������+�]
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�‡�� �8�Q�W�H�U�V�W�•�W�]�W���'���6�X�E���P�L�W���H�L�Q�H�U���P�D�[�L�P�D�O�H�Q���$�X�À�|�V�X�Q�J���Y�R�Q��

1920 x 1200 bei 60 Hz

�‡��Unterstützt Auto Lip Sync, Deep Color (12bpc), xvYCC 

und HBR (High Bit Rate-Audio) mit HDMI (kompatibler 

HDMI-Bildschirm erforderlich)

�‡��Unterstützt stereoskopisches 3D per Blu-ray mit HDMI

�‡��Unterstützt AMD Steady VideoTM 2.0: Neuartige 

Funktion der Videonachbearbeitung für automatische 

Reduzierung von Bildschwankungen bei Heim-/Online-

Videos

�‡��Unterstützt HDCP mit DVI-D- und HDMI-Ports

�‡��Unterstutzt 1080p Blu-ray (BD)-Wiedergabe mit DVI-D- 

und HDMI-Ports

 Audio �‡��7.1-Kanal-HD-Audio (Realtek ALC887-Audiocodec)

����=�X�U���.�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�D�W�L�R�Q���Y�R�Q�����������.�D�Q�D�O���+�'���$�X�G�L�R���P�•�V�V�H�Q��

Sie ein HD-Frontblenden-Audiomodul nutzen und den 

Mehrkanalton über den Audiotreiber aktivieren.

�‡��Unterstützt Überspannungsschutz (ASRocks 

Komplettschutz vor Spannungsspitzen) 

�‡��ELNA-Audiokondensatoren

 LAN �‡��PCIE x1 Gigabit LAN 10/100/1000 Mb/s

�‡��Realtek RTL8111GR

�‡��Unterstützt Wake-On-WAN

�‡��Unterstützt Wake-On-LAN

�‡��Unterstützt Schutz vor Blitzschlag/elektrostatischer Ent-

ladung (ASRocks Komplettschutz vor Spannungsspit-

zen)

�‡��Unterstützt LAN-Kabelerkennung

�‡�� �8�Q�W�H�U�V�W�•�W�]�W���H�Q�H�U�J�L�H�H�I�¿���]�L�H�Q�W�H�V���(�W�K�H�U�Q�H�W�������������D�]

�‡��Unterstützt PXE

Wireless-
LAN

�‡��Unterstützt IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac

�‡��Unterstützt Dualband (2,4/5 GHz)

�‡��Unterstützt drahtlose Hochgeschwindigkeitsverbindung

en bis 433 Mb/s

�‡��Unterstützt Bluetooth 4.0 / 3.0 + High-Speed, Klasse II
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E/A-An-
schlüsse 
an der 
Rückseite

�‡��1 x PS/2-Maus-/Tastaturanschluss

�‡��1 x D-Sub port

�‡��1 x DVI-D port

�‡��1 x HDMI port

�‡��2 x Standard-USB 3.0-Anschlüsse (Unterstützt Schutz 

vor elektrostatischer

�‡��4 x Standard-USB 2.0-Anschlüsse (Unterstützt 

Schutz vor elektrostatischer Entladung (ASRocks 

Komplettschutz vor Spannungsspitzen))

�‡��1 x RJ-45 LAN Port mit LED (ACT/LINK LED und 

SPEED LED)

�‡��HD-Audioanschlüsse: Line-in / Vorderer Lautsprecher / 

Mikrofon

Speicher �‡��6 x SATA 3-Anschluss mit 6,0 Gb/s, unterstützt RAID-

(RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5 und RAID 10), NCQ-, AHCI- 

und „Hot Plugging“-Funktionen

�‡��1 x M.2 Sockel (Key E), unterstützt Typ-2230-WiFi/BT-

Modus

An-
schlüsse

�‡��1 x Gehäuseeingriff-Stiftleiste

�‡��1 x CPUlüfter-Anschluss (4-pin)

�‡��1 x Gehäuselüfter-Anschluss (4-pin)

�‡��1 x 24-pin ATX-Netz-Header

�‡��1 x 8-pin anschluss für 12V-ATX-Netzteil

�‡��1 x Anschluss für Audio auf der Gehäusevorderseite

�‡��2 x USB 2.0-Anschlüsse (Unterstützung 4 zusätzlicher 

USB 2.0-Anschlüsse) (Unterstützt Schutz vor elektro-

statischer Entladung (ASRocks Komplettschutz vor 

Spannungsspitzen))

�‡��1 x En-tête USB 3.0 (prendre en charge 2 ports USB 

3.0 supplémentaires) (Unterstützt Schutz vor elektro-

statischer Entladung (ASRocks Komplettschutz vor 

Spannungsspitzen))
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BIOS  �‡��AMIs Legal BIOS UEFI mit GUI-Unterstützung

�‡��Unterstützung für “Plug and Play”

�‡��ACPI 1.1-Weckfunktionen

�‡��JumperFree-Modus

�‡��SMBIOS 2.3.1

�‡��DRAM, VDDP, SB Stromspannung Multianpassung

Hardware 
Monitor

�‡��CPU-/Gehäusetemperaturerkennung

�‡��CPU-/Gehäuselüftertachometer

�‡��Lautloser CPU-/Gehäuselüfter (automatische Anpas-

sung der Gehäuselüftergeschwindigkeit durch CPU-

Temperatur)

�‡��CPU-/Gehäuselüfter-Mehrfachgeschwindigkeitssteuer-

ung

�‡��Gehäuse-offen-Erkennung

�‡��Spannungsüberwachung: +12V, +5V, +3.3V, Vcore

Betriebs-
systeme

�‡��Microsoft® Windows® 10 32-bit / 10 64-bit / 8.1 32-bit / 8.1 

64-bit / 7 32-bit / 7 64-bit 

* Einzelheiten zum aktualisierten Windows® 10-Treiber 

�¿�Q�G�H�Q���6�L�H���D�X�I���G�H�V���$�6�5�R�F�N���:�H�E�V�H�L�W�H�����K�W�W�S�������Z�Z�Z���D�V�U�R�F�N��

com

* Carrizo FM2r2-Prozessor unterstützt nur Windows® 10 

64-bit / 8.1 64-bit / 7 32-bit / 7 64-bit

�=�H�U�W�L�¿-
zierungen

�‡��FCC, CE, WHQL

�‡��Prêt pour ErP/EuP (alimentation Prêt pour ErP/EuP 

requise)

 * Für die ausführliche Produktinformation, besuchen Sie bitte unsere Website: 

   http://www.asrock.com
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1.3 Einstellung der Jumper
Die Abbildung verdeutlicht, wie Jumper 

gesetzt werden. Werden Pins durch 

Jumperkappen verdeckt, ist der Jumper 

“Gebrückt”. Werden keine Pins durch 

Jumperkappen verdeckt, ist der Jumper 

“Offen”. Die Abbildung zeigt einen 3-Pin 

Jumper dessen Pin1 und Pin2  “Ge-

�E�U�•�F�N�W�´�� �V�L�Q�G���� �E�]�Z���� �H�V�� �E�H�¿�Q�G�H�W�� �V�L�F�K�� �H�L�Q�H��

Jumper-Kappe auf diesen beiden Pins.

Jumper Einstellun Beschreibung

CMOS löschen
(CLRCMOS1, 3-Pin jumper)

(siehe S.1, No. 3)

Hinweis:  CLRCMOS1 ermöglicht Ihnen die Löschung der Daten im CMOS. Zum 

Löschen und Zurücksetzen der Systemparameter auf die Standardeinrichtung 

schalten Sie den Computer bitte aus und trennen das Netzkabel von der 

Stromversorgung. Warten Sie 15 Sekunden, schließen Sie dann Pin2 und 

Pin3 am CLRCMOS1 über einen Jumper fünf Sekunden lang kurz. Sie 

sollten das CMOS allerdings nicht direkt nach der BIOS-Aktualisierung 

löschen. Wenn Sie das CMOS nach Abschluss der BIOS-Aktualisierung 

löschen müssen, fahren Sie zuerst das System hoch. Fahren Sie es dann 

vor der CMOS-Löschung herunter. Bitte beachten Sie, dass Kennwort,  

�'�D�W�X�P���� �8�K�U�]�H�L�W���� �E�H�Q�X�W�]�H�U�G�H�¿�Q�L�H�U�W�H�V�� �3�U�R�¿�O���� ���������� �*�8�,�'�� �X�Q�G�� �0�$�&���$�G�U�H�V�V�H��

nur gelöscht werden, wenn die CMOS-Batterie entfernt wird.

CMOS 

löschen

Default-

Einstellung

Durch Löschen des CMOS kann erkannt werden, wenn das

Gehäuseoffen ist. Bitte stellen Sie zum Löschen der Aufzeichnung des 

vorherigenGehäuseindringungsstatus die BIOS-Option “Status leeren” 

ein.
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USB 2.0-Header Zusätzlich zu den zwei   
(9-pol. USB4_5) üblichen USB 2.0-Ports an den 
(siehe S.1 - No. 17) �� �,���2���$�Q�V�F�K�O�•�V�V�H�Q���E�H�¿�Q�G�H�Q���V�L�F�K����
(9-pol. USB6_7) zwei USB 2.0-    
(siehe S.1 - No. 18) Anschlussleisten am    

 Motherboard. Pro USB 2.0-  

 Anschlussleiste werden zwei  

 USB 2.0-Ports unterstützt.

Seriell-ATA3-Anschlüsse Diese sechs Serial ATA3-   
(SATA3_1: siehe S.1 - No. 14)  (SATA3-)Verbínder    
(SATA3_2: siehe S.1 - No. 13)  unterstützten SATA-Datenkabel  
(SATA3_3: siehe S.1 - No. 12)  für interne     
(SATA3_4: siehe S.1 - No. 11)   Massenspeichergeräte. Die   
(SATA3_5: siehe S.1 - No. 10)   aktuelle SATA3- Schnittstelle  
(SATA3_6: siehe S.1 - No. 9)  ermöglicht eine    

 Datenübertragungsrate bis 
   6,0 Gb/s.  

1.4  Anschlüsse

Anschlussleisten sind KEINE Jumper. Setzen Sie KEINE Jumperkappen 

auf die Pins der Anschlussleisten. Wenn Sie die Jumperkappen auf die  

Anschlüsse setzen, wird das Motherboard permanent beschädigt!

Anschluss   Beschreibung

USB 3.0-Header Neben vier Standard-USB 
(19-pol. USB3_2_3) 3.0-Ports am E/A-Panel 
(siehe S.1 - No. 15)�� �E�H�¿�Q�G�H�W���V�L�F�K���H�L�Q���8�6�%����������

 Header an diesem 

 Motherboard. Dieser USB 3.0-

 Header kann zwei USB 3.0-

 Ports unterstützen.

1

ID
IntA_P_D+

IntA_P_D-
GND

IntA_P_SSTX+
IntA_P_SSTX-

GND
IntA_P_SSRX+

Vbus

IntA_P_D+
IntA_P_D-

GND
IntA_P_SSTX+

IntA_P_SSTX-
GND

IntA_P_SSRX+
IntA_P_SSRX-

Vbus

IntA_P_SSRX-

S
A

TA
3_

3

S
A

TA
3_

4

S
A

TA
3_

5

S
A

TA
3_

6

S
A

TA
3_

1

S
A

TA
3_

2

DUMMY
GND

GND

P+
P-

USB_PWR

P+
P-

USB_PWR

1
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Anschluss für Audio auf  Dieses Interface zu einem 

der Gehäusevorderseite Audio-Panel auf der Vorder 
(9-Pin  HD_AUDIO1) seite Ihres Gehäuses, 
(siehe S.1 - No. 19) ermöglicht Ihnen eine bequeme  

 Anschlussmöglichkeit und   

 Kontrolle über Audio-Geräte. 

�� �������+�L�J�K���'�H�¿�Q�L�W�L�R�Q���$�X�G�L�R���X�Q�W�H�U�V�W�•�W�]�W���-�D�F�N���6�H�Q�V�L�Q�J�����D�X�W�R�P�D�W�L�V�F�K�H���(�U�N�H�Q�Q�X�Q�J���� ��

     falsch angeschlossener Geräte), wobei jedoch die Bildschirmverdrahtung   

         am Gehäuse HDA unterstützen muss, um richtig zu funktionieren.    

         Beachten Sie bei der Installation im System die Anweisungen in unserem   

         Handbuch und im Gehäusehandbuch.

 2. Wenn Sie die AC’97-Audioleiste verwenden, installieren Sie diese wie   

     nachstehend beschrieben an der Front-Audioanschlussleiste:

     A. Schließen Sie Mic_IN (MIC) an MIC2_L an.

     B. Schließen Sie Audio_R (RIN) an OUT2_R und Audio_L (LIN) an OUT2_L an.

     C. Schließen Sie Ground (GND) an Ground (GND) an.

      D. MIC_RET und OUT_RET sind nur für den HD-Audioanschluss gedacht. Diese  

          Anschlüsse müssen nicht an die AC’97-Audioleiste angeschlossen werden.

     E. So aktivieren Sie das Mikrofon an der Vorderseite. 

          Bei den Betriebssystemen Windows® 10 / 10 64 Bit / 8.1 / 8.1 64 Bit / 7 / 

                            7 64 Bit:

          Wählen Sie im Realtek-Bedienfeld die „FrontMic“ (Vorderes Mikrofon)-  

          Registerkarte. Passen Sie die „Recording Volume“ (Aufnahmelautstärke)   

          an. 

System Panel-Header Dieser Header unterstützt   
(9-pin PANEL1) mehrere Funktion der   
(siehe S.1 - No. 8) Systemvorderseite.

  Schließen Sie die Ein-/Austaste, die Reset-Taste und die 

  Systemstatusanzeige am Gehäuse an diesen Header an; befolgen Sie  

  dabei die nachstehenden Hinweise zur Pinbelegung. Beachten Sie die  

  positiven und negativen Pins, bevor Sie die Kabel anschließen.

  PWRBTN (Ein-/Ausschalter):  

  Zum Anschließen des Ein-/Ausschalters an der Frontblende des Gehäu 

�� �� �V�H�V�����6�L�H���N�|�Q�Q�H�Q���N�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�L�H�U�H�Q�����Z�L�H���G�D�V���6�\�V�W�H�P���P�L�W���+�L�O�I�H���G�H�V��

  Ein-/Ausschalters ausgeschaltet werden können soll.

  RESET (Reset-Taste): 

  Zum Anschließen der Reset-Taste an der Frontblende des Gehäuses.  

  Mit der Reset-Taste können Sie den Computer im Falle eines Absturzes  

  neu starten. 

J_SENSE
OUT2_L

1

MIC_RET
PRESENCE#

GND

OUT2_R
MIC2_R

MIC2_L

OUT_RET

GND RESET#

PWRBTN#

PLED-

PLED+

GND

HDLED-

HDLED+

1

GND
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  PLED (Systembetriebs-LED): 

  Zum Anschließen der Betriebsstatusanzeige an der Frontblende des

  Gehäuses. Die LED leuchtet, wenn das System in Betrieb ist. Die LED  

�� �� �E�O�L�Q�N�W�����Z�H�Q�Q���V�L�F�K���G�D�V���6�\�V�W�H�P���L�P���5�X�K�H�]�X�V�W�D�Q�G���6�����E�H�¿�Q�G�H�W�����'�L�H���/�(�'

�� �� �V�F�K�D�O�W�H�W���V�L�F�K���D�X�V�����Z�H�Q�Q���V�L�F�K���G�D�V���6�\�V�W�H�P���L�Q���G�H�Q���0�R�G�L���6�����E�H�¿�Q�G�H�W���� ��

  oder ausgeschaltet ist (S5). 

  HDLED (Festplattenaktivitäts-LED): 

  Zum Anschließen der Festplattenaktivitäts-LED an der Frontblende des 

  Gehäuses. Die LED leuchtet, wenn die Festplatte Daten liest oder   

  schreibt.

  Das Design der Frontblende kann je nach Gehäuse variiere. Ein   

  Frontblendenmodul besteht hauptsächlich aus einer Ein-/Austaste, einer  

  Reset-Taste, einer Betriebs-LED, einer Festplattenaktivitäts-LED,   

  Lautsprechern, etc. Stellen Sie beim Anschließen des 

  Frontblendenmoduls Ihres Gehäuses an diesem Header sicher, dass die 

  Kabel- und Pinbelegung korrekt übereinstimmen.

Gehäuselautsprecher-Header Schließen Sie den    
(4-pin SPEAKER1) Gehäuselautsprecher an 
(siehe S.1 - No. 5) diesen Header an.

Gehäuselüfteranschlüsse  Verbinden Sie die Lüfterkabel  
(4-pin  CHA_FAN1) mit den Lüfteranschlüssen,   
(siehe S.1, No. 7)                                                                                wobei der schwarze Draht an 

 den Schutzleiterstift    

 angeschlossenwird.

CPU-Lüfteranschluss Verbinden Sie das CPU -  
(4-pin  CPU_FAN1) Lüfterkabel mit diesem   
(siehe S.1 - No. 1) Anschluss und passen Sie den  

 schwarzen Draht dem   

 Erdungsstift an.

Pins 1–3 anschließen

Lüfter mit dreipoligem Anschluss installieren

  Obwohl dieses Motherboard einen vierpoligen CPU-Lüfteranschluss

  (Quiet Fan) bietet, können auch CPU-Lüfter mit dreipoligem Anschluss  

  angeschlossen werden; auch ohne Geschwindigkeitsregulierung. Wenn  

  Sie einen dreipoligen CPU-Lüfter an den CPU-Lüferanschluss dieses  

  Motherboards anschließen möchten, verbinden Sie ihn bitte mit den 

  Pins 1 – 3.

1

+5V

DUMMY

DUMMY

SPEAKER

GND
FAN_VOLTAGE

CHA_FAN_SPEED

FAN_SPEED_CONTROL

1  
2  
3  
4

FAN_VOLTAGE

GND

CPU_FAN_SPEED

FAN_SPEED_CONTROL

1     2     3    4
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ATX-Netz-Header Verbinden Sie die ATX-  
(24-pin  ATXPWR1) Stromversorgung mit diesem  
(siehe S.1 - No. 4) Header.

Installation eines 20-pol. ATX-Netzteils

  Obwohl dieses Motherboard einen 24-pol. ATX-Stromanschluss bietet, 

�� �� �N�D�Q�Q���H�V���D�X�F�K���P�L�W���H�L�Q�H�P���P�R�G�L�¿�]�L�H�U�W�H�Q���W�U�D�G�L�W�L�R�Q�H�O�O�H�Q���������S�R�O�����$�7�;���1�H�W�]�W�H�L�O��

  verwendet werden. Um ein 20-pol. ATX-Netzteil zu verwenden, stec-

  ken Sie den Stecker mit Pin 1 und Pin 13 ein.

ATX 12V Anschluss Bitte schließen Sie an diesen  
(8-pin  ATX12V1) Anschluss die ATX 12V   
(siehe S.1 - No. 16) Stromversorgung an. 

Installation der 4-Pin ATX 12V Energieversorgung

  Obwohl diese Hauptplatine 8-Pin ATX 12V Stromanschluss zur 

  Verfügung stellt, kann sie noch arbeiten, wenn Sie einen 

  traditionellen 4-Pin ATX 12V Energieversorgung adoptieren. Um die   

  4-Pin ATX Energieversorgung zu verwenden, stecken Sie bitte Ihre 

  Energieversorgung zusammen mit dem Pin 1 und Pin 5 ein.

1                      4

5                      8

1 4

5 8

24  13

12   1

24          13

12            1

Verteiler für Gehäuseeindringversuche Dieses Motherboard unterstützt 
(2-pin CI1)  die GEHÄUSE OFFEN-
(siehe S.1 - No. 2)  Erkennungsfunktion,die 

  feststellt, ob dieGehäuseab-

  deckung entferntwurde. Für 

  diese Funktion istein Ge-

  häuse erforderlich, dasmit ei-

  nem Design zur Erkennung 

  von Gehäuseeindringver-

  suchenausgestattet ist.

1

Signal
GND
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1. Introduction
Merci pour votre achat d’une carte mère ASRock A88M-ITX/ac , une carte mère 

�W�U�q�V���¿�D�E�O�H���S�U�R�G�X�L�W�H���V�H�O�R�Q���O�H�V���F�U�L�W�q�U�H�V���G�H���T�X�D�O�L�W�p���U�L�J�R�X�U�H�X�[���G�H���$�6�5�R�F�N�����(�O�O�H���R�I�I�U�H���G�H�V��

performances excellentes et une conception robuste conformément à l’engagement 

�G�¶�$�6�5�R�F�N���V�X�U���O�D���T�X�D�O�L�W�p���H�W���O�D���¿�D�E�L�O�L�W�p���D�X���O�R�Q�J���W�H�U�P�H��

Ce Guide d’installation rapide présente la carte mère et constitue un guide 

d’installation pas à pas. Des informations plus détaillées concernant la carte 

mère pourront être trouvées dans le manuel l’utilisateur qui se trouve sur le CD 

d’assistance.

�� �/�H�V���V�S�p�F�L�¿�F�D�W�L�R�Q�V���G�H���O�D���F�D�U�W�H���P�q�U�H���H�W���O�H���%�,�2�6���D�\�D�Q�W���S�X���r�W�U�H���P�L�V���j���� ��

 jour, le contenu de ce manuel est sujet à des changements sans   

�� �Q�R�W�L�¿�F�D�W�L�R�Q�����$�X���F�D�V���R�•���Q�¶�L�P�S�R�U�W�H���T�X�¶�H�O�O�H���P�R�G�L�¿�F�D�W�L�R�Q���L�Q�W�H�U�Y�H�Q�D�L�W���V�X�U���F�H���� ��

 manuel, la version mise à jour serait disponible sur le site web    

 ASRock sans nouvel avis. Vous trouverez les listes de prise en    

 charge des cartes VGA et CPU également sur le site Web ASRock.

 Site web ASRock,   http://www.asrock.com

 Si vous avez besoin de support technique en relation avec cette carte   

 mère, veuillez consulter notre site Web pour de plus amples    

 informations particulières au modèle que vous utilisez.

 www.asrock.com/support/index.asp

1.1  Contenu du paquet
Carte mère ASRock A88M-ITX/ac (Facteur de forme Mini-ITX)

Guide d’installation rapide ASRock A88M-ITX/ac

CD de soutien ASRock A88M-ITX/ac

Deux câbles de données de série ATA (SATA) (en option)

Un I/O Panel Shield

Deux câbles d’antenne SMA Wi-Fi 

Deux antenne Wi-Fi 2,4/5 GHz ASRock 
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�����������6�S�p�F�L�¿�F�D�W�L�R�Q�V

Format �‡��Facteur de forme Mini-ITX

�‡��Conception à condensateurs solides

CPU �‡��Prend en charge les processeurs à socket FM2+ 

95W / FM2 100W   

�‡��Digi Power design

Chipsets �‡��AMD A88X (Bolton-D4)

Mémoire �‡��Compatible avec la Technologie de Mémoire à Canal 

Double

�‡��2 x slots DIMM DDR3

�‡��Supporter DDR3 2400+(OC)/2133/1866/ 

1600/1333/1066 non-ECC, sans amortissement 

mémoire

�‡��Capacité maxi de mémoire système: 32GB

�‡�� �3�U�H�Q�G���H�Q���F�K�D�U�J�H���O�H���S�U�R�¿���O���G�H���P�p�P�R�L�U�H���H�[�W�U�r�P�H���,�Q�W�H�O® 

(XMP)1.3/1.2

�‡�� �3�U�H�Q�G���H�Q���F�K�D�U�J�H���O�D���W�H�F�K�Q�R�O�R�J�L�H���$�0�'���0�H�P�R�U�\���3�U�R�¿�O�H��

���3�U�R�¿�O���G�H���P�p�P�R�L�U�H���$�0�'�������$�0�3�����M�X�V�T�X�¶�j���$�0�3����������

Slot 
d’extension

�‡��1 x slots PCI Express 3.0 x16 (PCIE1 à mode x16)

* PCIE 3.0 est uniquement pris en charge le processeur 

FM2+. Avec le processeur FM2, seul PCIE 2.0 est pris 

en charge.

�‡��Support de AMD Dual Graphics

VGA sur 
carte

�‡��APU AMD RadeonTM R7/R5 série graphiques A-series

�‡��DirectX 11.1, Pixel Shader 5.0 avec processeur 

FM2+.DirectX 11, Pixel Shader 5.0 avec processeur 

FM2.

�‡��mémoire partagée max 2GB

�‡��Trois options de sortie VGA: D-Sub, DVI-D et HDMI

�‡�� �3�U�H�Q�G���H�Q���F�K�D�U�J�H���O�D���F�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�D�W�L�R�Q���j���W�U�L�S�O�H���P�R�Q�L�W�H�X�U�V

�‡��Prend en charge le HDMI à une résolution maximale 

de 4K × 2K (4096x2160) @ 24Hz
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* Seuls FM2+ APU peuvent prendre en charge un écran 

d’une résolution allant jusqu’à 4096x2160 via port HDMI 

�‡��Prend en charge le Dual-link DVI-D avec une 

résolution maximale jusqu’à 2560x1600 @ 60Hz

�‡��Prend en charge le D-Sub avec une résolution 

maximale jusqu’à 1920x1600 @ 60Hz

�‡��Prend en charge Lip Sync, Deep Color (12bpc), 

xvYCC et HBR (High Bit Rate Audio: Audio à haut 

débit binaire) avec HDMI (Moniteur compatible HDMI 

requis)

�‡��Prend en charge la 3D stéréoscopique Blu-ray avec 

HDMI

�‡��Supporte AMD Steady VideoTM 2.0: Nouvelle 

fonctionnalité de traitement post-vidéo pour réduction 

automatique des tremblements dans les clips vidéo 

en ligne/maison

�‡��Prise en charge de la fonction HDCP avec ports 

DVI-D et HDMI

�‡��Supporter 1080p Blu-ray(BD) avec ports DVI-D et 

HDMI

 Audio �‡��Audio 7.1 CH HD (Codec audio Realtek ALC887)

����3�R�X�U���F�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�H�U���O�¶�D�X�G�L�R�����������&�+���+�'�����L�O���H�V�W���Q�p�F�H�V�V�D�L�U�H��

d’utiliser un module audio HD pour panneau frontal et 

d’activer la fonction audio multicanal via le pilote audio.

�‡��Supporte la protection contre les surtensions 

(protection complète contre surges ASRock)

�‡��Capuchons ELNA Audio

 LAN �‡��PCIE x1 Gigabit LAN 10/100/1000 Mo/s

�‡��Realtek RTL8111GR

�‡��Supporte le réveil-sur-WAN

�‡��Prend en charge la fonction Wake-On-LAN

�‡��Supporte la protection contre la foudre/ESD (protec-

tion complète contre surges ASRock)

�‡��Prise en charge de la détection de câble LAN

�‡��Prend en charge la fonction d’économie d’énergie 

Ethernet 802.3az

�‡��Prend en charge PXE



36

F
rançais

Réseau sans-
�¿�O

�‡��Prend en charge IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac

�‡��Prend en charge le mode Dual-Band (2,4/5 GHz)

�‡��Prend en charge la connexion sans-fil à haute 

vitesse jusqu’à 433Mbps

�‡��Prend en charge Bluetooth 4.0 / 3.0 + haute vitesse 

classe II

Panneau ar-
rière

�‡��1 x port souris/clavier PS/2

�‡��1 x port D-Sub

�‡��1 x port DVI-D

�‡��1 x port HDMI

�‡��2 x ports USB 3.0 par défaut (Supporte la protection 

ESD (protection complète contre surges ASRock))

�‡��4 x ports USB 2.0 par défaut (Supporte la protection 

ESD (protection complète contre surges ASRock))

�‡��1 x port LAN RJ-45 avec LED (ACT/LED 

CLIGNOTANTE et LED VITESSE)

�‡��Connecteurs jack audio HD: entrée ligne / haut-

parleur avant / microphone

Stockage �‡��6 x connecteurs 6,0 Gb/s SATA3, prise en charge 

desfonctions RAID (RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5 et 

RAID 10), NCQ, AHCI et « Connexion à chaud »

�‡��1 x connecteur M.2 (Key E), compatible module 

2230 WiFi/BT

Connecteurs �‡��1 x embase d’intrusion châssis

�‡��1 x Connecteur pour ventilateur de CPU (4 broches)

�‡��1 x Connecteur pour ventilateur de Châssis (4 

broches)

�‡��1 x br. 24 connecteur d’alimentation ATX

�‡��1 x br. 8 connecteur d’alimentation 12V ATX

�‡��1 x Connecteur audio panneau avant

�‡��2 x En-tête USB 2.0 (prendre en charge 4 ports 

USB 2.0 supplémentaires) (Supporte la protection 

ESD (protection complète contre surges ASRock))

�‡��1 x En-tête USB 3.0 (prendre en charge 2 ports 

USB 3.0 supplémentaires) supplémentaires) 

(Supporte la protection ESD (protection complète 

contre surges ASRock))
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BIOS �‡��AMI UEFI Legal BIOS avec support GUI

�‡��Support du “Plug and Play”

�‡��Compatible pour événements de réveil ACPI 1.1

�‡��Gestion jumperless

�‡��Support SMBIOS 2.3.1

�‡��DRAM, VDDP, SB Tension Multi-ajustement

Surveillance 
système

�‡��Détection de la température du processeur/châssis

�‡��Tachéomètre ventilateur processeur/châssis

�‡��Ventilateur silencieux processeur/châssis (réglage 

automatique de la vitesse du ventilateur du châssis 

d’après la température du processeur)

�‡��Contrôle simultané des vitesses des ventilateurs 

processeur/châssi

�‡��Détection CHASSIS OUVERT

�‡��Monitoring de la tension: +12V, +5V, +3.3V, Vcore

OS �‡��Microsoft® Windows® 10 32-bit / 10 64-bit / 8.1 32-

bit / 8.1 64-bit / 7 32-bit / 7 64-bit

* Pour la mise à jour du pilote Windows® 10, veuille 

visiter le site d’ASRock pour plus de détails : http://

www.asrock.com

*Le processeur Carrizo FM2r2 prend uniquement en 

charge les systèmes d’exploitation Windows® 10 64-

bits / 8.1 64-bits / 7 32-bits / 7 64-bits.

�&�H�U�W�L�¿�F�D�W�L�R�Q�V�‡��FCC, CE, WHQL

�‡��Prêt pour ErP/EuP (alimentation Prêt pour ErP/EuP 

requise)

* Pour de plus amples informations sur les produits, s’il vous plaît visitez notre site 
  web: http://www.asrock.com
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1.3 Réglage des cavaliers
L’illustration explique le réglage des cava-

liers. Quand un capuchon est placé sur les 

broches, le cavalier est « FERME ». Si au-

cun capuchon ne relie les broches,le cava-

lier est « OUVERT ». L’illustration montre un 

cavalier à 3 broches dont les broches 1 et 2 

sont  « FERMEES » quand le capuchon est 

placé sur ces 2 broches.

Le cavalier   Description

Effacer la CMOS
(CLRCMOS1)

���Y�R�L�U�����S���������¿�J��������

Remarque :  CLRCMOS1 vous permet d’effacer les données du CMOS. Pour effacer 

�H�W�� �U�p�L�Q�L�W�L�D�O�L�V�H�U�� �O�H�V�� �S�D�U�D�P�q�W�U�H�V�� �G�X�� �V�\�V�W�q�P�H�� �j�� �O�D�� �F�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�D�W�L�R�Q�� �R�U�L�J�L�Q�D�O�H����

veuillez éteindre l’ordinateur et débrancher le cordon d’alimentation de 

la prise de courant. Après 15 secondes, utilisez un couvercle de jumper 

pour court-circuiter les broches pin2 et pin3 de CLRCMOS1 pendant 5 

secondes. Veuillez cependant ne pas effacer le CMOS immédiatement 

après avoir mis à jour le BIOS. Si vous avez besoin d’effacer le CMOS 

après avoir mis à jour le BIOS, vous devez allumer en premier le  

système, puis l’éteindre avant de continuer avec l’opération d’effacement 

�G�X���&�0�2�6�����9�H�X�L�O�O�H�]���Q�R�W�H�U���T�X�H���O�H���P�R�W���G�H���S�D�V�V�H�����O�D���G�D�W�H�����O�¶�K�H�X�U�H�����O�H���S�U�R�¿�O��

par défaut de l’utilisateur, 1394 GUID et l’adresse MAC seront effacés 

seulement si la batterie du CMOS est enlevée.

Effacer la 

CMOS

Paramètres 

par défaut

Si vous effacez la CMOS, il se peut qu’une ouverture du boîtier 

soitdétectée. Veuillez ajuster l’option du BIOS “Clear Status”

(Effacerl’état) pour effacer la mention d’état d’intrusion dans le 

châssis.
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En-tête USB 2.0 A côté des deux ports USB 
(USB4_5 br.9) 2.0 par défaut sur le panneau  
(voir  p.1  No. 17) E/S, il y a deux embases USB 
(USB6_7 br.9) 2.0 sur cette carte mère.   
(voir  p.1  No. 18) Chaque embase USB 2.0 peut  

 prendre en charge 2 ports USB  

 2.0.

Connecteurs Série ATA3 Ces six connecteurs Série  
(SATA3_1: voir  p.1  No. 14)  ATA3 (SATA3) prennent en   
(SATA3_2: voir  p.1  No. 13) charge les câbles SATA pour  
(SATA3_3 voir  p.1  No. 12) les périphériques de stockage  
(SATA3_4 voir  p.1  No. 11) internes. L’interface SATA3
(SATA3_5 voir  p.1  No. 10) actuelle permet des taux   
(SATA3_6 voir  p.1  No. 9) transferts de données pouvant  

 aller jusqu’à 6,0 Gb/s. 

1.4 En-têtes et Connecteurs sur Carte
  

Les en-têtes et connecteurs sur carte NE SONT PAS des cavaliers. 

NE PAS placer les capuchons de cavalier sur ces en-têtes et con-

necteurs. Le fait de placer les capuchons de cavalier sur les en-

têtes et connecteurs causera à la carte mère des dommages irré-

versibles!

En-tête USB 3.0 En plus des quatre ports USB 
(USB3_2_3 br. 19) 3.0 par défaut sur le panneau 
(voir  p.1  No. 15) E/S, il y a une barrette USB 3.0 

 sur la carte mère. Cette barrette 

 USB 3.0 peut prendre en 

 charge deux ports USB 3.0.1

ID
IntA_P_D+

IntA_P_D-
GND

IntA_P_SSTX+
IntA_P_SSTX-

GND
IntA_P_SSRX+

Vbus

IntA_P_D+
IntA_P_D-

GND
IntA_P_SSTX+

IntA_P_SSTX-
GND

IntA_P_SSRX+
IntA_P_SSRX-

Vbus

IntA_P_SSRX-

S
A

TA
3_

3

S
A

TA
3_

4

S
A

TA
3_

5

S
A

TA
3_

6

S
A

TA
3_

1

S
A

TA
3_

2

DUMMY
GND

GND

P+
P-

USB_PWR

P+
P-

USB_PWR

1
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Connecteur audio panneau  C’est une interface pour 
(HD_AUDIO1 br. 9) un câble avant audio en façade  
(voir p.1  No. 19) qui permet le branchement et  

 le contrôle commodes de 

 périphériques audio.

�� �������/�¶�D�X�G�L�R���j���K�D�X�W�H���G�p�¿�Q�L�W�L�R�Q�����+�'�$�����S�U�H�Q�G���H�Q���F�K�D�U�J�H���O�D���G�p�W�H�F�W�L�R�Q���G�H���¿�F�K�H������ ��

�� ���������P�D�L�V���O�H���¿�O���G�H���S�D�Q�Q�H�D�X���V�X�U���O�H���F�K�k�V�V�L�V���G�R�L�W���S�U�H�Q�G�U�H���H�Q���F�K�D�U�J�H���O�H���+�'�$���S�R�X�U���� ��

     fonctionner correctement. Veuillez suivre les instructions dans notre   

�� ���������P�D�Q�X�H�O���H�W���O�H���P�D�Q�X�H�O���G�H���F�K�k�V�V�L�V���D�¿�Q���L�Q�V�W�D�O�O�H�U���Y�R�W�U�H���V�\�V�W�q�P�H����

 2. Si vous utilisez le panneau audio AC’97, installez-le sur l’adaptateur audio   

     du panneau avant conformément à la procédure ci-dessous :

       A. Connectez Mic_IN (MIC) à MIC2_L.

       B. Connectez Audio_R (RIN) à OUT2_R et Audio_L (LIN) à OUT2_L.

     C. Connectez Ground (GND) à Ground (GND).

       D. MIC_RET et OUT_RET sont réservés au panneau audio HD. Vous   

          n’avez pas besoin de les connecter pour le panneau audio AC’97.

       E. Pour activer le micro avant. 

         Pour les systèmes d’exploitation Windows® 10 / 10 64 bits / 8.1 / 8.1 64 bits / 

                           7 / 7 64 bits :

         Allez sur l’onglet “FrontMic” (Micro avant) sur le Panneau de contrôle   

         Realtek. Ajustez “Recording Volume” (Volume d’enregistrement).

En-tête du panneau système  Cet en-tête permet d’utiliser   
(PANEL1  br.9) plusieurs fonctions du   
(voir  p.1  No. 8) panneau système frontal.

  Connectez l’interrupteur d’alimentation, l’interrupteur de réinitialisation et  

  l’indicateur d’état du système du châssis sur cette barrette en respectant 

  l’affectation des broches décrite ci-dessous. Faites attention aux broches  

  positives et négatives avant de connecter les câbles.

  PWRBTN (Interrupteur d’alimentation):  

  Connectez ici le connecteur d’alimentation sur le panneau avant du   

�� �� �F�K�k�V�V�L�V�����9�R�X�V���S�R�X�Y�H�]���F�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�H�U���O�D���I�D�o�R�Q���G�H���P�H�W�W�U�H���Y�R�W�U�H���V�\�V�W�q�P�H���K�R�U�V����

  tension avec l’interrupteur d’alimentation.

  RESET (Interrupteur de réinitialisation): 

  Connectez ici le connecteur de réinitialisation sur le panneau avant du  

  châssis. Appuyez sur l’interrupteur de réinitialisation pour redémarrer   

  l’ordinateur s’il se bloque ou s’il n’arrive pas à redémarrer normalement.

J_SENSE
OUT2_L

1

MIC_RET
PRESENCE#

GND

OUT2_R
MIC2_R

MIC2_L

OUT_RET

GND RESET#

PWRBTN#

PLED-

PLED+

GND

HDLED-

HDLED+

1

GND
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  PLED (DEL alimentation système): 

  Connectez ici l’indicateur d’état de l’alimentation sur le panneau avant  

  du châssis. Ce voyant DEL est allumé lorsque le système est en   

  marche. Le voyant DEL clignote lorsque le système est en mode veille  

  S3. Le voyant DEL est éteint lorsque le système est en mode veille   

  S4 ou lorsqu’il est éteint (S5). 

  HDLED (DEL activité du disque dur): 

  Connectez ici le voyant DEL d’activité du disque dur sur le panneau   

  avant du châssis. Ce voyant DEL est allumé lorsque le disque dur est en  

  train de lire ou d’écrire des données.

  Le design du panneau avant peut varier en fonction du châssis. Un   

  module de panneau avant consiste principalement en : interrupteur   

  d’alimentation, interrupteur de réinitialisation, voyant DEL d’alimentation,  

  voyant DEL d’activité du disque dur, haut-parleur, etc. Lorsque vous   

�� �� �F�R�Q�Q�H�F�W�H�]���O�H���S�D�Q�Q�H�D�X���D�Y�D�Q�W���G�H���Y�R�W�U�H���F�K�k�V�V�L�V���V�X�U���F�H�W�W�H���E�D�U�U�H�W�W�H�����Y�p�U�L�¿�H�]����

�� �� �E�L�H�Q���j���I�D�L�U�H���F�R�U�U�H�V�S�R�Q�G�U�H���O�H�V���¿�O�V���H�W���O�H�V���E�U�R�F�K�H�V��

En-tête du haut-parleur  Veuillez connecter le 

de châssis haut-parleur de châssis sur  
(SPEAKER1 br. 4) cet en-tête.
(voir  p.1  No. 5)

Connecteurs du 

ventilateur du châssis
(CHA_FAN1 br. 4) 
(voir  p.1  No. 7)

Branchez les câbles du 

ventilateur aux connecteurs pour 

ventilateur et faites correspondre 

�O�H���¿�O���Q�R�L�U���j���O�D���E�U�R�F�K�H���G�H���W�H�U�U�H��

Connecteur du ventilateur  Veuillez connecter le câble de  

de l’UC ventilateur d’UC sur ce   
(CPU_FAN1 br. 4)�� �F�R�Q�Q�H�F�W�H�X�U���H�W���E�U�D�Q�F�K�H�U���O�H���¿�O����
(voir  p.1  No. 1) noir sur la broche de terre.

  Bien que cette carte mère offre un support de (Ventilateur silencieux

  ventilateur de CPU à 4 broches , le ventilateur de CPU à 3 broches peut  

  bien fonctionner même sans la fonction de commande de vitesse du  

  ventilateur. Si vous prévoyez de connecter le ventilateur de CPU à 3

  broches au connecteur du ventilateur de CPU sur cette carte mère,

  veuillez le connecter aux broches 1-3. 

Installation de ventilateur à 3 broches 

Broches 1-3 connectées

1

+5V

DUMMY

DUMMY

SPEAKER

GND
FAN_VOLTAGE

CHA_FAN_SPEED

FAN_SPEED_CONTROL

1  
2  
3  
4

FAN_VOLTAGE

GND

CPU_FAN_SPEED

FAN_SPEED_CONTROL

1     2     3    4
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En-tête d’alimentation ATX Veuillez connecter l’unité   
(ATXPWR1 br. 24) d’alimentation ATX sur cet en- 
(voir  p.1  No. 4) tête.

  Bien que cette carte mère fournisse un connecteur de courant ATX 24 

  broches, elle peut encore fonctionner si vous adopter une alimentation 

  traditionnelle ATX 20 broches. Pour utiliser une alimentation ATX 20 

  broches, branchez à l’alimentation électrique ainsi qu’aux broches 1 et 

  13.

20-Installation de l’alimentation électrique ATX

Connecteur ATX 12V Veuillez connecter une unité  
(ATX12V1  br.8) d’alimentation électrique ATX  
(voir  p.1  No. 16) 12V sur ce connecteur. 

  Bien que cette carte mère possède 8 broches connecteur d’alimentation  

  ATX 12V, il peut toujours travailler si vous adoptez une approche   

  traditionnelle à 4 broches ATX 12V alimentation. Pour utiliser 

  l’alimentation des 4 broches ATX, branchez votre alimentation 

  avec la broche 1 et la broche 5.

4-Installation d’alimentation à 4 broches ATX 12V 

1                      4

5                      8

1 4

5 8

24  13

12   1

24          13

12            1

Embase d’intrusion châssis  Cette carte-mère prend 
(CI1  br.2)  en charge la détection 
(voir  p.1  No. 2)  d’OUVERTURE DE BOÎTIER, 

  quidétecte tout retrait du 

  capot duchâssis. Cette fonction-

  nécessite un châssis qui a été-

  conçu pour la 

  détectiond’intrusion dans le 

  châssis.

1

Signal
GND
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1. Introduzione
Grazie per aver scelto una scheda madre ASRock A88M-ITX/ac, una scheda madre 

�D�I�¿�G�D�E�L�O�H�� �S�U�R�G�R�W�W�D�� �V�H�F�R�Q�G�R�� �L�� �V�H�Y�H�U�L�� �F�U�L�W�H�U�L�� �G�L�� �T�X�D�O�L�W�j���$�6�5�R�F�N���� �/�H�� �S�U�H�V�W�D�]�L�R�Q�L�� �H�F�F�H�O-

lenti e il design robusto si conformano all’impegno di ASRock nella ricerca della 

qualità e della resistenza. 

Questa Guida Rapida all’Installazione contiene l’introduzione alla motherboard e la 

�J�X�L�G�D���S�D�V�V�R���S�D�V�V�R���D�O�O�¶�L�Q�V�W�D�O�O�D�]�L�R�Q�H�����,�Q�I�R�U�P�D�]�L�R�Q�L���S�L�•���G�H�W�W�D�J�O�L�D�W�H���V�X�O�O�D���P�R�W�K�H�U�E�R�D�U�G���V�L��

possono trovare nel manuale per l’utente presente nel CD di supporto.

�� �/�H���V�S�H�F�L�¿�F�K�H���G�H�O�O�D���V�F�K�H�G�D���P�D�G�U�H���H���L�O���V�R�I�W�Z�D�U�H���G�H�O���%�,�2�6���S�R�V�V�R�Q�R���� ��

 essere aggiornati, pertanto il contenuto di questo manuale può subire  

 variazioni senza preavviso. Nel caso in cui questo manuale sia   

�� �P�R�G�L�¿�F�D�W�R�����O�D���Y�H�U�V�L�R�Q�H���D�J�J�L�R�U�Q�D�W�D���V�D�U�j���G�L�V�S�R�Q�L�E�L�O�H���V�X�O���V�L�W�R���G�L���$�6�5�R�F�N����

�� �V�H�Q�]�D���D�O�W�U�R���D�Y�Y�L�V�R�����6�X�O���V�L�W�R���$�6�5�R�F�N���V�L���S�R�V�V�R�Q�R���D�Q�F�K�H���W�U�R�Y�D�U�H���O�H���S�L�•����

 recenti schede VGA e gli elenchi di CPU supportate.

 ASRock website    http://www.asrock.com

 Se si necessita dell’assistenza tecnica per questa scheda madre,   

�� �Y�L�V�L�W�D�U�H���L�O���Q�R�V�W�U�R���V�L�W�R���S�H�U���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�]�L�R�Q�L���V�S�H�F�L�¿�F�K�H���V�X�O���P�R�G�H�O�O�R���F�K�H���V�L���� ��

 sta usando.

 www.asrock.com/support/index.asp

1.1  Contenuto della confezione
Scheda madre ASRock A88M-ITX/ac (Mini-ITX Form Factor)

Guida di installazione rapida ASRock A88M-ITX/ac

CD di supporto ASRock A88M-ITX/ac

Due cavi dati Serial ATA (SATA) (opzionali)

Un I/O Shield

Due cavi antenna WiFi SMA 

Due antenne ASRock WiFi da 2,4/5 GHz 
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�����������6�S�H�F�L�¿�F�K�H 

Piatta-
forma

�‡��Fattore di forma Mini-ITX

�‡��Design di condensatore solido

Proces-
sore

�‡��Supporto per processori socket FM2+ 95W / FM2 100W

�‡��Digi Power design

Chipset �‡��AMD A88X (Bolton-D4)

Memoria �‡��Supporto tecnologia Dual Channel Memory 

�‡��2 x slot DDR3 DIMM

�‡��Supporto DDR3 2400+(OC)/2133/1866/1600/1333/1066 

non-ECC, momoria senza buffer

�‡��Capacità massima della memoria di sistema: 32GB 

�‡��Supporto di Intel®���;�0�3�����(�[�W�U�H�P�H���0�H�P�R�U�\���3�U�R�¿�O�H����������������

�‡�� �6�X�S�S�R�U�W�D���W�H�F�Q�R�O�R�J�L�D���$�0�'���0�H�P�R�U�\���3�U�R�¿�O�H�����$�0�3�����¿�Q�R���D�G��

AMP 2400

Slot di es-
pansione

�‡��1 x slot PCI Express 3.0 x16 (PCIE1: modalità x16)

* PCIE 3.0 è supportato solo con CPU FM2+. Con CPU 

FM2, supporta solo PCIE 2.0.

�‡��Supporta AMD Dual Graphics

VGA su 
scheda

�‡�� �*�U�D�¿�F�D���V�H�U�L�H���$�0�'���5�D�G�H�R�QTM R7/R5 integrata in APU 

serie A

�‡��DirectX 11.1, Pixel Shader 5.0 con CPU FM2+. DirectX 

11, Pixel Shader 5.0 con CPU FM2.

�‡��Memoria massima condivisa 2GB

�‡��Tre opzioni d’output VGA: D-Sub, DVI-D e HDMI

�‡��Supporta il triplo monitor

�‡�� �6�X�S�S�R�U�W�D���+�'�0�,���F�R�Q���U�L�V�R�O�X�]�L�R�Q�H���P�D�V�V�L�P�D���¿�Q�R���D�����.���î�����.��

(4096x2160) a 24Hz

* Solo FM2+ APU può supportare risoluzioni di schermo 

�¿�Q�R���D�����������[�����������W�U�D�P�L�W�H���O�D���S�R�U�W�D���+�'�0�,

�‡�� �6�X�S�S�R�U�W�D���'�X�D�O���O�L�Q�N���'�9�,���'���F�R�Q���U�L�V�R�O�X�]�L�R�Q�H���P�D�V�V�L�P�D���¿�Q�R��

a 2560x1600 @ 60Hz

�‡�� �6�X�S�S�R�U�W�D���'���6�X�E���F�R�Q���U�L�V�R�O�X�]�L�R�Q�H���P�D�V�V�L�P�D���¿�Q�R���D��

1920x1200 @ 60Hz
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�‡��Supporto delle funzioni Auto Lip Sync, Deep Color 

(12bpc), xvYCC e HBR (High Bit Rate Audio) con HDMI 

(è necessario un monitor compatibile HDMI)

�‡��Supporta Blu-ray Stereoscopico in 3D con HDMI

�‡��Supporta AMD Steady VideoTM 2.0: Nuova capacità di 

post-elab orazione video per la riduzione automatica 

delle vibrazioni nei video a casa/on-line

�‡��Supporto della funzione HDCP con le porte DVI-D e 

HDMI

�‡��Supporto 1080p Blu-ray (BD) riproduzione con le porte 

DVI-D e HDMI

 Audio �‡��Audio HD 7.1 CH (codec audio Realtek ALC887)

����3�H�U���F�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�D�U�H���O�¶�D�X�G�L�R���+�'�����������F�D�Q�D�O�L�����q���Q�H�F�H�V�V�D�U�L�R��

utilizzare un modulo pannello frontale audio HD ed attivare 

la funzione audio multicanale tramite il driver audio.

�‡��Supporto protezione da sovratensione (protezione 

completa ASRock dai picchi di corrente)

�‡��Cappucci audio ELNA

 LAN �‡��PCIE x 1 LAN Gigabit 10/100/1000 Mb/s

�‡��Realtek RTL8111GR

�‡��Supporto Wake-On-WAN

�‡��Supporta Wake-On-LAN

�‡��Supporto la protezione da fulmini/scariche elettrostat-

iche (ESD) (protezione completa ASRock dai picchi di 

corrente)

�‡��Supporta il rilevamento cavo LAN

�‡�� �6�X�S�S�R�U�W�D���(�Q�H�U�J�\���(�I�¿�F�L�H�Q�W���(�W�K�H�U�Q�H�W�������������D�]

�‡��Supporta PXE

LAN wire-
less

�‡��Supporta IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac

�‡��Supporta Dual-Band (2,4/5 GHz)

�‡�� �6�X�S�S�R�U�W�D���O�D���F�R�Q�Q�H�V�V�L�R�Q�H���Z�L�U�H�O�H�V�V���D�G���D�O�W�D���Y�H�O�R�F�L�W�j���¿�Q�R���D��

433 Mbps

�‡��Supporta Bluetooth 4.0/3.0 + classe II ad alta velocità
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Pannello 
posteri-
ore I/O

�‡��1 x porta mouse/tastiera PS/2

�‡��1 x Porta D-Sub

�‡��1 x Porta DVI-D

�‡��1 x Porta HDMI

�‡��2 x porte USB 3.0 già integrate (Supporto della 

protezione da scariche elettrostatiche (ESD) (protezione 

completa ASRock dai picchi di corrente))

�‡��4 x porte USB 2.0 già integrate (Supporto della 

protezione da scariche elettrostatiche (ESD) (protezione 

completa ASRock dai picchi di corrente))

�‡��1 x porte LAN RJ-45 con LED (LED azione/

collegamento e LED velocità)

�‡��Connettore HD Audio: ingresso linea / cassa frontale /

microfono

Archivi-
azione

�‡��6 x connettori SATA3 6,0 Gb/s, supporto di RAID (RAID 

0, RAID 1, RAID 5 e RAID 10) e delle funzioni NCQ, 

AHCI e “Hot Plug”

�‡�� 1 x Socket M.2 (Key E), supporta il modulo di tipo 2230 

WiFi/BT

Connet-
tori

�‡��1 x Collettore intrusione telaio

�‡��1 x Connettore CPU ventola (4 pin)

�‡��1 x Connettore Chassis ventola (4 pin)

�‡��1 x 24-pin collettore alimentazione ATX

�‡��1 x 8-pin connettore ATX 12V

�‡��1 x Connettore audio sul pannello frontale

�‡��2 x Collettore USB 2.0 (supporta 4 porte USB 2.0) 

(Supporto della protezione da scariche elettrostatiche 

(ESD) (protezione completa ASRock dai picchi di 

corrente))

�‡��1 x Collettore USB 3.0 (supporta 2 porte USB 3.0) 

(Supporto della protezione da scariche elettrostatiche 

(ESD) (protezione completa ASRock dai picchi di 

corrente))
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BIOS �‡��AMI UEFI Legal BIOS con interfaccia di supporto

�‡��Supporta “Plug and Play”

�‡��Compatibile con ACPI 1.1 wake up events

�‡��Supporta jumperfree

�‡��Supporta SMBIOS 2.3.1

�‡��Regolazione multi-voltaggio DRAM, VDDP, SB

Monitor-
aggio-
Hardware 

�‡��Rilevamento temperatura CPU/telaio

�‡��Tachimetro ventola CPU/telaio

�‡��Ventola silenziosa CPU/telaio (regolazione automatica 

velocità in base alla temperatura della CPU)

�‡��Ventola CPU/telaio con controllo di varie velocità

�‡��Rilevamento CASE OPEN

�‡��Voltaggio: +12V, +5V, +3.3V, Vcore

Compati-
bilità SO

�‡��Microsoft® Windows® 10 32 bit / 10 64 bit  / 8.1 32 bit / 8.1 

64 bit  / 7 32 bit / 7 64 bit 

*Per il driver aggiornato di Windows® 10, visitare il sito 

ASRock all'indirizzo: http://www.asrock.com\

*Il processore Carrizo FM2r2 supporta solo Windows® 10 

64 bit / 8.1 64 bit / 7 32 bit / 7 64 bit.

�&�H�U�W�L�¿�F�D-
zioni

�‡��FCC, CE, WHQL

�‡��Predisposto ErP/EuP (è necessaria l’alimentazione 

predis posta per il sistema ErP/EuP)

* Per ulteriori informazioni, prego visitare il nostro sito internet: 
   http://www.asrock.com
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1.3  Setup dei Jumpers 
L’illustrazione mostra come sono settati i jump-

er. Quando il ponticello è posizionato sui pin, 

il jumper è “CORTOCIRCUITATO”. Se sui pin 

non ci sono ponticelli, il jumper è “APERTO”. 

L’illustrazione mostra un jumper a 3 pin in cui il 

pin1 e il pin2 sono “CORTOCIRCUITATI” quan-

do il ponticello è posizionato su questi pin.

Jumper   Settaggio del Jumper

Resettare la CMOS 
(CLRCMOS1)

(vedi p.1item 3)

Nota:  CLRCMOS1 permette si azzerare i dati nella CMOS. Per cancellare e ripristinare 

i�� �S�D�U�D�P�H�W�U�L�� �G�H�O�� �V�L�V�W�H�P�D�� �V�X�O�O�D�� �F�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�D�]�L�R�Q�H�� �L�Q�L�]�L�D�O�H���� �V�S�H�J�Q�H�U�H�� �L�O�� �F�R�P�S�X�W�H�U�� �H��

scollegare il cavo d’alimentazione dalla presa di corrente. Attendere 15 secondi, 

poi usare un cappuccio jumper per cortocircuitare il pin 2 ed il pin 3 su  

CLRCMOS1 per 5 secondi. Tuttavia, si consiglia di non cancellare la CMOS 

subito dopo avere aggiornato il BIOS. Se si deve azzerare la CMOS quando si 

è completato l’aggiornamento del BIOS, è necessario per prima cosa avviare 

il sistema e poi spegnerlo prima di eseguire l’azzeramento della CMOS. No-

�W�D�U�H���F�K�H���S�D�V�V�Z�R�U�G�����G�D�W�D�����R�U�H�����S�U�R�¿�O�R���X�W�H�Q�W�H���S�U�H�G�H�¿�Q�L�W�R���������������*�8�,�'���H���L�Q�G�L�U�L�]�]�R��

MAC saranno cancellati solo se è rimossa la batteria della CMOS.

Azzeramen-

to CMOS

Impostazione 

�S�U�H�G�H�¿�Q�L�W�D

Se si cancella la CMOS, potrebbe essere rilevata l’apertura del case.

Regolare l’opzione del BIOS “Clear Status” (Cancella stato) per 

cancellarela registrazione del precedente stato d’intrusione chassis.
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Connettori Serial ATA3 Questi sei connettori Serial 
(SATA3_1: vedi p.1 Nr. 14)  ATA3 (SATA3) supportano cavi  

(SATA3_2: vedi p.1 Nr. 13)  dati SATA per dispositivi di   
(SATA3_3: vedi p.1 Nr. 12) immagazzinamento interni.  
(SATA3_4: vedi p.1 Nr. 11) ATA3 (SATA3) supportano cavi  
(SATA3_5: vedi p.1 Nr. 10) SATA per dispositivi di memoria  
(SATA3_6: vedi p.1 Nr. 9) interni. L’interfaccia SATA3   

 attuale permette velocità di   

�� �W�U�D�V�I�H�U�L�P�H�Q�W�R���G�D�W�L���¿�Q�R���D��

 6.0 Gb/s.

Collettore USB 2.0 Oltre alle due porte USB 2.0
(9-pin USB4_5)�� �S�U�H�G�H�¿�Q�L�W�H���Q�H�O���S�D�Q�Q�H�O�O�R���,���2�����O�D����
(vedi p.1 Nr. 17) scheda madre dispone di   
(9-pin USB6_7) due intestazioni USB 2.0.   
(vedi p.1 Nr. 18) Ciascuna intestazione USB 2.0  

 supporta due porte USB 2.0.

1.4  Collettori e Connettori su Scheda
  

I collettori ed i connettori su scheda NON sono dei jumper. NON instal-

lare cappucci per jumper su questi collettori e connettori. L’installazione 

di cappucci per jumper su questi collettori e connettori provocherà 

danni permanenti alla scheda madre!

Collettore USB 3.0 Oltre alle quattro porte USB 3.0 
(19-pin USB3_2_3) standard del pannello I/O, 
(vedi p.1 Nr. 15) questa scheda madre è dotata 

 di un header USB 3.0 che

 supporta due porte USB 3.0.
1

ID
IntA_P_D+

IntA_P_D-
GND

IntA_P_SSTX+
IntA_P_SSTX-

GND
IntA_P_SSRX+

Vbus

IntA_P_D+
IntA_P_D-

GND
IntA_P_SSTX+

IntA_P_SSTX-
GND

IntA_P_SSRX+
IntA_P_SSRX-

Vbus

IntA_P_SSRX-

S
A

TA
3_

3

S
A

TA
3_

4

S
A

TA
3_

5

S
A

TA
3_

6

S
A

TA
3_

1

S
A

TA
3_

2

DUMMY
GND

GND

P+
P-

USB_PWR

P+
P-

USB_PWR

1
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Connettore audio sul   È un’interfaccia per il cavo del 

pannello frontale pannello audio. Che consente  
(9-pin HD_AUDIO1)  connessione facile e controllo 
(vedi p.1 Nr. 19) dei dispositivi audio.

�� �������/�D���F�D�U�D�W�W�H�U�L�V�W�L�F�D���+�'�$�����+�L�J�K���'�H�¿�Q�L�W�L�R�Q���$�X�G�L�R�����V�X�S�S�R�U�W�D���L�O���U�L�O�H�Y�D�P�H�Q�W�R���G�H�L���� ��

     connettori, però il pannello dei cavi sul telaio deve supportare la funzione   

�� ���������+�'�$�����+�L�J�K���'�H�¿�Q�L�W�L�R�Q���$�X�G�L�R�����S�H�U���I�D�U���V�u���F�K�H���T�X�H�V�W�D���R�S�H�U�L���L�Q���P�R�G�R���F�R�U�U�H�W�W�R������ ��

     Attenersi alle istruzioni del nostro manuale e del manuale del telaio per   

     installare il sistema.

 2. Se si utilizza un pannello audio AC’97, installarlo nell’intestazione audio   

     del pannello anteriore, come indicato di seguito:

      A. Collegare Mic_IN (MIC) a MIC2_L.

      B. Collegare Audio_R (RIN) a OUT2_R e Audio_L (LIN) ad OUT2_L.

      C. Collegare Ground (GND) a Ground (GND). 

      D. MIC_RET e OUT_RET sono solo per il pannello audio HD. Non è  

          necessario collegarli per il pannello audio AC’97.

      E. Per attivare il microfono frontale. 

      Sistema operativo Windows® 10 / 10 64-bit /  / 8.1 / 8.1 64-bit / 7 / 7 

                                         64-bit:

      Andare alla scheda “FrontMic” (Microfono frontale) del pannello di

      controllo Realtek. Regolare la voce “Recording Volume” (Volume   

      registrazione).

Collettore pannello di sistema Questo collettore accomoda   
(9-pin PANEL1) diverse funzioni di sistema   
(vedi p.1 Nr. 8) pannello frontale.

  Collegare l’interruttore d’alimentazione, l’interruttore di ripristino, 

  l’indicatore di stato del sistema del pannello frontale del telaio a questo  

�� �� �K�H�D�G�H�U���L�Q���E�D�V�H���D�O�O�¶�D�V�V�H�J�Q�D�]�L�R�Q�H���G�H�L���S�L�Q���G�H�¿�Q�L�W�D���G�L���V�H�J�X�L�W�R�����'�H�W�H�U�P�L�Q�D�U�H���L����

  pin positivi e negativi prima di collegare i cavi.

  PWRBTN (interruttore d’alimentazione):  

  Va collegato all’interruttore d’alimentazione del pannello frontale del 

�� �� �W�H�O�D�L�R�����8�V�D�Q�G�R���O�¶�L�Q�W�H�U�U�X�W�W�R�U�H���G�¶�D�O�L�P�H�Q�W�D�]�L�R�Q�H���V�L���S�X�z���F�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�D�U�H���L�O���P�R�G�R���L�Q����

  cui si spegne il sistema.

  RESET (interruttore di ripristino): 

  Va collegato all’interruttore di ripristino del pannello frontale del telaio.  

  Premere l’interruttore di ripristino per riavviare il sistema se il computer si  

  blocca e non riesce ad eseguire un normale riavvio.

J_SENSE
OUT2_L

1

MIC_RET
PRESENCE#

GND

OUT2_R
MIC2_R

MIC2_L

OUT_RET

GND RESET#

PWRBTN#

PLED-

PLED+

GND

HDLED-

HDLED+

1

GND
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  PLED (LED alimentazione del sistema): 

  Va collegato all’indicatore di stato d’alimentazione del pannello frontale  

  del telaio. Il LED è acceso quando il sistema è operativo. Il LED continua  

  a lampeggiare quando il sistema è in stato di standby S3. Il LED è 

  spento quando il sistema è in stato di sospensione /ibernazione S4   

  oppure spento (S5). 

  HDLED (LED attività disco rigido): 

  Va collegato al LED attività disco rigido del pannello frontale del telaio. Il  

  LED è acceso quando disco rigido legge e scrive i dati.

  Il design del pannello frontale può variare in base ai telai. Il modulo di  

  un pannello frontale può consistere di: interruttore d’alimentazione, 

  interruttore di ripristino, LED d’alimentazione, LED attività disco rigido,  

  casse, eccetera. Quando si collega il modulo del pannello frontale a 

�� �� �T�X�H�V�W�R���K�H�D�G�H�U�����D�V�V�L�F�X�U�D�U�V�L���F�K�H���O�¶�D�V�V�H�J�Q�D�]�L�R�Q�H���G�H�L���¿�O�L���H���G�H�L���S�L�Q���V�L�D���I�D�W�W�D����

  corrispondere in modo appropriato.

Collettore casse telaio Collegare le casse del telaio a  
(4-pin SPEAKER1) questo collettore.
(vedi p.1 Nr. 5)

Connettori ventola telaio 
(4-pin CHA_FAN1)   
(vedi p.1 Nr. 7)

Collegare i cavi della ventola ai  

corrispondenti connettori  

facendo combaciare il cavo  

nero col pin di terra.

Connettore ventolina CPU Collegare il cavo della ventolina  
(4-pin CPU_FAN1) CPU a questo connettore e far  
(vedi p.1 Nr. 1)�� �F�R�P�E�D�F�L�D�U�H���L�O���¿�O�R���Q�H�U�R���D�O���S�L�Q������

 terra.

  Sebbene la presente scheda madre disponga di un supporto per ventola  

  CPU a 4 piedini (ventola silenziosa), la ventola CPU a 3 piedini è in  

  grado di funzionare anche senza la funzione di controllo della velocità  

  della ventola. Se si intende collegare la ventola CPU a 3 piedini al 

  connettore della ventola CPU su questa scheda madre, collegarla ai   

  piedini 1-3.  
Piedini 1-3 collegati

Installazione della ventola a 3 piedini

1

+5V

DUMMY

DUMMY

SPEAKER

GND
FAN_VOLTAGE

CHA_FAN_SPEED

FAN_SPEED_CONTROL

1  
2  
3  
4

FAN_VOLTAGE

GND

CPU_FAN_SPEED

FAN_SPEED_CONTROL

1     2     3    4
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Installazione dell’alimentatore ATX a 20 pin

  Con questa scheda madre, c’è in dotazione un connettore elettrico ATX 

  a 24 pin, ma può funzionare lo stesso se si adotta un alimentatore ATX a 

  20 pin. Per  usare l’alimentatore ATX a 20 pin, collegare l’alimentatore 

  con il Pin 1 e il Pin 13.

Connettore alimentazione ATX Collegare la sorgente   
(24-pin  ATXPWR1) d’alimentazione ATX a questo  
(vedi p.1 Nr. 4) connettore.

Connettore ATX 12 V Collegare un alimentatore ATX  
(8-pin  ATX12V1) 12 V a questo connettore.
(vedi p.1  Nr. 16)

  Sebbene questa schedamadre fornisca un connettore elettrico 8-pin ATX  

  12V, l‘unita‘ puo‘ ancora essere funzionante se viene utilizzata una   

  fornitura elettrica tradizionale a  4-pin ATX 12V. Per usare tale fornitura 

  elettrica 4-pin ATX 12V, prego collegare la presa elettrica 

  al Pin 1 e Pin 5.

Installazione elettrica 4-Pin ATX 12V 

1                      4

5                      8

1 4

5 8

24  13

12   1

24          13

12            1

Header di intrusione dello chassis Questa scheda madre supporta 
(2-pin CI1)  la funzione di rilevamento del 
(vedi p.2  Nr. 2)  CASE APERTOche rileva che 

  il coperchio dellochassis è stato 

  rimosso.Questa funzione 

  richiede unochassis con 

  struttura dirilevamento di 

  intrusione dellochassis.

1

Signal
GND
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1. Introducción
Gracias por su compra de ASRock A88M-ITX/ac placa madre, una placa de con-

�¿�D�Q�]�D�� �S�U�R�G�X�F�L�G�D�� �E�D�M�R�� �H�O�� �F�R�Q�W�U�R�O�� �G�H�� �F�D�O�L�G�D�G�� �H�V�W�U�L�F�W�R�� �\�� �S�H�U�V�L�V�W�H�Q�W�H���� �/�D�� �S�O�D�F�D�� �P�D�G�U�H��

provee realización excelente con un diseño robusto conforme al compromiso de 

calidad y resistencia de ASRock. 

Esta Guía rápida de instalación contiene una introducción a la placa base y una 

guía de instalación paso a paso. Puede encontrar una información más detallada 

sobre la placa base en el manual de usuario incluido en el CD de soporte.

�� �3�R�U�T�X�H���O�D�V���H�V�S�H�F�L�¿�F�D�F�L�R�Q�H�V���G�H���O�D���S�O�D�F�D���P�D�G�U�H���\���H�O���V�R�I�W�Z�D�U�H���G�H���%�,�2�6����

 podrían ser actualizados, el contenido de este manual puede ser cambiado  

�� �V�L�Q���D�Y�L�V�R�����(�Q���F�D�V�R���G�H���F�X�D�O�T�X�L�H�U���P�R�G�L�¿�F�D�F�L�y�Q���G�H���H�V�W�H���P�D�Q�X�D�O�����O�D���Y�H�U�V�L�y�Q����

 actualizada estará disponible en el website de ASRock sin previo aviso.  

 También encontrará las listas de las últimas tarjetas VGA y CPU soportadas  

 en la página web de ASRock.

 Website de ASRock    http://www.asrock.com

 Si necesita asistencia técnica en relación con esta placa base, visite  

�� �Q�X�H�V�W�U�D���S�i�J�L�Q�D���Z�H�E���F�R�Q���H�O���Q�~�P�H�U�R���G�H���P�R�G�H�O�R���H�V�S�H�F�t�¿�F�R���G�H���V�X���S�O�D�F�D��

 www.asrock.com/support/index.asp

1.1  Contenido de la caja
Placa base ASRock A88M-ITX/ac (Factor forma Mini-ITX)

Guía de instalación rápida de ASRock A88M-ITX/ac

CD de soporte de ASRock A88M-ITX/ac

Dos cables de datos Serial ATA (SATA) (Opcional)

Una protección I/O

Dos Cables de antena WiFi SMA 

Dos Antenas ASRock WiFi 2,4/5 GHz 
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�����������(�V�S�H�F�L�¿�F�D�F�L�y�Q

Platafor-
ma

�‡��Factor de forma Mini-ITX

�‡��Diseño de los Condensadores: Solid

Procesa-
dor

�‡��Admite zócalos de procesadores FM2+ 95W / FM2 

100W 

�‡��Digi Power design

Chipset �‡��AMD A88X (Bolton-D4)

Memoria �‡��Soporte de Tecnología de Memoria de Doble Canal

�‡��2 x DDR3 DIMM slots

�‡��Apoya DDR3 2400+(OC)/2133/1866/1600/1333/1066 

non-ECC, memoria de un-buffered

�‡��Máxima capacidad de la memoria del sistema: 32GB

�‡��Compatible con Intel®���(�[�W�U�H�P�H���0�H�P�R�U�\���3�U�R�¿���O�H��

(XMP)1.3/1.2

�‡�� �$�G�P�L�W�H���W�H�F�Q�R�O�R�J�t�D���G�H���S�H�U�¿�O���G�H���P�H�P�R�U�L�D���$�0�'�����$�0�3����

�0�H�P�R�U�\���3�U�R�¿�O�H���7�H�F�K�Q�R�O�R�J�\�����K�D�V�W�D���$�0�3����������

Ranuras 
de Expan-
�V�L�y�Q

�‡��1 x ranuras PCI Express 3.0 x16 (PCIE1: modo x16)

* Solo se admite PCIE 3.0 con FM2+ CPU. Con FM2 CPU, 

solo se admite PCIE 2.0.

�‡�� �$�G�P�L�W�H���$�0�'���W�D�U�M�H�W�D���J�U�i�¿���F�D���G�X�D�O

VGA On-
Board

�‡�� �*�U�i�¿�F�R�V���L�Q�W�H�J�U�D�G�R�V���G�H���V�H�U�L�H���5�����5�������+�'���$�0�'���5�D�G�H�R�QTM 

con APU de serie A

�‡��DirectX 11.1, Sombreador de píxeles 5.0 con FM2+ 

CPU. DirectX 11, Sombreador de píxeles 5.0 con FM2 

CPU.

�‡��2GB de Memoria máxima compartida

�‡��Tres opciones de salida VGA: D-Sub, DVI-D y HDMI

�‡��Compatible con monitores triples

�‡��Admite HDMI con una resolución máxima de 4K × 2K 

(4096x2160) a 24 Hz

* Solo FM2+ APU puede admitir una pantalla con una 

resolución de hasta 4096x2160 a través del puerto HDMI

�‡��Admite Dual-link DVI-D con una resolución máxima de 

2560x1600 a 60 Hz
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�‡��Admite D-Sub con una resolución máxima de 

1920x1200 a 60 Hz

�‡��Admite Sincronización automática entre audio y vídeo, 

Deep Color (12 bpc), xvYCC y HBR (audio de alta tasa 

de bits) con HDMI (se necesita un monitor compatible 

con HDMI)

�‡��Admite la función 3D estereoscópica Blu-ray con HDMI

�‡��Admite AMD Steady VideoTM 2.0: Nueva capacidad de 

pospro cesamiento de vídeo para reducción automática 

de oscila ciones en vídeo doméstico y en línea

�‡��Admite la función HDCP con puertos DVI-D y HDMI

�‡��Apoya la reproducción de Blu-rayo de 1080p (BD) con 

puertos DVI-D y HDMI

 Audio �‡��7.1 Audio CH HD (Códec de audio Realtek ALC887)

����3�D�U�D���F�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�D�U�����������$�X�G�L�R���&�+���+�'�����G�H�E�H�U�i���X�W�L�O�L�]�D�U���X�Q��

módulo del panel frontal de audio HD y habilitar la 

característica de audio multicanal a través del controlador 

de audio.

�‡��Admite protección contra subidas de tensión (Protección 

Integral contra Picos de ASRock)

�‡��Tapas de audio ELNA

 LAN �‡��LAN Gigabit PCIE x1 10/100/1000 Mb/s

�‡��Realtek RTL8111GR

�‡��Admite Reactivación en WAN

�‡��Compatible con Wake-On-LAN

�‡��Admite protección contra rayos/ESD (Protección Inte-

gral contra Picos de ASRock)

�‡��Admite detección de conexión de cable LAN

�‡�� �&�R�P�S�D�W�L�E�O�H���F�R�Q���(�W�K�H�U�Q�H�W���G�H���F�R�Q�V�X�P�R���H�¿�F�L�H�Q�W�H���G�H���H�Q-

ergía 802.3az

�‡��Compatible con PXE

LANina-
lámbrica

�‡��Compatible con IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac

�‡��Compatible con Banda Dual (2,4/5 GHz)

�‡��Compatible con conexión inalámbrica de alta velocidad 

hasta 433 Mbps

�‡��Compatible con Bluetooth 4.0 / 3.0 + Alta velocidad 

clase II
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Entrada/
Salida 
de Panel 
Trasero

�‡��1 puerto de ratón/teclado PS/2

�‡��1 x Puerto D-Sub

�‡��1 x Puerto DVI-D

�‡��1 x Puerto HDMI

�‡��2 x puertos USB 3.0 predeterminados (Admite 

protección ESD (Protección Integral contra Picos de 

ASRock))

�‡��4 x puertos USB 2.0 predeterminados (Admite 

protección ESD (Protección Integral contra Picos de 

ASRock))

�‡��1 x Puerto LAN RJ-45 con LED (LED de ACCIÓN/

ENLACE y LED de VELOCIDAD)

�‡��Conector de audio HD: Entrada de línea / Altavoz frontal 

/ Micrófono

Almace-
namiento

�‡��6 x conectores SATA3 de 6,0 Gb/s compatibles con 

funciones RAID (RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5 y RAID 10), 

NCQ, AHCI y de “conexión en caliente” 

�‡��1 x Zócalo M.2 (Key E), admite módulo de tipo 2230 

WiFi/BT

Conecto-
res

�‡��1 x cabezal de intrusión de chasis

�‡��1 x Conector de ventilador de CPU (4-pin)

�‡��1 x Conector de ventilador de chasis (4-pin)

�‡��1 x 24-pin cabezal de alimentación ATX

�‡��1 x 8-pin conector de ATX 12V power

�‡��1 x Conector de audio de panel frontal

�‡��2 x Cabezal USB 2.0 (admite 4 puertos USB 2.0 

adicionales) (Admite protección ESD (Protección 

Integral contra Picos de ASRock))

�‡��1 x Cabezal USB 3.0 (admite 2 puertos USB 3.0 adi-

cionales) (Admite protección ESD (Protección Integral 

contra Picos de ASRock))
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BIOS �‡��AMI BIOS legal UEFI AMI compatible con GUI

�‡��Soporta “Plug and Play”

�‡��ACPI 1.1 compliance wake up events

�‡��Soporta “jumper free setup”

�‡��Soporta SMBIOS 2.3.1

�‡��Múltiple ajuste de DRAM, VDDP, SB Voltage

Monitor 
Hardware

�‡��Método de sensor de temperatura de la CPU/Chasis

�‡��Tacómetro del ventilador de la CPU/Chasis

�‡��CPU/Chasis Ventilador silencioso (Ajuste automático de 

velocidad del ventilador del chasis por temperatura de 

la CPU)

�‡��Control multivelocidad del ventilador de la CPU/Chasis

�‡��Detección de CUBIERTA ABIERTA

�‡��Monitor de Voltaje: +12V, +5V, +3.3V, Vcore

OS �‡��En conformidad con Microsoft® Windows® 10 32 bits / 

10 64 bits / 8.1 32 bits / 8.1 64 bits / 7 32 bits / 7 64 bits 

* Para el controlador Windows® 10 actualizado, visite el 

sitio web de ASRock para obtener detalles: http://www.

asrock.com

*Procesador Carrizo FM2r2 solo compatible con Windows® 

10 64 bits / 8.1 64 bits / 7 32 bits / 7 64 bits.

�&�H�U�W�L�¿�F�D-
ciones

�‡��FCC, CE, WHQL

�‡��Cumple con la directiva ErP/EuP (se requiere una 

fuente de alimentación que cumpla con la directiva ErP/

EuP)

* Para más información sobre los productos, por favor visite nuestro sitio web: 
   http://www.asrock.com
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1.3  Setup de Jumpers 
La ilustración muestra como los jumpers 

�V�R�Q���F�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�D�G�R�V�����&�X�D�Q�G�R���K�D�\�D���X�Q���M�X�P�S�H�U��

cap sobre los pins, se dice gue el jumper 

está “Short”. No habiendo jumper cap sobre 

los pins, el jumper está “Open”. La ilus-

tración muesta un jumper de 3 pins cuyo 

pin 1 y pin 2 están “Short”.

Jumper                Setting

Limpiar CMOS 

(CLRCMOS1, jumper de 3 pins) 

(ver  p.1,  No. 3)

Nota:  CLRCMOS1 permite borrar los datos de la memoria CMOS. Para borrar los 

�S�D�U�i�P�H�W�U�R�V���G�H�O���V�L�V�W�H�P�D���\���U�H�V�W�D�E�O�H�F�H�U���O�D���F�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�D�F�L�y�Q���S�U�H�G�H�W�H�U�P�L�Q�D�G�D���G�H���O�R�V���P�L�V�P�R�V�� 

apague el equipo y desenchufe el cable de alimentación de la toma de corriente  

eléctrica. Deje que transcurran 15 segundos y, después, utilice un puente para 

cortocircuitar los contactos 2 y 3 de CLRCMOS1 durante 5 segundos. No borre 

la memoria CMOS justamente después de actualizar el BIOS. Si necesita borrar  

la memoria CMOS justamente después de actualizar el BIOS, debe iniciar primero  

el sistema y, a continuación, cerrarlo antes de llevar a cabo el borrado de  

�G�L�F�K�D�� �P�H�P�R�U�L�D���� �7�H�Q�J�D�� �H�Q�� �F�X�H�Q�W�D�� �T�X�H�� �O�D�� �F�R�Q�W�U�D�V�H�x�D���� �O�D�� �I�H�F�K�D���� �O�D�� �K�R�U�D���� �H�O�� �S�H�U�¿�O�� 

predeterminado del usuario, el GUID 1394 y la dirección MAC solamente se  

borrará si la batería CMOS se quita.

Valor  predeterminado Restablecimiento de 

la CMOS

Si borra la memoria CMOS, se puede detectar un caso de abertura.

Ajuste la opción del BIOS “Clear Status” (Borrar estado) para borrar 

elregistro del estado de intrusión anterior del chasis.
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Cabezal USB 2.0  Además de dos puertos
(9-pin  USB4_5) USB 2.0 predeterminados en el  
(vea  p.1,  N. 17)   panel de E/S, hay dos bases  
(9-pin  USB6_7) de conexiones USB 2.0 en   
(vea  p.1,  N. 18) esta placa base. Cada una de         

 estas bases de conexiones   

 admite dos puertos USB 2.0.

Conexiones de serie ATA3 Estas seis conexiones de   
(SATA3_1: vea  p.1,  N. 14)   serie ATA3 (SATA3) admiten   
(SATA3_2: vea  p.1,  N. 13)  cables SATA para dispositivos  
(SATA3_3: vea  p.1,  N. 12)  de almacenamiento internos. La 
(SATA3_4: vea  p.1,  N. 11)  interfaz SATA3 actual permite 
(SATA3_5: vea  p.1,  N. 10)  una velocidad de transferencia  
(SATA3_6: vea  p.1,  N. 9) de 6.0 Gb/s. 

1.4  Cabezales y Conectores en Placas

Los conectores y cabezales en placa NO son puentes. NO coloque 

las cubiertas de los puentes sobre estos cabezales y conectores. El 

colocar cubiertas de puentes sobre los conectores y cabezales provo-

cará un daño permanente en la placa base.

Cabezal USB 3.0 Además de cuatro puertos 3.0
(19-pin  USB3_2_3) predeterminados situados en el 
(vea  p.1,  N. 15) panel E/S, encontrará una 

 cabecera USB 3.0 en esta 

 placa base. Esta cabecera USB 

 3.0 admiten dos puertos USB 

 3.0.

1

ID
IntA_P_D+

IntA_P_D-
GND

IntA_P_SSTX+
IntA_P_SSTX-

GND
IntA_P_SSRX+

Vbus

IntA_P_D+
IntA_P_D-

GND
IntA_P_SSTX+

IntA_P_SSTX-
GND

IntA_P_SSRX+
IntA_P_SSRX-
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IntA_P_SSRX-

S
A

TA
3_

3
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A
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5

S
A

TA
3_

6

S
A
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3_

1

S
A
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DUMMY
GND

GND

P+
P-

USB_PWR

P+
P-

USB_PWR

1
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Conector de audio de               Este es una interface para   

panel frontal cable de audio de panel frontal  
(9-pin HD_AUDIO1)  que permite conexión y control  
(vea  p.1,  N. 19)  conveniente de apparatos de  

 Audio.

�� �� �������(�O���$�X�G�L�R���G�H���$�O�W�D���'�H�¿�Q�L�F�L�y�Q���V�R�S�R�U�W�D���O�D���G�H�W�H�F�F�L�y�Q���G�H���F�R�Q�H�F�W�R�U�����S�H�U�R���� ��

          el cable de panel en el chasis debe soportar HDA para operar 

      correctamente. Por favor, siga las instrucciones en nuestro manual y  

      en el manual de chasis para instalar su sistema.

  2. Si utiliza el panel de sonido AC’97, instálelo en la cabecera de sonido  

      del panel frontal de la siguiente manera:

      A. Conecte Mic_IN (MIC) a MIC2_L.

      B. Conecte Audio_R (RIN) a OUT2_R y Audio_L (LIN) en OUT2_L.

      C. Conecte Ground (GND) a Ground (GND).

      D. MIC_RET y OUT_RET son sólo para el panel de sonido HD. No  

          necesitará conectarlos al panel de sonido AC’97.

      E. Activación del micrófono frontal.

      En sistemas operativos Windows®  10 / 10 64-bit /  / 8.1 / 8.1 64-bit / 

                                         7 / 7 64-bit:

�� �� ���������$�F�F�H�G�D���D���O�D���¿�F�K�D���³�)�U�R�Q�W�0�L�F�´�����0�L�F�U�y�I�R�Q�R���I�U�R�Q�W�D�O�����G�H�O���S�D�Q�H�O���G�H���F�R�Q�W�U�R�O����

      Realtek. Ajuste la posición del control deslizante “Recording Volume”  

      (Volumen de grabación).

Cabezal de panel de sistema Este cabezar acomoda varias  
(9-pin PANEL1) dunciones de panel frontal de  
(vea  p.1,  N. 8)  sistema.

  Conecte el interruptor de alimentación, el interruptor de restablecimiento  

  y el indicador de estado del sistema situados en el chasis con esta   

  cabecera en función de las siguientes asignaciones de contacto. Preste  

  atención a los contactos positivos y negativos antes de conectar los   

  cables.

  �3�:�5�%�7�1�����L�Q�W�H�U�U�X�S�W�R�U���G�H���D�O�L�P�H�Q�W�D�F�L�y�Q��������

  Conecte el interruptor de encendido situado en el panel frontal del 

�� �� �F�K�D�V�L�V�����3�X�H�G�H���F�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�D�U���O�D���I�R�U�P�D���G�H���D�S�D�J�D�U���V�X���V�L�V�W�H�P�D���P�H�G�L�D�Q�W�H���H�O���� ��

  interruptor de alimentación.

  RESTABLECER (interruptor de restablecimiento): 

  Conecte el interruptor de restablecimiento situado en el panel frontal del  

  chasis. Pulse el interruptor de restablecimiento para restablecer el   

  equipo si se bloquea y no se reinicia con normalidad.

J_SENSE
OUT2_L

1

MIC_RET
PRESENCE#

GND

OUT2_R
MIC2_R

MIC2_L

OUT_RET

GND RESET#

PWRBTN#

PLED-

PLED+

GND

HDLED-

HDLED+

1

GND
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  �3�/�(�'�����/�(�'���G�H���D�O�L�P�H�Q�W�D�F�L�y�Q���G�H�O���V�L�V�W�H�P�D������

  Conecte el indicador de estado de alimentación situado en el panel 

  frontal del chasis. El LED se enciende cuando el sistema esté en 

  funcionamiento. El LED parpadea cuando el sistema se encuentre en  

  estado de suspensión S3. El LED se apaga cuando el sistema se 

  encuentre en estado de suspensión S4 o se apaga (S5). 

  HDLED (LED de actividad del disco duro): 

  Conecte el LED de actividad de disco duro situado en el panel frontal  

  del chasis. El LED se enciende cuando el disco duro esté leyendo o   

  escribiendo datos.

  Es posible que el diseño del panel frontal varíe en función del chasis. Un  

  módulo del panel frontal consiste principalmente de interruptor de 

  alimentación, interruptor de restablecimiento, LED de alimentación, LED 

  de actividad del disco duro, altavoz, etc. Al conectar el módulo del panel  

  frontal del chasis a esta cabecera, asegúrese de que las asignaciones  

  de cables y las asignaciones de contactos coincidan correctamente.

Cabezal del altavoz del chasis Conecte el altavoz del chasis a  
(4-pin SPEAKER1) su cabezal.
(vea  p.1,  N. 5) 

Conectores para el venti-

ventilador del chasis 
(4-pin CHA_FAN1) 
(vea  p.1,  N. 7) 

Por favor, conecte los cables 

del ventilador a los conectores 

de ventilador, haciendo coincidir 

el cable negro con la patilla de 

masa.

Conector del ventilador  Conecte el cable del ventilador  

de la CPU de la CPU a este conector y  
(4-pin CPU_FAN1) haga coincidir el cable negro  
(vea  p.1, N. 1)

  Aunque esta placa base proporciona compatibilidad para un ventilador  

  (silencioso) de procesador de 4 contactos, el ventilador de procesador  

  de 3 contactos seguirá funcionando correctamente incluso sin la función  

  de control de velocidad del ventilador. Si pretende enchufar el ventilador  

  de procesador de 3 contactos en el conector del ventilador de 

  procesador de esta placa base, conéctelo al contacto 1-3.

Contacto 1-3 conectado

Instalación del ventilador de 3 contactos

1

+5V

DUMMY

DUMMY

SPEAKER

GND
FAN_VOLTAGE

CHA_FAN_SPEED

FAN_SPEED_CONTROL

1  
2  
3  
4

FAN_VOLTAGE

GND

CPU_FAN_SPEED

FAN_SPEED_CONTROL

1     2     3    4
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Instalación de una Fuente de Alimentación ATX de 20 Pins

  A pesar de que esta placa base incluye in conector de alimentación ATX 

  de 24 pins, ésta puede funcionar incluso si utiliza una fuente de alimen

  tación ATX de 20 pins tradicional. Para usar una fuente de alimentación 

  ATX de 20 pins, por favor, conecte su fuente de alimentación usando los 

  Pins 1 y 13.

Cabezal de alimentación ATX Conecte la fuente de   
(24-pin ATXPWR1) alimentación ATX a su cabezal.
(vea  p.1, N. 4)

Conector de ATX 12V power     Tenga en cuenta que es  
(8-pin  ATX12V1) necesario conectar este  
(vea p.1, N. 16) conector a una toma de 

 corriente con el enchufe ATX  

 12V, de modo que proporcione  

�� �V�X�¿�F�L�H�Q�W�H���H�O�H�F�W�U�L�F�L�G�D�G�����'�H���O�R������

 contrario no se podrá encender.

Aunque esta placa base proporciona un conector de energía de 8-pin ATX 12V, 

puede todavía trabajar si usted adopta un fuente tradicional de energía de 4-pin 

ATX 12V. Para usar el fuente de energía de 4-pin ATX 12V, por favor conecte 

su fuente de energía junto con Pin 1 y Pin 5.

Instalación de Fuente de Energía de 4-Pin ATX 12V

1                      4

5                      8

1 4

5 8

24  13

12   1

24          13

12            1

Conector de detección de intrusión en el chasis Esta placa base admite la 
(2-pin CI1)  función de control de 
(vea  p.1,  N. 2)  APERTURA DE CARCASA, 

  quepermite detectar si se 

  haretirado la cubierta del 

  chasis.Dicha función requiere 

  unchasis con diseño 

�� �� �H�V�S�H�F�t�¿�F�R�S�D�U�D���O�D���G�H�W�H�F�F�L�y�Q���G�H��

  intrusiónen el chasis.

1

Signal
GND
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�������<�\�_�^�_�g�b�_
�;�e�Z�]�h�^�Z�j�b�f���\�Z�k���a�Z���i�h�d�m�i�d�m���f�Z�l�_�j�b�g�k�d�h�c���i�e�Z�l�u���$�6�5�R�F�N��A88M-ITX/ac �g�Z�^�_�`�g�h�c��

�f�Z�l�_�j�b�g�k�d�h�c���i�e�Z�l�u�����b�a�]�h�l�h�\�e�_�g�g�h�c���\���k�h�h�l�\�_�l�k�l�\�b�b���k���i�h�k�l�h�y�g�g�h���i�j�_�^�t�y�\�e�y�_�f�u�f�b���$�6�5�R�F�N��

�`�_�k�l�d�b�f�b���l�j�_�[�h�\�Z�g�b�y�f�b���d���d�Z�q�_�k�l�\�m�����H�g�Z���h�[�_�k�i�_�q�b�\�Z�_�l���i�j�_�\�h�k�o�h�^�g�m�x���i�j�h�b�a�\�h�^�b�l�_�e�v�g�h�k�l�v��

�b���h�l�e�b�q�Z�_�l�k�y���h�l�e�b�q�g�h�c���d�h�g�k�l�j�m�d�p�b�_�c�����d�h�l�h�j�u�_���h�l�j�Z�`�Z�x�l���i�j�b�\�_�j�`�_�g�g�h�k�l�v���$�6�5�R�F�N���d�Z�q�_�k�l�\�m��

�b���^�h�e�]�h�\�_�q�g�h�k�l�b��

�>�Z�g�g�h�_���j�m�d�h�\�h�^�k�l�\�h���i�h���[�u�k�l�j�h�c���m�k�l�Z�g�h�\�d�_���\�d�e�x�q�Z�_�l���\�\�h�^�g�m�x���b�g�n�h�j�f�Z�p�b�x���h���f�Z�l�_�j�b�g�k�d�h�c��

�i�e�Z�l�_���b���i�h�r�Z�]�h�\�u�_���b�g�k�l�j�m�d�p�b�b���i�h���_�_���m�k�l�Z�g�h�\�d�_�����;�h�e�_�_���i�h�^�j�h�[�g�u�_���k�\�_�^�_�g�b�y���h���i�e�Z�l�_��

�f�h�`�g�h���g�Z�c�l�b���\���j�m�d�h�\�h�^�k�l�\�_���i�h�e�v�a�h�\�Z�l�_�e�y���g�Z���d�h�f�i�Z�d�l���^�b�k�d�_���i�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�b��

�� �K�i�_�p�b�n�b�d�Z�p�b�b���f�Z�l�_�j�b�g�k�d�h�c���i�e�Z�l�u���b���i�j�h�]�j�Z�f�f�g�h�_���h�[�_�k�i�_�q�_�g�b�_����

�� �%�,�2�6���b�g�h�]�^�Z���b�a�f�_�g�y�x�l�k�y�����i�h�w�l�h�f�m���k�h�^�_�j�`�Z�g�b�_���w�l�h�]�h���j�m�d�h�\�h�^�k�l�\�Z����

�� �f�h�`�_�l���h�[�g�h�\�e�y�l�v�k�y���[�_�a���m�\�_�^�h�f�e�_�g�b�y�����<���k�e�m�q�Z�_���e�x�[�u�o���� �� ��

�� �f�h�^�b�n�b�d�Z�p�b�c���j�m�d�h�\�h�^�k�l�\�Z���_�]�h���g�h�\�Z�y���\�_�j�k�b�y���[�m�^�_�l���j�Z�a�f�_�s�_�g�Z���g�Z����

�� �\�_�[���k�Z�c�l�_���$�6�5�R�F�N���[�_�a���k�i�_�p�b�Z�e�v�g�h�]�h���m�\�_�^�h�f�e�_�g�b�y�����D�j�h�f�_���l�h�]�h������ ��

�� �k�Z�f�u�_���k�\�_�`�b�_���k�i�b�k�d�b���i�h�^�^�_�j�`�b�\�Z�_�f�u�o���f�h�^�m�e�_�c���i�Z�f�y�l�b���b���� �� ��

�� �i�j�h�p�_�k�k�h�j�h�\���f�h�`�g�h���g�Z�c�l�b���g�Z���k�Z�c�l�_���$�6�5�R�F�N��

�� �:�^�j�_�k���\�_�[���k�Z�c�l�Z���$�6�5�R�F�N��http://www.asrock.com

 �I�j�b���g�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f�h�k�l�b���l�_�o�g�b�q�_�k�d�h�c���i�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�b���i�h���\�h�i�j�h�k�Z�f���^�Z�g�g�h�c���� ��

�� �f�Z�l�_�j�b�g�k�d�h�c���i�e�Z�l�u���i�h�k�_�l�b�l�_���g�Z�r���\�_�[���k�Z�c�l���^�e�y���i�h�e�m�q�_�g�b�y���� �� ��

�� �b�g�n�h�j�f�Z�p�b�b���h�[���b�k�i�h�e�v�a�m�_�f�h�c���f�h�^�_�e�b����

 www.asrock.com/support/index.asp

�������� �D�h�f�i�e�_�d�l�g�h�k�l�v
�F�Z�l�_�j�b�g�k�d�Z�y���i�e�Z�l�Z���$�6�5�R�F�N��A88M-ITX/ac ���n�h�j�f���n�Z�d�l�h�j��Mini-ITX)

�J�m�d�h�\�h�^�k�l�\�h���i�h���[�u�k�l�j�h�c���m�k�l�Z�g�h�\�d�_���$�6�5�R�F�N��A88M-ITX/ac

�D�h�f�i�Z�d�l���^�b�k�d���i�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�b���$�6�5�R�F�N��A88M-ITX/ac

�����[���d�Z�[�_�e�v���^�Z�g�g�u�o���6�H�U�L�D�O���$�7�$�����6�$�7�$�������^�h�i�h�e�g�b�l�_�e�v�g�h��

�����[���,���2���S�b�l���=�j�m�i�i�u���\�\�h�^�Z�������\�u�\�h�^�Z

�����o���d�Z�[�_�e�y���6�0�$���^�e�y���:�L�)�L���Z�g�l�_�g�g�u��

�����[���$�6�5�R�F�N���:�L�)�L���Z�g�l�_�g�g�u���������������=�=�p��
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�������� �K�i�_�p�b�n�b�d�Z�p�b�b

�I�e�Z�l�n�h�j�f�Z �‡�� �N�h�j�f���n�Z�d�l�h�j���0�L�Q�L���,�7�;

�‡�� �<�_�k�v���L�\�_�j�^�u�c���D�h�g�^�_�g�k�Z�l�h�j�g�u�c���i�j�h�_�d�l

�I�j�h�p�_�k�k�h�j �‡�� �I�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�Z���j�Z�a�t�_�f�Z���)�0�������������<�l�������i�j�h�p�_�k�k�h�j�h�\��

�)�0�������������<�l��

�‡��Digi Power design

�G�Z�[�h�j��
�f�b�d�j�h�k�o�_�f

�‡��AMD A88X (Bolton-D4)

�I�Z�f�y�l�v �‡�� �I�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�Z���l�_�o�g�h�e�h�]�b�b���'�X�D�O���&�K�D�Q�Q�H�O���'�'�5����

Memory Technology

�‡�� �����[���]�g�_�a�^�Z���'�'�5�����'�,�0�0

�‡�� �I�h�^�^�_�j�`�b�l�_���'�'�5�����������������2�&������������������������������������

���������������������g�_�����(�&�&�����[�_�a�[�m�n�_�j�g�Z�y���i�Z�f�y�l�v

�‡�� �0�Z�d�k�����������=�[

�‡�� �i�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�Z���i�j�h�n�b�e�y���,�Q�W�H�O® Extreme Memory 

�3�U�R�¿�O�H�����;�0�3������������������

�‡�� �I�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�Z���l�_�o�g�h�e�h�]�b�b���$�0�'���0�H�P�R�U�\���3�U�R�¿�O�H��

���$�0�3�����^�h���$�0�3����������

�=�g�_�a�^�Z 
�j�Z�k�r�b�j�_�g�b�y

�‡�� �����[���k�e�h�l�Z���3�&�,���(�[�S�U�H�V�V�����������[���������3�&�,�(�������j�_�`�b�f���[������

����3�&�,�(�����������i�h�^�^�_�j�`�b�\�Z�_�l�k�y���l�h�e�v�d�h���k���i�j�h�p�_�k�k�h�j�h�f��

�)�0���������K�i�j�h�p�_�k�k�h�j�h�f���)�0�����i�h�^�^�_�j�`�b�\�Z�_�l�k�y���l�h�e�v�d�h��

PCIE 2.0.

�‡�� �I�h�^�^�_�j�`�b�\�Z�x�l�k�y���j�_�`�b�f�u���$�0�'���^�\�h�c�g�u�_��

�\�b�^�_�h�d�Z�j�l�u

���=�j�Z�n�b�d�Z �‡�� �<�b�^�_�h�Z�^�Z�i�l�_�j���$�0�'���5�D�G�H�R�QTM���5�����5�����I�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�Z

�‡�� �I�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�Z���'�L�U�H�F�W�;�����������3�L�[�H�O���6�K�D�G�H�U�����������F�Z�d�k����

�h�[�t�_�f���j�Z�a�^�_�e�y�_�f�h�c���i�Z�f�y�l�b�����*�%

�‡�� �F�Z�d�k�����h�[�t�_�f���j�Z�a�^�_�e�y�_�f�h�c���i�Z�f�y�l�b�����*�%

�‡�� �L�j�b���9�*�$���\�u�o�h�^�Z�����'���6�X�E�����'�9�,���'���b���+�'�0�,

�‡�� �I�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�Z���j�Z�[�h�l�u���k���l�j�_�f�y���f�h�g�b�l�h�j�Z�f�b

�‡�� �I�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�Z���+�'�0�,���k���j�Z�a�j�_�r�_�g�b�_�f���^�h�����.���î�����.��

�����������[���������������i�j�b���q�Z�k�l�h�l�_���d�Z�^�j�h�\���������=�p
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A88M-ITX/ac

����L�h�e�v�d�h���)�0�������$�3�8���i�h�^�^�_�j�`�b�\�Z�_�l���j�Z�a�j�_�r�_�g�b�_��

���������[�����������q�_�j�_�a���i�h�j�l���+�'�0�,��

�‡�� �I�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�Z���'�X�D�O���O�L�Q�N���'�9�,���'���k���f�Z�d�k�b�f�Z�e�v�g�u�f��

�j�Z�a�j�_�r�_�g�b�_�f���^�h�����������o�����������#���������=�p

�‡�� �I�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�Z���'���6�X�E���k���f�Z�d�k�b�f�Z�e�v�g�u�f��

�j�Z�a�j�_�r�_�g�b�_�f���^�h�����������o�����������#���������=�p

�‡�� �I�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�Z���$�X�W�R���/�L�S���6�\�Q�F�����'�H�H�S���&�R�O�R�U�����������[�b�l��

�g�Z���p�\�_�l�h�\�h�c���d�Z�g�Z�e�������[�Y�<�&�&���b���+�%�5�����+�L�J�K���%�L�W��

�5�D�W�H���$�X�G�L�R�����q�_�j�_�a���+�'�0�,�����g�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f���f�h�g�b�l�h�j��

�k���j�Z�a�t�_�f�h�f���+�'�0�,��

�‡�� �I�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�Z���k�l�Z�g�^�Z�j�l�Z���%�O�X���U�D�\���6�W�H�U�H�R�V�F�R�S�L�F��

���'���k�h���k�i�_�p�b�n�b�d�Z�p�b�_�c���+�'�0�,

�‡�� �I�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�Z���l�_�o�g�h�e�h�]�b�b���$�0�'���6�W�H�D�G�\��

VideoTM �����������g�h�\�Z�y���n�m�g�d�p�b�y���i�h�k�l�h�[�j�Z�[�h�l�d�b��

�\�b�^�_�h�b�a�h�[�j�Z�`�_�g�b�y���^�e�y���Z�\�l�h�f�Z�l�b�q�_�k�d�h�]�h��

�m�k�l�j�Z�g�_�g�b�y���^�j�h�`�Z�g�b�y���i�j�b���i�j�h�k�f�h�l�j�_��

�^�h�f�Z�r�g�b�o���b���h�g�e�Z�c�g�h�\�u�o���\�b�^�_�h�a�Z�i�b�k�_�c

�‡�� �I�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�Z���n�m�g�d�p�b�b���+�'�&�3���q�_�j�_�a���j�Z�a�t�_�f�u��

�'�9�,���'���b���+�'�0�,

�‡�� �I�h�^�_�j�`�Z�l���%�O�X���e�m�q�����������S��

���D�H�F�F�M�L�:�P�B�H�G�G�:�Y���>�H�K�D�:�����q�_�j�_�a��

�j�Z�a�t�_�f�u���'�9�,���'���b���+�'�0�,

�:�m�^�b�h�k�b�k�l�_�f�Z �‡�� ���������d�Z�g�Z�e�v�g�u�c���a�\�m�d���\�u�k�h�d�h�c���q�_�l�d�h�k�l�b��

���Z�m�^�b�h�d�h�^�_�d���5�H�D�O�W�H�N���$�/�&��������

����>�e�y���g�Z�k�l�j�h�c�d�b�����������d�Z�g�Z�e�v�g�h�]�h���a�\�m�d���\�u�k�h�d�h�c��

�q�_�l�d�h�k�l�b���+�'���$�X�G�L�R���b�k�i�h�e�v�a�m�c�l�_���i�_�j�_�^�g�x�x��

�Z�m�^�b�h�i�Z�g�_�e�v���+�'���b���Z�d�l�b�\�b�j�m�c�l�_���n�m�g�d�p�b�x��

�f�g�h�]�h�d�Z�g�Z�e�v�g�h�]�h���a�\�m�d�Z���\���Z�m�^�b�h�^�j�Z�c�\�_�j�_��

�‡�� �I�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�Z���a�Z�s�b�l�u���h�l���i�_�j�_�g�Z�i�j�y�`�_�g�b�c��

���I�h�e�g�Z�y���a�Z�s�b�l�Z�����$�6�5�R�F�N���h�l���\�u�[�j�h�k�h�\��

�g�Z�i�j�y�`�_�g�b�y����

�‡�� �D�h�g�^�_�g�k�Z�l�h�j�u���^�e�y���Z�m�^�b�h�k�b�k�l�_�f���(�/�1�$

�E�<�K �‡�� �3�&�,�(���[�����*�L�J�D�E�L�W���/�$�1���������������������������F�[���k

�‡��Realtek RTL8111GR

�‡�� �I�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�Z���:�D�N�H���2�Q���:�$�1

�‡�� �I�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�Z���:�D�N�H���2�Q���/�$�1

�‡�� �I�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�Z���a�Z�s�b�l�u���h�l���f�h�e�g�b�b��

�w�e�_�d�l�j�h�k�l�Z�l�b�q�_�k�d�h�]�h���w�e�_�d�l�j�b�q�_�k�l�\�Z�����I�h�e�g�Z�y��

�a�Z�s�b�l�Z�����$�6�5�R�F�N���h�l���\�u�[�j�h�k�h�\���g�Z�i�j�y�`�_�g�b�y����
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�‡�� �I�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�Z���h�i�j�_�^�_�e�_�g�b�y���d�Z�[�_�e�y���E�<�K

�‡�� �I�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�Z���(�Q�H�U�J�\���(�I�¿�F�L�H�Q�W���(�W�K�H�U�Q�H�W�������������D�]

�‡�� �I�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�Z���3�;�(

�; �_�k�i �j �h�\ �h�^ �g�Z �y��
�E�<�K

�‡�� �I�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�Z���,�(�(�(���������������D���E���J���Q���D�F

�‡�� �I�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�Z���^�\�m�o���^�b�Z�i�Z�a�h�g�h�\�����������������=�=�p��

�‡�� �I �h �^ �^ �_ �j �` �d �Z �� �\ �u �k �h �d �h �k �d �h �j �h �k �l �g �h �] �h��

�[�_�k�i�j�h�\�h�^�g�h�]�h���i�h�^�d�e�x�q�_�g�b�y���^�h�����������F�[�b�l���k

�‡�� �I�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�Z�� �%�O�X�H�W�R�R�W�K�� �������� ���� �������� ���� �+�L�J�K�� �V�S�H�H�G��

class II

�J�Z�a�t�_�f�u��
�\�\�h�^�Z���\�u�\�h�^�Z��
�g�Z���a�Z�^�g�_�c

�‡�� �����[���3�6�������^�e�y���f�u�r�b���d�e�Z�\�b�Z�l�m�j�u

�‡�� �����[���'���6�X�E���i�h�j�l

�‡�� �����[���'�9�,���'���i�h�j�l

�‡�� �����[���+�'�0�,���i�h�j�l

�‡�� �����[���i�h�j�l�Z���8�6�%�����������g�Z���a�Z�^�g�_�c���i�Z�g�_�e�b���\��

�k�l�Z�g�^�Z�j�l�g�h�c���d�h�g�n�b�]�m�j�Z�p�b�b�����I�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�Z��

�a�Z�s�b�l�u���h�l���w�e�_�d�l�j�h�k�l�Z�l�b�q�_�k�d�h�]�h��

�w�e�_�d�l�j�b�q�_�k�l�\�Z�����I�h�e�g�Z�y���a�Z�s�b�l�Z�����$�6�5�R�F�N���h�l��

�\�u�[�j�h�k�h�\���g�Z�i�j�y�`�_�g�b�y����

�‡�� �����[���i�h�j�l�Z���8�6�%�����������g�Z���a�Z�^�g�_�c���i�Z�g�_�e�b���\��

�k�l�Z�g�^�Z�j�l�g�h�c���d�h�g�n�b�]�m�j�Z�p�b�b�����I�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�Z��

�a�Z�s�b�l�u���h�l���w�e�_�d�l�j�h�k�l�Z�l�b�q�_�k�d�h�]�h��

�w�e�_�d�l�j�b�q�_�k�l�\�Z�����I�h�e�g�Z�y���a�Z�s�b�l�Z�����$�6�5�R�F�N���h�l��

�\�u�[�j�h�k�h�\���g�Z�i�j�y�`�_�g�b�y����

�‡�� �J�Z�a�t�_�f�������[���5�-���������/�$�1���k���k�\�_�l�h�^�b�h�^�g�u�f��

�b�g�^�b�d�Z�l�h�j�h�f�����b�g�^�b�d�Z�l�h�j���$�&�7���/�,�1�.���b��

�b�g�^�b�d�Z�l�h�j���6�3�(�(�'��

�‡�� �J�Z�a�t�_�f�u���+�'���$�X�G�L�R�����e�b�g�_�c�g�u�c���\�o�h�^������

�i�_�j�_�^�g�b�_���^�b�g�Z�f�b�d�b�������f�b�d�j�h�n�h�g

�A�Z�i�h�f�b�g�Z�x�s�b�_ 
�m�k�l�j�h�c�k�l�\�Z

�‡�� �����[���j�Z�a�t�_�f�Z���6�$�7�$�������������=�[�b�l���k�����i�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�Z��

�n�m�g�d�p�b�c���5�$�,�'�����5�$�,�'���������m�k�l�j�h�c�k�l�\�Z���5�$�,�'��������

�5�$�,�'�������b���5�$�,�'�������������1�&�4�����$�+�&�,���b���©�]�h�j�y�q�_�]�h��

�i�h�^�d�e�x�q�_�g�b�y�ª

�‡�� �����k�e�h�l���0�������l�b�i�Z���6�R�F�N�H�W�����.�H�\���(�����k�h�\�f�_�k�l�b�f���k��

�f�h�^�m�e�y�f�b���l�b�i�Z�������������:�L�)�L���%�7��
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�D�h�e�h�^�d�b���b���i�e�Z�l�_�‡�� �����[���D�h�e�h�^�d�Z���^�e�y���^�Z�l�q�b�d�Z���\�k�d�j�u�l�b�y���d�h�j�i�m�k�Z

�‡�� �����[���k�h�_�^�b�g�b�l�_�e�v���&�3�8���)�$�1���������d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�g�u�c��

�‡�� �����[���k�h�_�^�b�g�b�l�_�e�v���&�K�D�V�V�L�V���)�$�1���������d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�g�u�c��

�‡�� �����[���������d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�g�u�c���D�h�e�h�^�d�Z���i�b�l�Z�g�b�y���$�7�;

�‡�� �����[�������d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�g�u�c���J�Z�a�t�_�f���$�7�;���������<

�‡�� �����[���:�m�^�b�h�j�Z�a�t�_�f���i�_�j�_�^�g�_�c���i�Z�g�_�e�b

�‡�� �����[���D�h�e�h�^�d�b���8�6�%�������������^�h�������i�h�j�l�h�\���8�6�%��

�����������k���a�Z�s�b�l�h�c���h�l���w�e�_�d�l�j�h�k�l�Z�l�b�q�_�k�d�h�]�h��

�g�Z�i�j�y�`�_�g�b�y�����$�6�5�R�F�N���)�X�O�O���6�S�L�N�H���3�U�R�W�H�F�W�L�R�Q��

�‡�� �����[���D�h�e�h�^�d�b���8�6�%�������������^�h�������i�h�j�l�h�\���8�6�%��

�����������k���a�Z�s�b�l�h�c���h�l���w�e�_�d�l�j�h�k�l�Z�l�b�q�_�k�d�h�]�h��

�g�Z�i�j�y�`�_�g�b�y�����$�6�5�R�F�N���)�X�O�O���6�S�L�N�H���3�U�R�W�H�F�W�L�R�Q��

BIOS �‡�� �$�0�,���8�(�)�,���/�H�J�D�O���%�,�2�6���k���i�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�h�c��

�U�S�D�n�b�q�_�F�N�R�U�R���b�g�l�_�S�n�H�c�F�D���i�h�e�v���a�h�\�Z�l�_�e�y

�‡�� �i�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�Z���³�3�O�X�J���D�Q�G���3�O�D�\�´

�‡�� �$�&�3�,�������������\�d�e�x�q�_�g�b�_���i�h���k�h�[�u�l�b�y�f

�‡�� �i�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�Z���j�_�`�b�f�Z���g�Z�k�l�j�h�c�d�b���[�_�a��

�i�_�j�_�f�u�q�_�d

�‡�� �i�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�Z���6�0�%�,�2�6������������

�‡�� �J�_�]�m�e�b�j�h�\�d�Z���g�Z�i�j�y�`�_�g�b�c���'�5�$�0�����9�'�'�3�����6�%

�D�h�g�l�j�h�e�v 
�h�[�h�j�m�^�h�\�Z�g�b�y

�‡�� �>�Z�l�q�b�d���l�_�f�i�_�j�Z�l�m�j�u���i�j�h�p�_�k�k�h�j�Z���d�h�j�i�m�k�Z

�‡�� �L�Z�o�h�f�_�l�j���\�_�g�l�b�e�y�l�h�j�Z���i�j�h�p�_�k�k�h�j�Z���d�h�j�i�m�k�Z

�‡�� �;�_�k�r�m�f�g�u�c���\�_�g�l�b�e�y�l�h�j���h�o�e�Z�`�^�_�g�b�y��

�i�j�h�p�_�k�k�h�j�Z���d�h�j�i�m�k�Z�����k���Z�\�l�h�f�Z�l�b�q�_�k�d�h�c��

�j�_�]�m�e�b�j�h�\�d�h�c���k�d�h�j�h�k�l�b���\�j�Z�s�_�g�b�y���\��

�a�Z�\�b�k�b�f�h�k�l�b���h�l���l�_�f�i�_�j�Z�l�m�j�u���g�Z�]�j�_�\�Z��

�i�j�h�p�_�k�k�h�j�Z��

�‡�� �M�i�j�Z�\�e�_�g�b�_���k�d�h�j�h�k�l�v�x���\�j�Z�s�_�g�b�y��

�\�_�g�l�b�e�y�l�h�j�Z���h�o�e�Z�`�^�_�g�b�y���i�j�h�p�_�k�k�h�j�Z��

�d�h�j�i�m�k�Z

�‡�� �L�_�o�g�h�e�h�]�b�y���h�i�j�_�^�_�e�_�g�b�y���\�k�d�j�u�l�b�y���d�h�j�i�m�k�Z

�‡�� �D�h�g�l�j�h�e�v���g�Z�i�j�y�`�_�g�b�y�����������9���������9�������������9����

Vcore
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����>�e�y���^�_�l�Z�e�v�g�h�c���b�g�n�h�j�f�Z�p�b�b���i�j�h�^�m�d�l�Z�����i�h�`�Z�e�m�c�k�l�Z���i�h�k�_�l�b�l�_���g�Z�r���\�_�[�k�Z�c�l�� 
   http://www.asrock.com

�H�i�_�j�Z�p�b�h�g �‡�� �K�h�\�f�_�k�l�b�f�h�k�l�v���k���0�L�F�U�R�V�R�I�W® Windows® 10 32-

bit / 10 64-bit / 8.1 32-bit / 8.1 64-bit / 7 32-bit / 7 

64-bit

����I�h�^�j�h�[�g�u�_���k�\�_�^�_�g�b�y���h�[���h�[�g�h�\�e�_�g�g�h�f��

�^�j�Z�c�\�_�j�_���^�e�y���:�L�Q�G�R�Z�V®���������i�j�_�^�k�l�Z�\�e�_�g�u���g�Z��

�\�_�[���k�Z�c�l�_���$�6�5�R�F�N�����K�W�W�S�������Z�Z�Z���D�V�U�R�F�N���F�R�P

����I�j�h�p�_�k�k�h�j���&�D�U�U�L�]�R���)�0���U�����k�h�\�f�_�k�l�b�f���l�h�e�v�d�h���k��

�h�i�_�j�Z�p�b�h�g�g�u�f�b���k�b�k�l�_�f�Z�f�b���:�L�Q�G�R�Z�V® 10 64-bit 

/ 8.1 64-bit / 7 32-bit / 7 64-bit.

�g�u�_���k�b�k�l�_�f�u 
�K�_�j�l�b�n�b�d�Z�l�u

�‡��FCC, CE, WHQL

�‡�� �K�h�\�f�_�k�l�b�f�h�k�l�v���k���(�U�3���(�X�3���5�H�D�G�\�����l�j�_�[�m�_�l�k�y��

�[�e�h�d���i�b�l�Z�g�b�y���k�h�\�f�_�k�l�b�f�u�c���k���(�U�3���(�X�3��
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�������� �M�k�l�Z�g�h�\�d�Z���i�_�j�_�f�u�q�_�d
�D�h�g�n�b�]�m�j�Z�p�b�y���i�_�j�_�f�u�q�_�d���b�e�e�x�k�l�j�b�j�m�_�l�k�y��

�g�Z���j�b�k�m�g�d�_�����D�h�]�^�Z���i�_�j�_�f�u�q�d�Z���g�Z�^�_�l�Z���g�Z��

�d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�u�����h�g�b���g�Z�a�u�\�Z�x�l�k�y���³�a�Z�f�d�g�m�l�u�f�b�´��

���V�K�R�U�W�������?�k�e�b���g�Z���d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�Z�o���i�_�j�_�f�u�q�d�b���g�_�l����

�l�h���h�g�b���g�Z�a�u�\�Z�x�l�k�y���³�j�Z�a�h�f�d�g�m�l�u�f�b�´�����R�S�H�Q������

�G�Z���b�e�e�x�k�l�j�Z�p�b�b���i�h�d�Z�a�Z�g�Z�������d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�g�Z�y��

�i�_�j�_�f�u�q�d�Z�����m���d�h�l�h�j�h�c���d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�u�������b������

�a�Z�f�d�g�m�l�u��

�I�_�j�_�f�u�q�d�Z�� �M�k�l�Z�g�h�\�d�Z�� �� �H�i�b�k�Z�g�b�_
�H�q�b�k�l�d�Z���&�0�2�6
(CLRCMOS1,

�����d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�g�Z�y���i�_�j�_�f�u�q�d�Z��

���k�f�����k�l�j�����������i��������

�I�j�b�f�_�q�Z�g�b�_���� ���D�h�g�l�Z�d�l�g�Z�y�� �d�h�e�h�^�d�Z�� �&�/�5�&�0�2�6���� �i�h�a�\�h�e�y�_�l�� �h�q�b�k�l�b�l�v�� �^�Z�g�g�u�_�� �&�0�2�6���� �>�e�y��

�h�q�b�k�l�d�b�� �^�Z�g�g�u�o�� �b�� �\�h�k�k�l�Z�g�h�\�e�_�g�b�y�� �a�Z�\�h�^�k�d�b�o�� �k�b�k�l�_�f�g�u�o�� �i�Z�j�Z�f�_�l�j�h�\�� �k�g�Z�q�Z�e�Z��

�\�u�d�e�x�q�b�l�_�� �d�h�f�i�v�x�l�_�j�� �b�� �h�l�k�h�_�^�b�g�b�l�_�� �k�_�l�_�\�m�x�� �\�b�e�d�m�� �d�Z�[�_�e�y�� �i�b�l�Z�g�b�y�� �h�l��

�w�e�_�d�l�j�h�j�h�a�_�l�d�b���� �<�u�`�^�b�l�_�� �g�_�� �f�_�g�_�_�� ������ �k�_�d�m�g�^�� �b�� �d�h�e�i�Z�q�d�h�\�h�c�� �i�_�j�_�f�u�q�d�h�c�� �g�Z�� ����

�k�_�d�m�g�^�� �i�_�j�_�f�d�g�b�l�_�� �r�l�u�j�v�d�b�� ���� �b�� ���� �d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�g�h�c�� �d�h�e�h�^�d�b�� �&�/�5�&�0�2�6������ �H�^�g�Z�d�h�� �g�_��

�i�j�h�b�a�\�h�^�b�l�_�� �h�q�b�k�l�d�m�� �&�0�2�6�� �g�_�i�h�k�j�_�^�k�l�\�_�g�g�h�� �i�h�k�e�_�� �h�[�g�h�\�e�_�g�b�y�� �%�,�2�6���� �?�k�e�b��

�g�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f�h�� �h�q�b�k�l�b�l�v�� �&�0�2�6�� �k�j�Z�a�m�� �`�_�� �i�h�k�e�_�� �h�d�h�g�q�Z�g�b�y�� �h�[�g�h�\�e�_�g�b�y�� �%�,�2�6���� �l�h����

�i�_�j�_�^�� �h�q�b�k�l�d�h�c�� �&�0�2�6���� �g�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f�h�� �k�g�Z�q�Z�e�Z�� �\�u�i�h�e�g�b�l�v�� �a�Z�]�j�m�a�d�m�� �k�b�k�l�_�f�u���� �Z��

�a�Z�l�_�f�� �a�Z�\�_�j�r�b�l�v�� �_�_�� �j�Z�[�h�l�m���� �I�j�b�f�b�l�_�� �\�h�� �\�g�b�f�Z�g�b�_���� �q�l�h�� �i�Z�j�h�e�v�����^�Z�l�Z���� �\�j�_�f�y����

�i�j�h�n�b�e�v���i�h�e�v�a�h�\�Z�l�_�e�y���i�h���m�f�h�e�q�Z�g�b�x�����b�^�_�g�l�b�n�b�d�Z�l�h�j�������������*�8�,�'���b���0�$�&���Z�^�j�_�k��

�[�m�^�m�l���h�q�b�s�_�g�u���l�h�e�v�d�h���l�h�]�^�Z�����d�h�]�^�Z���[�m�^�_�l���b�a�\�e�_�q�_�g�Z���b�a���k�\�h�_�]�h���]�g�_�a�^�Z���[�Z�l�Z�j�_�c�d�Z��

CMOS.

�K�l�Z�g�^�Z�j�l�g�u�_ �H�q�b�k�l�d�Z���&�0�2�6

�H�q�b�k�l�d�Z���&�0�2�6���f�h�`�_�l���\�u�a�\�Z�l�v���k�j�Z�[�Z�l�u�\�Z�g�b�_���^�Z�l�q�b�d�Z���h�l�d�j�u�l�h�c��

�d�j�u�r�d�b�����B�a�f�_�g�b�l�_���h�i�p�b�x���©�&�O�H�D�U���6�W�D�W�X�V�ª���\���%�,�2�6�����q�l�h�[�u���h�q�b�k�l�b�l�v��

�a�Z�i�b�k�b���h���i�j�_�^�u�^�m�s�b�o���k�j�Z�[�Z�l�u�\�Z�g�b�y�o���^�Z�l�q�b�d�Z��
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�D�h�e�h�^�d�Z���8�6�%���������� �I�h�f�b�f�h���>�\�Z���k�l�Z�g�^�Z�j�l�g�u�o���� ��

�������d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�g�u�c���8�6�%���B������ �i�h�j�l�h�\���8�6�%�����������g�Z���i�Z�g�_�e�b���\�\�h�^�Z����

���k�f�����k�l�j�����������i������������ �\�u�\�h�^�Z�����g�Z���^�Z�g�g�h�c���f�Z�l�_�j�b�g�k�d�h�c����

�������d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�g�u�c���8�6�%���B������ �i�e�Z�l�_���i�j�_�^�m�k�f�h�l�j�_�g�h���^�\�Z���� ��

���k�f�����k�l�j�����������i������������ �j�Z�a�t�_�f�Z���8�6�%�������������D�Z�`�^�u�c���j�Z�a�t�_�f��

�� �8�6�%�����������i�h�^�^�_�j�`�b�\�Z�_�l���^�\�Z���i�h�j�l�Z��

 USB 2.0.

�J�Z�a�t�_�f�u���6�H�U�L�D�O���$�7�$���� �r�_�k�l�v���k�h�_�^�b�g�b�l�_�e�y���6�H�U�L�D�O���$�7�$����

���6�$�7�$���B�������k�f�����k�l�j�����������i����14)  �� �i�j�_�^�g�Z�a�g�Z�q�Z�x�l�k�y���^�e�y����

���6�$�7�$���B�������k�f�����k�l�j�����������i����13)  �� �i�h�^�d�e�x�q�_�g�b�y���\�g�m�l�j�_�g�g�b�o����

���6�$�7�$���B�������k�f�����k�l�j�����������i����12)  �� �m�k�l�j�h�c�k�l�\���o�j�Z�g�_�g�b�y���k����

���6�$�7�$���B�������k�f�����k�l�j�����������i����11)    �� �b�k�i�h�e�v�a�h�\�Z�g�b�_�f���g�l�_�j�n�_�c�k�g�u�o����

���6�$�7�$���B�������k�f�����k�l�j�����������i����10)  �� �d�Z�[�_�e�_�c���6�$�7�$�������<���g�Z�k�l�h�y�s�_�_���� ��

���6�$�7�$���B�������k�f�����k�l�j�����������i����9)  �� �\�j�_�f�y���b�g�l�_�j�n�_�c�k���6�$�7�$������ ��

�� �^�h�i�m�k�d�Z�_�l���k�d�h�j�h�k�l�v���i�_�j�_�^�Z�q�b���� ��

 �� �^�Z�g�g�u�o���^�h���?�����������=�[�b�l���k������

�������� �D�h�e�h�^�d�b���b���j�Z�a�t�_�f�u���g�Z���i�e�Z�l�_
  

�B�f�_�x�s�b�_�k�y���g�Z���i�e�Z�l�_���d�h�e�h�^�d�b���b���j�Z�a�t�_�f�u���G�?���Y�<�E�Y�X�L�K�Y��

�d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�Z�f�b���^�e�y���i�_�j�_�f�u�q�_�d�����G�?���M�K�L�:�G�:�<�E�B�<�:�C�L�?���i�_�j�_�f�u�q�d�b��

�g�Z���w�l�b���d�h�e�h�^�d�b���b���j�Z�a�t�_�f�u���±���w�l�h���i�j�b�\�_�^�_�l���d���g�_�h�[�j�Z�l�b�f�h�f�m��

�i�h�\�j�_�`�^�_�g�b�x���f�Z�l�_�j�b�g�k�d�h�c���i�e�Z�l�u��

�D�h�e�h�^�d�Z���8�6�%���������� �I�h�f�b�f�h���q�_�l�u�j�_���k�l�Z�g�^�Z�j�l�g�u�o����

���������d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�g�u�c���8�6�%���B���B������ �i�h�j�l�h�\���8�6�%�����������g�Z���i�Z�g�_�e�b���\�\�h�^�Z����

���k�f�����k�l�j�����������i����15) �\�u�\�h�^�Z�����g�Z���^�Z�g�g�h�c���f�Z�l�_�j�b�g�k�d�h�c��

�� �i�e�Z�l�_���i�j�_�^�m�k�f�h�l�j�_�g���h�^�b�g���j�Z�a�t�_�f��

�� �8�6�%�������������W�l�h�l���j�Z�a�t�_�f���8�6�%����������

�� �i�h�^�^�_�j�`�b�\�Z�_�l���^�\�Z���i�h�j�l�Z���8�6�%����������
1

ID
IntA_P_D+

IntA_P_D-
GND

IntA_P_SSTX+
IntA_P_SSTX-

GND
IntA_P_SSRX+

Vbus

IntA_P_D+
IntA_P_D-

GND
IntA_P_SSTX+

IntA_P_SSTX-
GND

IntA_P_SSRX+
IntA_P_SSRX-

Vbus

IntA_P_SSRX-

S
A

TA
3_

3

S
A

TA
3_

4

S
A

TA
3_

5

S
A

TA
3_

6

S
A

TA
3_

1

S
A

TA
3_

2

DUMMY
GND

GND

P+
P-

USB_PWR

P+
P-

USB_PWR

1



71

���
���

�

A88M-ITX/ac

�:�m�^�b�h�j�Z�a�t�_�f���i�_�j�_�^�g�_�c���� �W�l�h�l���b�g�l�_�j�n�_�c�k���i�j�_�^�g�Z�a�g�Z�q�_�g

�i�Z�g�_�e�b�� �^�e�y���i�j�b�k�h�_�^�b�g�_�g�b�y������ ��

�������d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�g�u�c���+�'�B�$�8�'�,�2������ �Z�m�^�b�h�d�Z�[�_�e�y���i�_�j�_�^�g�_�c���i�Z�g�_�e�b������

���k�f�����k�l�j�����������i����19)�� �h�[�_�k�i�_�q�b�\�Z�x�s�_�]�h���m�^�h�[�g�h�_���� ��

�� �i�h�^�d�e�x�q�_�g�b�_���Z�m�^�b�h�m�k�l�j�h�c�k�l�\���b����

�� �m�i�j�Z�\�e�_�g�b�_���b�f�b��

�� �� �������K�b�k�l�_�f�Z���+�L�J�K���'�H�¿�Q�L�W�L�R�Q���$�X�G�L�R���i�h�^�^�_�j�`�b�\�Z�_�l���n�m�g�d�p�b�x���� ��

�� �� ���������Z�\�l�h�f�Z�l�b�q�_�k�d�h�]�h���h�[�g�Z�j�m�`�_�g�b�y���j�Z�a�t�_�f�h�\�����-�D�F�N���6�H�Q�V�L�Q�J�������h�^�g�Z�d�h��

�� �� ���������^�e�y���_�_���i�j�Z�\�b�e�v�g�h�c���S�Z�[�h�l�u���d�Z�[�_�e�v���i�Z�g�_�e�b���\���d�h�j�i�m�k�_���^�h�e�`�_�g����

�� �� ���������i�h�^�^�_�j�`�b�\�Z�l�v���+�'�$�����I�j�b���k�[�h�j�d�_���k�b�k�l�_�f�u���k�e�_�^�m�c�l�_���b�g�k�l�j�m�d�p�b�y�f����

�� �� ���������i�j�b�\�_�^�_�g�g�u�f���\���g�Z�r�_�f���j�m�d�h�\�h�^�k�l�\�_���b���j�m�d�h�\�h�^�k�l�\�_���i�h�e�v�a�h�\�Z�l�_�e�y����

�� �� ���������^�e�y���d�h�j�i�m�k�Z��

�� �� �������?�k�e�b���\�u���b�k�i�h�e�v�a�m�_�l�_���Z�m�^�b�h�i�Z�g�_�e�v���$�&�¶���������i�h�^�d�e�x�q�b�l�_���_�_���d���d�h�e�h�^�d�_��

�� �� ���������Z�m�^�b�h�b�g�l�_�j�n�_�c�k�Z���i�_�j�_�^�g�_�c���i�Z�g�_�e�b���k�e�_�^�m�x�s�b�f���h�[�j�Z�a�h�f��

������ �� ���������$�����I�h�^�d�e�x�q�b�l�_���\�u�\�h�^�u���0�L�F�B�,�1�����0�,�&�����d���d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�Z�f���0�,�&���B�/��

�� �� ���������%�����I�h�^�d�e�x�q�b�l�_���\�u�\�h�^�u���$�X�G�L�R�B�5�����5�,�1�����d���d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�Z�f���2�8�7���B�5�����Z���� ��

�� �� �������������������\�u�\�h�^�u���$�X�G�L�R�B�/�����/�,�1�����d���d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�Z�f���2�8�7���B�/��

�� �� ���������&�����I�h�^�d�e�x�q�b�l�_���\�u�\�h�^�u���*�U�R�X�Q�G�����*�1�'�����d���d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�Z�f���*�U�R�X�Q�G�����*�1�'����

�� �� ���������� ���������'�����D�h�g�l�Z�d�l�u���0�,�&�B�5�(�7���b���2�8�7�B�5�(�7���i�j�_�^�g�Z�a�g�Z�q�_�g�u���l�h�e�v�d�h���^�e�y����

�� �� �������������������� �������������������Z�m�^�b�h�i�Z�g�_�e�b���+�'�����I�j�b���b�k�i�h�e�v�a�h�\�Z�g�b�b���Z�m�^�b�h�i�Z�g�_�e�b���$�&�¶�������� ��

�� �� �������������������i�h�^�d�e�x�q�Z�l�v���b�o���g�_���g�m�`�g�h��

�� �� ���������(�����I�j�h�p�_�^�m�j�Z���Z�d�l�b�\�Z�p�b�b���f�b�d�j�h�n�h�g�Z���i�j�b�\�_�^�_�g�Z���g�b�`�_����

�� �� �����������������>�e�y���H�K���:�L�Q�G�R�Z�V®�������������������������[�b�l�Z���������������������������������������[�b�l�Z��������������

�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������[�b�l�Z��

�� �� �����������������I�_�j�_�c�^�b�l�_���d���\�d�e�Z�^�d�_���©�)�U�R�Q�W�0�L�F�ª�����I�_�j�_�^�g�b�c���f�b�d�j�h�n�h�g�����\���i�Z�g�_�e�b��

�� �� �����������������m�i�j�Z�\�e�_�g�b�y���5�H�D�O�W�H�N�����H�l�j�_�]�m�e�b�j�m�c�l�_���m�j�h�\�_�g�v���©�5�H�F�R�U�G�L�Q�J��

�� �� �����������������9�R�O�X�P�H�ª�����=�j�h�f�d�h�k�l�v���a�Z�i�b�k�b����

�D�h�e�h�^�d�Z���k�b�k�l�_�f�g�h�c���i�Z�g�_�e�b�� �>�Z�g�g�Z�y���d�h�e�h�^�d�Z���h�[�_�k�i�_�q�b�\�Z�_�l����

�������d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�g�u�c���3�$�1�(�/������ �j�Z�[�h�l�m���g�_�k�d�h�e�v�d�b�o���n�m�g�d�p�b�c���� ��

���k�f�����k�l�j�����������i���������� �i�_�j�_�^�g�_�c���i�Z�g�_�e�b���k�b�k�l�_�f�u��

J_SENSE
OUT2_L

1

MIC_RET
PRESENCE#

GND

OUT2_R
MIC2_R

MIC2_L

OUT_RET

GND RESET#

PWRBTN#

PLED-

PLED+

GND

HDLED-

HDLED+

1

GND
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�� �� �I�h�^�d�e�x�q�b�l�_���d���w�l�h�f�m���j�Z�a�t�_�f�m���d�g�h�i�d�m���i�b�l�Z�g�b�y�����d�g�h�i�d�m���k�[�j�h�k�Z���� ��

�� �� �b���b�g�^�b�d�Z�l�h�j���k�h�k�l�h�y�g�b�y���k�b�k�l�_�f�u���g�Z���d�h�j�i�m�k�_���\���k�h�h�l�\�_�l�k�l�\�b�b���k���� ��

�� �� �m�d�Z�a�Z�g�g�u�f���g�b�`�_���g�Z�a�g�Z�q�_�g�b�_�f���d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�h�\�����I�j�b���i�h�^�d�e�x�q�_�g�b�b���d�Z�[�_�e�_�c����

�� �� �g�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f�h���k�h�[�e�x�^�Z�l�v���i�h�e�y�j�g�h�k�l�v���i�h�e�h�`�b�l�_�e�v�g�u�o���b���h�l�j�b�p�Z�l�_�e�v�g�u�o��

�� �� �d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�h�\��

 �� �3�:�5�%�7�1�����d�g�h�i�d�Z���i�b�l�Z�g�b�y��������

�� �� �I�h�^�d�e�x�q�b�l�_���d���w�l�b�f���d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�Z�f���d�g�h�i�d�m���i�b�l�Z�g�b�y���g�Z���i�_�j�_�^�g�_�c���i�Z�g�_�e�b����

�� �� �d�h�j�i�m�k�Z�����K�i�h�k�h�[���\�u�d�e�x�q�_�g�b�y���k�b�k�l�_�f�u���k���i�h�f�h�s�v�x���d�g�h�i�d�b���i�b�l�Z�g�b�y����

�� �� �f�h�`�g�h���g�Z�k�l�j�h�b�l�v��

 �� �5�(�6�(�7�����d�g�h�i�d�Z���k�[�j�h�k�Z������

�� �� �I�h�^�d�e�x�q�b�l�_���d���w�l�b�f���d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�Z�f���d�g�h�i�d�m���k�[�j�h�k�Z���g�Z���i�_�j�_�^�g�_�c���i�Z�g�_�e�b������

�� �� �d�h�j�i�m�k�Z�����G�Z�`�f�b�l�_���d�g�h�i�d�m���k�[�j�h�k�Z���^�e�y���i�_�j�_�a�Z�]�j�m�a�d�b���d�h�f�i�v�x�l�_�j�Z�����_�k�e�b����

�� �� �d�h�f�i�v�x�l�_�j���©�a�Z�\�b�k�ª���b���g�h�j�f�Z�e�v�g�m�x���i�_�j�_�a�Z�]�j�m�a�d�m���\�u�i�h�e�g�b�l�v���g�_���� ��

�� �� �m�^�Z�_�l�k�y��

 �� �3�/�(�'�����b�g�^�b�d�Z�l�h�j���i�b�l�Z�g�b�y���k�b�k�l�_�f�u������

�� �� �I�h�^�d�e�x�q�b�l�_���d���w�l�b�f���d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�Z�f���b�g�^�b�d�Z�l�h�j���k�h�k�l�h�y�g�b�y���i�b�l�Z�g�b�y���g�Z

�� �� �i�_�j�_�^�g�_�c���i�Z�g�_�e�b���d�h�j�i�m�k�Z�����W�l�h�l���b�g�^�b�d�Z�l�h�j���k�\�_�l�b�l�k�y�����d�h�]�^�Z���k�b�k�l�_�f�Z����

�� �� �j�Z�[�h�l�Z�_�l�����B�g�^�b�d�Z�l�h�j���f�b�]�Z�_�l�����d�h�]�^�Z���k�b�k�l�_�f�Z���g�Z�o�h�^�b�l�k�y���\���j�_�`�b�f�_

�� �� �h�`�b�^�Z�g�b�y���6�������W�l�h�l���b�g�^�b�d�Z�l�h�j���g�_���k�\�_�l�b�l�k�y�����d�h�]�^�Z���k�b�k�l�_�f�Z���g�Z�o�h�^�b�l�k�y����

�� �� �\���j�_�`�b�f�_���h�`�b�^�Z�g�b�y���6�����b�e�b���6�������e�b�[�h���\�u�d�e�x�q�_�g�Z�����6��������

 �� �+�'�/�(�'�����b�g�^�b�d�Z�l�h�j���Z�d�l�b�\�g�h�k�l�b���`�_�k�l�d�h�]�h���^�b�k�d�Z������

�� �� �I�h�^�d�e�x�q�b�l�_���d���w�l�b�f���d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�Z�f���b�g�^�b�d�Z�l�h�j���Z�d�l�b�\�g�h�k�l�b���`�_�k�l�d�h�]�h���^�b�k�d�Z����

�� �� �g�Z���i�_�j�_�^�g�_�c���i�Z�g�_�e�b���d�h�j�i�m�k�Z�����W�l�h�l���b�g�^�b�d�Z�l�h�j���k�\�_�l�b�l�k�y�����d�h�]�^�Z���� ��

�� �� �h�k�m�s�_�k�l�\�e�y�_�l�k�y���k�q�b�l�u�\�Z�g�b�_���b�e�b���a�Z�i�b�k�v���^�Z�g�g�u�o���g�Z���`�_�k�l�d�h�f���^�b�k�d�_��

�� �� �D�h�g�k�l�j�m�d�p�b�y���i�_�j�_�^�g�_�c���i�Z�g�_�e�b���f�h�`�_�l���j�Z�a�e�b�q�Z�l�v�k�y���\���a�Z�\�b�k�b�f�h�k�l�b���h�l����

�� �� �d�h�j�i�m�k�Z�����F�h�^�m�e�v���i�_�j�_�^�g�_�c���i�Z�g�_�e�b���\���h�k�g�h�\�g�h�f���k�h�k�l�h�b�l���b�a���d�g�h�i�d�b��

�� �� �i�b�l�Z�g�b�y�����d�g�h�i�d�b���k�[�j�h�k�Z�����b�g�^�b�d�Z�l�h�j�Z���i�b�l�Z�g�b�y�����b�g�^�b�d�Z�l�h�j�Z���Z�d�l�b�\�g�h�k�l�b��

�� �� �`�_�k�l�d�h�]�h���^�b�k�d�Z�����^�b�g�Z�f�b�d�Z���b���l���i�����I�j�b���i�h�^�d�e�x�q�_�g�b�b���d���w�l�h�f�m���j�Z�a�t�_�f�m����

�� �� �f�h�^�m�e�y���i�_�j�_�^�g�_�c���i�Z�g�_�e�b���d�h�j�i�m�k�Z���m�^�h�k�l�h�\�_�j�v�l�_�k�v�����q�l�h���i�j�h�\�h�^�Z���� ��

�� �� �i�h�^�d�e�x�q�Z�x�l�k�y���d���k�h�h�l�\�_�l�k�l�\�m�x�s�b�f���d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�Z�f��

�D�h�e�h�^�d�Z���^�b�g�Z�f�b�d�Z���d�h�j�i�m�k�Z�� �I�h�^�d�e�x�q�b�l�_���d���w�l�h�c���d�h�e�h�^�d�_������ ��

�������d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�g�u�c���6�3�(�$�.�(�5������ �d�Z�[�_�e�v���h�l���^�b�g�Z�f�b�d�Z���g�Z���d�h�j�i�m�k�_����

���k�f�����k�l�j�����������i���������� �d�h�f�i�v�x�l�_�j�Z��

�I�h�^�d�e�x�q�b�l�_���d�Z�[�_�e�b���\�_�g�l�b�e�y�l�h�j�Z��

�d���k�h�_�^�b�g�b�l�_�e�y�f���b���i�j�b�k�h�_�^�b�g�b�l�_��

�q�_�j�g�u�c���r�g�m�j���d���r�l�u�j�x��

�a�Z�a�_�f�e�_�g�b�y��

�J�Z�a�t�_�f�u���\�_�g�l�b�e�y�l�h�j�h�\��

�d�h�j�i�m�k�Z 
�������d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�g�u�c���&�+�$�B�)�$�1����

���k�f�����k�l�j�����������i��������

1

+5V

DUMMY

DUMMY

SPEAKER

GND
FAN_VOLTAGE

CHA_FAN_SPEED

FAN_SPEED_CONTROL

1  
2  
3  
4
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�J�Z�a�t�_�f���\�_�g�l�b�e�y�l�h�j�Z���� �I�h�^�d�e�x�q�b�l�_���d���w�l�h�f�m���j�Z�a�t�_�f�m����

�i�j�h�p�_�k�k�h�j�Z�� �d�Z�[�_�e�v���\�_�g�l�b�e�y�l�h�j�Z���i�j�h�p�_�k�k�h�j�Z����

�������d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�g�u�c���&�3�8�B�)�$�1������ �l�Z�d�����q�l�h�[�u���q�_�j�g�u�c���i�j�h�\�h�^��������

���k�f�����k�l�j�����������i����1)�� �k�h�h�l�\�_�l�k�l�\�h�\�Z�e���d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�m���a�_�f�e�b��

�� �� �>�Z�g�g�Z�y���f�Z�l�_�j�b�g�k�d�Z�y���i�e�Z�l�Z���i�h�^�^�_�j�`�b�\�Z�_�l���\�_�g�l�b�e�y�l�h�j�u���i�j�h�p�_�k�k�h�j�Z��

�� �� �k�������d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�g�u�f���j�Z�a�t�_�f�h�f�����n�m�g�d�p�b�y���l�b�o�h�]�h���j�_�`�b�f�Z���\�_�g�l�b�e�y�l�h�j�Z������

�� �� �h�^�g�Z�d�h���\�_�g�l�b�e�y�l�h�j�u���k�������d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�g�u�f���j�Z�a�t�_�f�h�f���l�Z�d�`�_���[�m�^�m�l���m�k�i�_�r�g�h��

�� �� �j�Z�[�h�l�Z�l�v�����o�h�l�y���n�m�g�d�p�b�y���m�i�j�Z�\�e�_�g�b�y���k�d�h�j�h�k�l�v�x���\�j�Z�s�_�g�b�y��

�� �� �\�_�g�l�b�e�y�l�h�j�Z���h�d�Z�`�_�l�k�y���g�_�^�h�k�l�m�i�g�h�c�����?�k�e�b���\�u���o�h�l�b�l�_���i�h�^�d�e�x�q�b�l�v��

�� �� �\�_�g�l�b�e�y�l�h�j���i�j�h�p�_�k�k�h�j�Z���k�������d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�g�u�f���j�Z�a�t�_�f�h�f���d���j�Z�a�t�_�f�m��

�� �� �\�_�g�l�b�e�y�l�h�j�Z���i�j�h�p�_�k�k�h�j�Z���g�Z���^�Z�g�g�h�c���f�Z�l�_�j�b�g�k�d�h�c���i�e�Z�l�_�����^�e�y���w�l�h�]�h��

�� �� �k�e�_�^�m�_�l���b�k�i�h�e�v�a�h�\�Z�l�v���d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�u��������������

�M�k�l�Z�g�h�\�d�Z���\�_�g�l�b�e�y�l�h�j�Z���k�������d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�g�u�f���j�Z�a�t�_�f�h�f

�D�h�g�l�Z�d�l�u�����������i�h�^�d�e�x�q�_�g�u

�D�h�e�h�^�d�Z���i�b�l�Z�g�b�y���$�7�;�� �I�h�^�d�e�x�q�b�l�_���d���w�l�h�c���d�h�e�h�^�d�_������ ��

���������d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�g�u�c���$�7�;�3�:�5�������� �d�Z�[�_�e�v���i�b�l�Z�g�b�y���$�7�;����
���k�f�����k�l�j�����������i����4)

�� �� �G�_�k�f�h�l�j�y���g�Z���l�h�����q�l�h���w�l�Z���f�Z�l�_�j�b�g�k�d�Z�y���i�e�Z�l�Z���i�j�_�^�m�k�f�Z�l�j�b�\�Z�_�l��

�� �� �������r�l�u�j�_�\�h�c���j�Z�a�t�_�f���i�b�l�Z�g�b�y���$�7�;�����j�Z�[�h�l�Z���[�m�^�_�l���i�j�h�^�h�e�`�Z�l�v�k�y����

�� �� �^�Z�`�_���_�k�e�b���Z�^�Z�i�l�b�j�m�_�l�k�y���l�j�Z�^�b�p�b�h�g�g�u�c���������r�l�u�j�_�\�h�c���j�Z�a�t�_�f��

�� �� �i�b�l�Z�g�b�y���$�7�;�����>�e�y���b�k�i�h�e�v�a�h�\�Z�g�b�y���������r�l�u�j�_�\�h�]�h���j�Z�a�t�_�f�Z���i�b�l�Z�g�b�y��

�� �� �$�7�;���\�k�l�Z�\�v�l�_���b�k�l�h�q�g�b�d���i�b�l�Z�g�b�y���\�f�_�k�l�_���k�h���r�l�_�d�_�j�h�f�������b���r�l�_�d�_�j�h�f��

  13.

�M�k�l�Z�g�h�\�d�Z���������r�l�u�j�_�\�h�]�h���j�Z�a�t�_�f�Z���i�b�l�Z�g�b�y���$�7�;

�D�h�e�h�^�d�Z���i�b�l�Z�g�b�y�������9���$�7�;�� �H�[�j�Z�l�b�l�_���\�g�b�f�Z�g�b�_�����q�l�h���d���w�l�h�f�m����

�������d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�g�u�c���$�7�;�����9�������� �j�Z�a�t�_�f�m���g�_�h�[�o�h�^�b�f�h���� ��

���k�f�����k�l�j�����������i������������ �i�h�^�d�e�x�q�b�l�v���\�b�e�d�m���[�e�h�d�Z���i�b�l�Z�g�b�y����

�� �$�7�;���������<�����q�l�h�[�u���h�[�_�k�i�_�q�b�l�v���� ��

�� �^�h�k�l�Z�l�h�q�g�m�x���f�h�s�g�h�k�l�v���� ��

�� �w�e�_�d�l�j�h�i�b�l�Z�g�b�y�����<���i�j�h�l�b�\�g�h�f���� ��

�� �k�e�m�q�Z�_���\�d�e�x�q�_�g�b�_���k�b�k�l�_�f�u���[�m�^�_�l����

�� �g�_�\�h�a�f�h�`�g�h��

FAN_VOLTAGE

GND

CPU_FAN_SPEED

FAN_SPEED_CONTROL

1     2     3    4

1 4

5 8

24  13

12   1

24          13

12            1
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�� �� �O�h�l�y���w�l�Z���h�[�t�_�^�b�g�b�l�_�e�v�g�Z�y���i�e�Z�l�Z���h�[�_�k�i�_�q�b�\�Z�_�l���$�7�;���k�������[�m�e�Z�\�d�Z�f�b�������9���� ��

�� �k�h�_�^�b�g�b�l�_�e�v���\�e�Z�k�l�b�����w�l�h���f�h�`�_�l���\�k�_���_�s�_���j�Z�[�h�l�Z�l�v�����_�k�e�b���<�u���i�j�b�g�b�f�Z�_�l�_���� ��

�� �l�j�Z�^�b�p�b�h�g�g�u�c���$�7�;���k�������3�L�Q�������9���w�e�_�d�l�j�h�i�b�l�Z�g�b�_�����Q�l�h�[�u���b�k�i�h�e�v�a�h�\�Z�l�v���� ��

�� �w�e�_�d�l�j�h�i�b�l�Z�g�b�_���$�7�;���k�������3�L�Q�����i�h�`�Z�e�m�c�k�l�Z���\�d�e�x�q�b�l�_���\�Z�r�_���w�e�_�d�l�j�h�i�b�l�Z�g�b�_���� ��

�� �g�Z�j�y�^�m���k���;�m�e�Z�\�d�h�c�������b���I�j�b�d�j�_�i�b�l�_��������

�$�7�;���K�������3�L�Q�������9���M�k�l�Z�g�h�\�d�Z���W�e�_�d�l�j�h�i�b�l�Z�g�b�y

1                      4

5                      8

�>�Z�l�q�b�d���h�l�d�j�u�l�h�c���d�j�u�r�d�b�� �� �W�l�Z���f�Z�l�_�j�b�g�k�d�Z�y���i�e�Z�l�Z����

�������d�h�g�l�Z�d�l�g�u�c���&�,������ �� �i�h�^�^�_�j�`�b�\�Z�_�l���n�m�g�d�p�b�x��

���k�f�����k�l�j�����������i���������� �� �h�i�j�_�^�_�e�_�g�b�y���h�l�d�j�u�l�h�c���d�j�u�r�d�b����

�� �� �d�h�l�h�j�Z�y���i�h�a�\�h�e�y�_�l���h�i�j�_�^�_�e�b�l�v����

�� �� �[�u�e�Z���e�b���k�g�y�l�Z���d�j�u�r�d�Z���d�h�j�i�m�k�Z����

�� �� �N�m�g�d�p�b�y���l�j�_�[�m�_�l���i�h�^�^�_�j�`�d�m���k�h������

�� �� �k�l�h�j�h�g�u���d�h�j�i�m�k�Z��

1

Signal
GND
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1.  Introdução
Gratos por comprar nossa placa–mãe A88M-ITX/ac���X�P���S�U�R�G�X�W�R���F�R�Q�¿�i�Y�H�O���I�H�L�W�R���F�R�P��

ASRock um estrito controle de qualidade consistente. Com um excelente desem-

penho, essa placa é dotada de um projeto robusto que atende a ASRock de com-

promisso com a qualidade e durabilidade.

Este Guia de Instalação Rápida apresenta a placa-mãe e o guia de instalação pas-

so a passo. Mais informações detalhadas sobre a placa-mãe podem ser encontra-

das no manual do usuário do CD de suporte.

 �3�R�U�T�X�H���D�V���H�V�S�H�F�L�¿�F�D�o�}�H�V���G�D���S�O�D�F�D���P�m�H���H���R���V�R�I�W�Z�D�U�H���G�H���%�,�2�6���S�R�G�H�U�L�D�P��

 ser atualizados, o conteúdo deste manual pode ser cambiado sem aviso. 

�� �(�P���F�D�V�R���G�H���T�X�D�O�T�X�H�U���P�R�G�L�¿�F�D�o�m�R���G�H�V�W�H���P�D�Q�X�D�O�����D���Y�H�U�V�m�R���D�W�X�D�O�L�]�D�G�D��

 estará disponível no website de ASRock sem prévio aviso. Pode também 

 encontrar as listas das mais recentes placas VGA e das CPUs suportadas 

 no site da web da ASRock.

 Website de ASRock    http://www.asrock.com

 Se precisar de apoio técnico em relação a este placa-mãe, por favor visite 

�� �R���Q�R�V�V�R���V�t�W�L�R���G�D���L�Q�W�H�U�Q�H�W���S�D�U�D���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�o�m�R���H�V�S�H�F�t�¿�F�D���D�F�H�U�F�D���G�R���P�R�G�H�O�R���T�X�H��

 está a utilizar.

 www.asrock.com/support/index.asp

1.1  Este pacote contém
Placa-mãe ASRock A88M-ITX/ac (Formato Mini-ITX)

Guia de instalação rápida da ASRock A88M-ITX/ac

CD de suporte da placa ASRock A88M-ITX/ac

Dois cabo de dados ATA Serial (SATA) (Opcional)

Uma proteção I/O

Uma Cabos de Antena SMA WiFi 

Uma Antenas de 2,4/5 GHz da ASRock WiFi 
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Platafor-
ma

�‡��Formato Mini-ITX

�‡��Design de condensador sólido

CPU �‡��Suporte para processadores com Socket FM2+ de 95W 

/ FM2 de 100W   

�‡��Digi Power design

Chipsets �‡��AMD A88X (Bolton-D4)

�0�H�P�y�U�L�D �‡��Suporte à tecnologia de memória de duplo canal

�‡��2 x slots de DDR3 DIMM

�‡��Suporta memória DDR3 2400+(OC)/2133/1866/1600/ 

1333/1066, não ECC, sem tampão

�‡��Capacidade máxima de memória do sistema: 32GB

�‡�� �6�X�S�R�U�W�D���(�[�W�U�H�P�H���0�H�P�R�U�\���3�U�R�¿���O�H�����;�0�3�������������������G�D��

Intel® 

�‡�� �6�X�S�R�U�W�D���7�H�F�Q�R�O�R�J�L�D���G�H���3�H�U�¿�O���G�H���0�H�P�y�U�L�D���$�0�'�����$�0�3��

até AMP 2400

Slots de 
Expansão

�‡��1 x slots de PCI Express 3.0 x16 (PCIE1: modo x16)

* PCIE 3.0 é suportado apenas com CPU FM2+. CPU  

  FM2 suporta apenas PCIE 2.0.

�‡��Suporta Dual Graphics da AMD

VGA  
integrado

�‡�� �3�O�D�F�D���J�U�i�¿�F�D���L�Q�W�H�J�U�D�G�D���$�0�'���5�D�G�H�R�QTM série R7/R5 na 

APU série A

�‡��DirectX 11.1, Pixel Shader 5.0 com CPU FM2+. DirectX 

11, Pixel Shader 5.0 com CPU FM2.

�‡��Memória partilhada máxima 2GB

�‡��Três opções de saída VGA: D-Sub, DVI-D e HDMI

�‡�� �6�X�S�R�U�W�D���F�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�D�o�m�R���F�R�P���W�U�r�V���P�R�Q�L�W�R�U�H�V

�‡��Suporta HDMI com resolução máx. até 4K × 2K 

(4096x2160) @ 24Hz

* Apenas FM2+ APU pode suportar monitor de resolução 

até 4096x2160 via porta HDMI

�‡��Suporta Dual-link DVI-D com resolução máxima até 

2560x1600 @ 60Hz
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�‡��Suporta D-Sub com resolução máxima até 1920x1200 

@60Hz

�‡��Suporta as funções Auto Lip Sync (Sincronização 

automática do som), Deep Color (Profundidade da cor)  

(12bpc), xvYCC e HBR (áudio de taxa de bits elevada) 

com HDMI (é necessário um monitor compatível com a 

norma HDMI)

�‡��Suporta 3D Estereoscópico Blu-ray com HDMI

�‡��Suporta AMD Steady VideoTM 2.0: Nova capacidade de 

pós-processamento de vídeo para redução automática 

de vibrações em vídeo local/online

�‡��Suporta função HDCP com portas DVI-D e HDMI

�‡�� �6�X�S�R�U�W�D���D���Q�R�U�P�D���%�O�X���U�D�\���G�H���D�O�W�D���G�H�¿�Q�L�o�m�R�����������S�����%�'����

com portas DVI-D e HDMI

Áudio �‡��Áudio HD de 7.1 canais com proteção de conteúdo 

(Codec de áudio Realtek ALC887)

����3�D�U�D���F�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�D�U���È�X�G�L�R�����������&�+���+�'�����p���Q�H�F�H�V�V�i�U�L�R���X�V�D�U���X�P��

módulo de áudio de painel frontal HD e habilitar o recurso 

de áudio multi-canal pelo driver de áudio.

�‡��Suporta Proteção Contra Surto (Proteção Total contra 

Picos ASRock)

�‡��Fones de Áudio ELNA

 LAN �‡��LAN Gigabit 10/100/1000 Mb/s PCIE x1

�‡��Realtek RTL8111GR

�‡��Suporta Wake-On-WAN

�‡��Suporta Wake-On-LAN

�‡��Suporta Proteção contta Relâmpago/ESD (Proteção 

Total contra Picos ASRock)

�‡��Suporta Detecção de cabo LAN

�‡��Suporta IEEE 802.3az

�‡��Suporta PXE

LAN sem 
�¿�R�V

�‡��Suporta IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac

�‡��Suporta banda dupla (2,4/5 GHz)

�‡�� �6�X�S�R�U�W�D���F�R�Q�H�[�m�R���V�H�P���¿�R���G�H���D�O�W�D���Y�H�O�R�F�L�G�D�G�H���D�W�p��

433Mbps

�‡��Suporta Bluetooth 4.0 / 3.0 + Classe II de alta 

velocidade
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Entrada/
Saída 
pelo pai-
nel

�‡��1 x Porta PS/2 para mouse/teclado

�‡��1 x porta D-Sub

�‡��1 x porta DVI-D

�‡��1 x porta HDMI

�‡��2 x portas USB 3.0 padrão (Suporta Proteção ESD 

(Proteção Total contra Picos ASRock))

�‡��4 x portas USB 2.0 padrão (Suporta Proteção ESD 

(Proteção Total contra Picos ASRock))

�‡��1 x porta LAN RJ-45 com LED (LED ACT/LIG e LED 

VELOCIDADE)

�‡��Fichas de áudio HD: Entrada de linha / Alto-falante 

frontal / Microfone

Armaze-
namento

�‡��6 x conectores SATA3 a 6,0 Gb/s, com suporte para 

RAID (RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5 e RAID 10), NCQ, AHCI 

e funções Hot Plug

�‡��1 x Tomada M.2 (Key E), suporta tipo 2230 WiFi/BT 

módulo

Conecto-
res

�‡��1 x Gabinete de Alimentação de Instrusão

�‡��1 x Conector do ventilador da CPU (4 pinos)

�‡��1 x Conector do ventilador da chassis (4 pinos)

�‡��1 x Conector de força do ATX de 24 pinos

�‡��1 x Conector ATX 12 V de 8 pinos

�‡��1 x Conector Áudio do painel frontal

�‡��2 x cabezal USB 2.0 (suporta 4 portas USB 2.0) (Suporta 

Proteção ESD (Proteção Total contra Picos ASRock))

�‡��1 x cabezal USB 3.0 (suporta 2 portas USB 3.0) (Suporta 

Proteção ESD (Proteção Total contra Picos ASRock))

BIOS �‡�� �%�,�2�6���8�(�)�,���R�¿���F�L�D�O���G�D���$�0�,���F�R�P���V�X�S�R�U�W�H���S�D�U�D���*�8�,

�‡��Suporta dispositivos “Plug and Play”

�‡��ACPI 1.1 atendendo a eventos de “wake up”

�‡��Suporta dispositivos sem jumper

�‡��Suporte para SMBIOS 2.3.1

�‡��DRAM, VDDP, SB Voltage Multi-adjustment
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* Para informações mais detalhadas por favor visite o nosso sítio Web:  
  http://www.asrock.com

Monitor 
do HW

�‡��Sensor de temperatura da CPU/Gabinete

�‡��Tacômetro da Ventoinha da CPU/Gabinete

�‡��Ventoinha silenciosa da CPU/Gabinete (Auto ajusta 

velocidade da ventoinha do gabinete pela temperatura 

da CPU)

�‡��Controle de multi velocidade da Ventoinha da CPU/

Gabinete

�‡��Detecção de ABERTURA da CAIXA

�‡��Monitoramento de voltagem : +12 V, +5 V, +3.3 V, Vcore

Sistema 
Operacio-
nal

�‡��Microsoft® Windows® 10 de 32 bits / 10 de 64 bits / 8.1 

de 32 bits / 8.1 de 64 bits / 7 de 32 bits / 7 de 64 bits 

* Para o driver atualizado para Windows® 10, visite o 

website da ASRock para detalhes: http://www.asrock.com

*O processador Carrizo FM2r2 suportas Windows® 10 de 

64 bits / 8.1 de 64 bits / 7 de 32 bits / 7 de 64 bits apenas.

�&�H�U�W�L�¿�F�D-
�o�}�H�V

�‡��FCC, CE, WHQL

�‡��“ErP/EuP Ready” (é necessária alimentação eléctrica 

“ErP/ EuP Ready”)
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�����������&�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�D�o�m�R���G�R�V���-�X�P�S�H�U�V
A ilustração mostra como os jumpers são 

�F�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�D�G�R�V�����4�X�D�Q�G�R���K�i���X�P�D���F�D�S�D���G�H��

jumpers sobre os pinos, diz–se que o jump-

er está “curto”. Não havendo capa sobre os 

pinos, o jumper está “aberto”. A ilustração 

mostra um jumper de 3 pinos em que os 

pinos 1 e 2 están “curtos” quando a capa 

de jumper estiver colocada sobre esses 2 

pinos.

�-�X�P�S�H�U�� ���������������������������������&�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�D�o�m�R

Restaurar CMOS   
(CLRCMOS1, jumper de 3 pinos)

(veja a folha 1,  No. 3)

Nota: CLRCMOS1 permite você limpar os dados em CMOS. Os dados em CMOS 

�L�Q�F�O�X�H�P���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�o�}�H�V���G�D���F�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�D�o�m�R���G�R���V�L�V�W�H�P�D���F�R�P�R�����S�R�U���H�[�H�P�S�O�R���D���V�H�Q�K�D��

�G�R���V�L�V�W�H�P�D�����G�D�W�D�����W�H�P�S�R�����H���R�V���S�D�U�i�P�H�W�U�R�V���G�D���F�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�D�o�m�R���G�R���V�L�V�W�H�P�D�����3�D�U�D��

�O�L�P�S�D�U�� �H�� �U�H�F�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�D�U�� �R�V�� �S�D�U�i�P�H�W�U�R�V�� �G�R�� �V�L�V�W�H�P�D�� �D�� �F�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�D�o�m�R�� �L�Q�L�F�L�D�O�� �G�D�� �I�i-

brica, por favor desligue o cabo de força, ponha em curto–circuito os pin 2 e 

pin 3 de CLRCMOS1 por mais de 5 segundos para limpar o CMOS usando 

um jumper. Por favor lembrese de remover o jumper  depois de limpar o 

COMS. Se precisar limpar o CMOS ao concluir a atualização do BIOS, de-

verá reiniciar o sistema primeiro e, em seguida, desligá-lo antes de executar 

a ação de limpeza o CMOS. Tenha em atenção que a palavra-passe, data, 

hora, perfil predefinido de utilizador, 1394 GUID e endereço MAC apenas 

serão limpos se a bateria do CMOS for retirada.

�&�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�D�o�m�R���S�D�G�U�m�RLimpar o CMOS

Se limpar o CMOS, poderá ser detectada a abertura da caixa. Ajuste aopção 

do BIOS “Clear Status” (Limpar estado) para limpar o registo anterior de estado 

de intrusão no chassis.
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Conectores ATA3 Serial Estes seis conectores Serial 
(SATA3_1: veja a folha 1, No. 14)  ATA (SATA3) suportam    
(SATA3_2: veja a folha 1, No. 13)  unidades de disco rígido SATA 
(SATA3_3: veja a folha 1, No. 12)  ou SATA3 como dispositivos de 
(SATA3_4: veja a folha 1, No. 11)  armazenamento internos. A 
(SATA3_5: veja a folha 1, No. 10)  atual interface SATA3 permite 
(SATA3_6: veja a folha 1, No. 9)  uma taxa de transferência de 

 dados de até 6.0 Gb/s. 

1.4  Conectores

Os conectores NÃO SÃO jumpers. NÃO coloque capas de jumper 

sobre estes conectores. A colocação de pontos de jumper sobre os 

conectores causará danos irreversíveis à placa-mãe.

Cabezal USB 2.0 Além das dois portas USB 2.0 
(USB4_5 de 9 pinos) por defeito no painel de 
(veja a folha 1, No. 17) entrada/saída, há dois ligações 
(USB6_7 de 9 pinos) USB 2.0 nesta placa-mãe. 
(veja a folha 1, No. 18) Cada ligação USB 2.0 pode 

 suportar dois portas USB 2.0.

Cabezal USB 3.0 Além das quatro portas USB 3.0 
(USB3_2_3 de 19 pinos) por defeito no painel de 
(veja a folha 1, No. 15) entrada/saída, há uns ligações 

 USB 3.0 nesta placa-mãe. 

 Cada ligação USB 3.0 pode 

 suportar dois portas USB 3.0.1

ID
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Conector Áudio do painel  Esta é uma interface para o 

frontal cabo de áudio no painel frontal, 
(HD_AUDIO1 de 9 pinos) que permite uma conexão e 
(veja a folha 1, No. 19) controle convenientes dos 

 dispositivos de áudio.

�� �� �������È�X�G�L�R���G�H���H�O�H�Y�D�G�D���G�H�¿�Q�L�o�m�R���T�X�H���V�X�S�R�U�W�D���D���V�H�Q�V�L�E�L�O�L�G�D�G�H���G�D���W�R�P�D�G�D����

�� �� ���������P�D�V���R���¿�R���G�R���S�D�L�Q�H�O���H�[�L�V�W�H�Q�W�H���Q�R���F�K�D�V�V�L�V���W�H�P���G�H���V�X�S�R�U�W�D�U���+�'�$���S�D�U�D��

      funcionar correctamente. Siga s instruções que aparecem no manual 

      e no manual do chassis para instalar o sistema.

  2. Se utilizar o painel de áudio AC’97, instale-o no cabeçalho de áudio 

�� �� ���������G�R���S�D�L�Q�H�O���I�U�R�Q�W�D�O�����F�R�P�R���D���¿�J�X�U�D���D�E�D�L�[�R���P�R�V�W�U�D��

      A. Ligue o Mic_IN (MIC) ao MIC2_L.

      B. Ligue o Audio_R (RIN) ao OUT2_R e o Audio_L (LIN) ao OUT2_L.

      C. Ligue o Ground (GND) ao Ground (GND).

      D. MIC_RET e OUT_RET são apenas para o painel de áudio HD. Não 

          necessita de os ligar para o painel de áudio AC’97.

      E. Para activar o microfone frontal. 

          Para os Sistemas Operativos Windows® 10 / 10 64-bit / 8.1 / 8.1 

              64-bit / 7 /  7 64-bit:

          Aceda ao separador “Microfone frontal” no painel de Controlo 

          Realtek. Ajuste o “Volume de gravação”.

Conector do painel do sistema Este conector acomoda várias 
(PANEL1 de 9 pinos) funções do painel frontal do 
(veja a folha 1, No. 8) sistema.

 Ligue o botão de alimentação, o botão de reposição e o indicador do 

estado do sistema no chassis a este conector de acordo com a descrição 

abaixo. Tenha em atenção os pinos positivos e negativos antes de ligar os 

cabos.

 �3�:�5�%�7�1�����%�R�W�m�R���G�H���D�O�L�P�H�Q�W�D�o�m�R����

�� �/�L�J�X�H���D�R���E�R�W�m�R���G�H���D�O�L�P�H�Q�W�D�o�m�R���Q�R���S�D�L�Q�H�O���I�U�R�Q�W�D�O���G�R���F�K�D�V�V�L�V�����3�R�G�H���F�R�Q�¿�J�X-

rar a forma para desligar o seu sistema através do botão de alimentação.

�� �5�(�6�(�7�����%�R�W�m�R���G�H���U�H�S�R�V�L�o�m�R������

 Ligue ao botão de reposição no painel frontal do chassis. Prima o botão 

de reposição para reiniciar o computador caso este bloqueie e não seja 

possível reiniciar normalmente.

J_SENSE
OUT2_L

1

MIC_RET
PRESENCE#

GND

OUT2_R
MIC2_R

MIC2_L

OUT_RET

GND RESET#

PWRBTN#

PLED-

PLED+

GND

HDLED-

HDLED+

1

GND
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Conector do alto-falante  Ligue o alto-falante do chassi  

do chassi neste conector.
(SPEAKER1 de 4 pinos)

(veja a folha 1, No. 5)

 �3�/�(�'�����/�(�'���G�H���D�O�L�P�H�Q�W�D�o�m�R���G�R���V�L�V�W�H�P�D������

 Ligue ao indicador do estado da alimentação no painel frontal do chassis. 

�2���/�(�'���¿�F�D�U�i���D�F�H�V�V�R���T�X�D�Q�G�R���R���V�L�V�W�H�P�D���H�V�W�L�Y�H�U���H�P���I�X�Q�F�L�R�Q�D�P�H�Q�W�R�����2���/�(�'��

�¿�F�D�U�i���L�Q�W�H�U�P�L�W�H�Q�W�H���T�X�D�Q�G�R���R���V�L�V�W�H�P�D���H�V�W�L�Y�H�U���Q�R���H�V�W�D�G�R���G�H���V�X�V�S�H�Q�V�m�R���6������

�2���/�(�'���¿�F�D�U�i���G�H�V�O�L�J�D�G�R���T�X�D�Q�G�R���R���V�L�V�W�H�P�D���H�V�W�L�Y�H�U���Q�R�V���H�V�W�D�G�R�V���G�H���V�X�V�S�H�Q-

são S3/S4 ou desligado (S5).

 HDLED (LED de actividade do disco rígido): 

 Ligue ao LED de actividade do disco rígido no painel frontal do chassis. O 

�/�(�'���¿�F�D�U�i���D�F�H�V�V�R���T�X�D�Q�G�R���R���G�L�V�F�R���U�t�J�L�G�R���H�V�W�L�Y�H�U���D���O�H�U���R�X���D���H�V�F�U�H�Y�H�U���G�D�G�R�V��

 O design do painel frontal poderá variar dependendo do chassis. Um 

módulo de painel frontal consiste principalmente em um botão de alimen-

tação, um botão de reposição, um LED de alimentação, um LED de acti-

vidade do disco rígido, um altifalante, etc. Ao ligar o seu módulo de painel 

�I�U�R�Q�W�D�O���G�R���F�K�D�V�V�L�V���D���H�V�W�H���F�R�Q�H�F�W�R�U�����F�H�U�W�L�¿�T�X�H���V�H���T�X�H���R�V���¿�R�V���H���R�V���S�L�Q�R�V���W�r�P��

uma correspondência exacta.

Conectores da Ventoinha Ligue o cabo do ventilador 

�G�R���&�K�D�V�V�L�� �Q�H�V�W�H���F�R�Q�H�F�W�R�U�����F�R�L�Q�F�L�G�L�Q�G�R���R���¿�R��
(CHA_FAN1 de 4 pinos) preto com o pino de aterramen
(veja a folha 1, No. 7) to.

Conector do ventilador da  Ligue o cabo do ventilador da 

�&�3�8�� �&�3�8�����F�R�L�Q�F�L�G�L�Q�G�R���R���¿�R���S�U�H�W�R��
(CPU_FAN1 de 4 pinos) com o pino de aterramento.
(veja a folha 1, No. 1)

        Apesar de esta placa-mãe possuir 4 apoios para uma ventoinha de CPU

    (Ventoinha silenciosa), uma ventoinha de 3 pinos para CPU poderá funcionar

    mesmo sem a função de controlo de velocidade da ventoinha. Se pretender ligar 

    uma ventoinha de 3 pinos para CPU ao conector de ventoinha do CPU nesta 

    placa-mãe, por favor, ligue-a aos pinos 1-3.

Instalação de Ventoinha de 3 pinos

Pinos 1-3 ligados

1

+5V

DUMMY

DUMMY

SPEAKER

GND
FAN_VOLTAGE

CHA_FAN_SPEED

FAN_SPEED_CONTROL

1  
2  
3  
4

FAN_VOLTAGE

GND

CPU_FAN_SPEED

FAN_SPEED_CONTROL

1     2     3    4
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Instalação da Fonte de alimentação ATX de 20 Pinos

  Embora esta placa-mãe providencie um conector de energia ATX de 24 

  pinos, pode apesar disso funcionar com a adapta-ção de uma fonte de 

  energia tradicional de 20 pinos. Para usar a fonte de alimentação de 20 

  pinos, por favor ligue a sua fonte de alimentação com o Pino 1 e o Pino 

  13.

Conector de força do ATX  Ligue a fonte de alimentação 
(ATXPWR1 de 24 pinos) ATX neste conector.
(veja a folha 1, No. 4)

 Embora esta placa-mãe providencie um conector de energia ATX 12V 

 de 8 pinos, pode apesar disso funcionar com a adapta-ção de uma

 fonte de energia tradicional de 4 pinos. Para usar a fonte de

 alimentação de 4 pinos, por favor ligue a sua fonte de alimentação com 

 o Pino 1 e o Pino 5.

Instalação da Fonte de alimentação ATX 12V de 4 Pinos

Conector de força do ATX 12V  Ligue a fonte de alimentação 
(ATX12V1 de 8 pinos) ATX 12V neste conector. 
(veja a folha 1, No. 16)

1                      4

5                      8

1 4

5 8

24  13

12   1

24          13

12            1

Conector de intrusão no chassis Esta placa principal suporta a 
(CI1 de 2 pinos)  função de detecção de 
(veja a folha 1,  No. 2)  ABERTURA da CAIXA 

  quedetecta se a tampa do 

  chassisfoi removida. Esta 

  funçãorequer um chassis com 

  designde detecção de intrusão.

1

Signal
GND
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�������*�L�U�L�ú�� �� �� �� �� �� ��
�$�6�5�R�F�N�¶�Õ�Q���N�H�V�L�Q�W�L�V�L�]���W�L�W�L�]���N�D�O�L�W�H���G�H�Q�H�W�L�P�L���D�O�W�Õ�Q�G�D���•�U�H�W�L�O�H�Q���J�•�Y�H�Q�L�O�L�U���E�L�U���D�Q�D�N�D�U�W���R�O�D�Q��

ASRock A88M-ITX/ac���D�Q�D�N�D�U�W�Õ�Q�Õ���V�D�W�Õ�Q���D�O�G�Õ�÷�Õ�Q�Õ�]���L�o�L�Q���W�H�ú�H�N�N�•�U���H�G�H�U�L�]�����$�6�5�R�F�N�¶�Õ�Q��

�N�D�O�L�W�H���Y�H���G�D�\�D�Q�Õ�N�O�Õ�O�Õ�N���N�R�Q�X�V�X�Q�G�D�N�L���N�D�U�D�U�O�Õ�O�Õ�÷�Õ�Q�D���X�\�J�X�Q���J�•�o�O�•���W�D�V�D�U�Õ�P�Õ�\�O�D���P�•�N�H�P�P�H�O��

bir performans sunar.

�%�X���+�Õ�]�O�Õ���7�D�N�P�D���.�Õ�O�D�Y�X�]�X���D�Q�D�N�D�U�W�D���J�L�U�L�ú���Y�H���D�G�Õ�P���D�G�Õ�P���W�D�N�P�D���N�Õ�O�D�Y�X�]�X���L�o�H�U�L�U�����$�Q�D�N�D�U�W��

�K�D�N�N�Õ�Q�G�D���G�D�K�D���D�\�U�Õ�Q�W�Õ�O�Õ���E�L�O�J�L�\�L���'�H�V�W�H�N���&�'�¶�V�L�Q�G�H���V�X�Q�X�O�D�Q���N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�F�Õ���N�Õ�O�D�Y�X�]�X�Q�G�D���E�X�O�D-

bilirsiniz.

�� �$�Q�D�N�D�U�W���|�]�H�O�O�L�N�O�H�U�L���Y�H���%�,�2�6���\�D�]�Õ�O�Õ�P�Õ���J�•�Q�F�H�O�O�H�ú�W�L�U�L�O�H�E�L�O�H�F�H�÷�L�Q�G�H�Q���E�X���N�Õ�O�D�Y�X�]�X�Q���L�o�H�U�L�÷�L��

�� �|�Q�F�H�G�H�Q���K�D�E�H�U���Y�H�U�L�O�P�H�N�V�L�]�L�Q���G�H�÷�L�ú�H�E�L�O�L�U�����%�X���E�H�O�J�H�G�H���G�H�÷�L�ú�L�N�O�L�N���\�D�S�Õ�O�P�D�V�Õ���G�X�U�X�P�X�Q��

�� ���G�D�����J�•�Q�F�H�O�O�H�ú�W�L�U�L�O�P�L�ú���V�•�U�•�P���D�\�U�Õ�F�D���K�D�E�H�U���Y�H�U�L�O�P�H�N�V�L�]�L�Q���$�6�5�R�F�N���Z�H�E���V�L�W�H�V�L�Q�G�H���� ��

�� �V�X�Q�X�O�X�U�����(�Q���V�R�Q���9�*�$���N�D�U�W�O�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ���Y�H���&�3�8���G�H�V�W�H�N���O�L�V�W�H�O�H�U�L�Q�L���G�H���$�6�5�R�F�N���Z�H�E���V�L�W�H�V�L�Q�G�H����

 bulabilirsiniz. ASRock web sitesi http://www.asrock.com

�� �%�X���D�Q�D�N�D�U�W�O�D���L�O�J�L�O�L���W�H�N�Q�L�N���G�H�V�W�H�÷�H���L�K�W�L�\�D�F�Õ�Q�Õ�]���R�O�X�U�V�D�����N�X�O�O�D�Q�G�Õ�÷�Õ�Q�Õ�]���P�R�G�H�O�H���|�]�H�O���E�L�O�J�L�O�H�U����

 için lütfen web sitemizi ziyaret edin.     

 www.asrock.com/support/index.asp

���������3�D�N�H�W���ø�o�L�Q�G�H�N�L�O�H�U�� �� ��   

ASRock A88M-ITX/ac Anakart (Mini-ITX Form Faktörü)

ASRock A88M-ITX/ac���+�Õ�]�O�Õ���7�D�N�P�D���.�Õ�O�D�Y�X�]�X

ASRock A88M-ITX/ac Destek CD’si

�����[���6�H�U�L���$�7�$�����6�$�7�$�����9�H�U�L���.�D�E�O�R�V�X�����ø�V�W�H�÷�H���%�D�÷�O�Õ��

�����[���*���d���3�D�Q�H�O���.�D�O�N�D�Q�Õ

�����[���6�0�$���:�L�)�L���$�Q�W�H�Q���.�D�E�O�R�O�D�U�Õ��

2 x ASRock WiFi 2,4/5 GHz Antenleri 
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1.2  Özellikler

Platform �‡��Mini-ITX Form Faktörü

�‡�� �.�D�W�Õ���%�D�÷�O�D�\�Õ�F�Õ���W�D�V�D�U�Õ�P�Õ

CPU �‡�� �<�X�Y�D���)�0�����������:�������)�0�����������:���L�ú�O�H�P�F�L�O�H�U���L�o�L�Q���G�H�V�W�H�N����

�‡��Digi Power design

Yonga seti �‡��AMD A88X (Bolton-D4)

Bellek �‡�� �d�L�I�W���.�D�Q�D�O�O�Õ���'�'�5�����%�H�O�O�H�÷�L���7�H�N�Q�R�O�R�M�L�V�L

�‡��2 x DDR3 DIMM yuva

�‡��DDR3 2400+(OC)/2133/1866/1600/1333/1066 ECC 

olmayan, ara belleksiz bellek

�‡�� �6�L�V�W�H�P���E�H�O�O�H�÷�L�Q�L�Q���P�D�N�V�����N�D�S�D�V�L�W�H�V�L�����������*�%

�‡��Intel®���(�[�W�U�H�P�H���%�H�O�O�H�N���3�U�R�¿���O�L�Q�L�����;�0�3�������������������G�H�V�W�H�N�O�H�U

�‡�� �$�0�3�����������¶�H���N�D�G�D�U���$�0�'���%�H�O�O�H�N���3�U�R�¿�O�L���7�H�N�Q�R�O�R�M�L�V�L�Q�L��

(AMP) destekler

�*�H�Q�L�ú�O�H�W�P�H 
�<�X�Y�D�V�Õ

�‡��1 x PCI Express 3.0 x16 yuva (PCIE1: x16 modu)

����3�&�,�(�����������\�D�O�Q�Õ�]�F�D���)�0�������ø�ú�O�H�P�F�L���L�O�H���G�H�V�W�H�N�O�H�Q�L�U�����)�0����

�ø�ú�O�H�P�F�L�\�O�H�����\�D�O�Q�Õ�]�F�D���3�&�,�(�����������G�H�V�W�H�N�O�H�U��

�‡��AMD Dual Graphics’i destekler

���*�U�D�¿�N�O�H�U �‡�� �$���V�H�U�L�V�L���$�3�8�¶�G�D���W�•�P�O�H�ú�L�N���$�0�'���5�D�G�H�R�Q���5�����5�����V�H�U�L�V�L��

�J�U�D�¿�N�O�H�U

�‡�� �)�0�������ø�ú�O�H�P�F�L�\�O�H���'�L�U�H�F�W�;���������������3�L�[�H�O���6�K�D�G�H�U�������������)�0����

�ø�ú�O�H�P�F�L�\�O�H���'�L�U�H�F�W�;�����������3�L�[�H�O���6�K�D�G�H�U����������

�‡�� �0�D�N�V�����S�D�\�O�D�x�w�O�D�Q���E�H�O�O�H�N�����*�%

�‡�� �V�a���9�*�$���A�w�N�w�x���V�H�a�H�Q�H�j�L�����'���6�X�E�����'�9�,���'���Y�H���+�'�0�,

�‡�� �h�o�O�•���0�R�Q�L�W�|�U���'�H�V�W�H�÷�L

�‡�� �(�Q���I�D�]�O�D�����.���î�����.�������������[�������������#�������+�]���o�|�]�•�Q�•�U�O�•�÷�H��

kadar HDMI destekler

����+�'�0�,���E�D�÷�O�D�Q�W�Õ���Q�R�N�W�D�V�Õ���D�U�D�F�Õ�O�Õ�÷�Õ�\�O�D�����������[����������

�o�|�]�•�Q�•�U�O�•�÷�H���N�D�G�D�U���J�|�U�•�Q�W�•�\�•���\�D�O�Q�Õ�]�F�D���)�0�������$�3�8��

destekleyebilir

�‡�� �����+�]�¶�G�H�����������[���������¶�H���N�D�G�D�U���P�D�N�V�����a�p�]�v�Q�v�U�O�v�N�O�H��

�'�X�D�O���O�L�Q�N���'�9�,���'�¶�\�w���G�H�V�W�H�N�O�H�U
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�‡�� �����+�]�¶�G�H�����������[���������¶�\�D���N�D�G�D�U���P�D�N�V�����a�p�]�v�Q�v�U�O�v�N�O�H��

�'���6�X�E�¶�w���G�H�V�W�H�N�O�H�U

�‡��Auto Lip Sync, Deep Color (12bpc), HDMI ile xvYCC 

�Y�H���+�%�5�¶�\�L�����<�v�N�V�H�N���%�L�W���+�w�]�O�w���6�H�V�����G�H�V�W�H�N�O�H�U�����8�\�X�P�O�X��

�+�'�0�,���P�R�Q�L�W�p�U���J�H�U�H�N�L�U��

�‡��HDMI bulunan Blu-Ray stereoskopik 3D’yi 

desteklemektedir

�‡��AMD Steady VideoTM 2.0’yu destekler: Ev/çevrimiçi 

�Y�L�G�H�R�G�D���R�W�R�P�D�W�L�N���W�L�W�U�H�ú�L�P���D�]�D�O�W�P�D���L�o�L�Q���\�H�Q�L���Y�L�G�H�R��

�L�ú�O�H�P�H���V�R�Q�U�D�V�Õ���|�]�H�O�O�L�÷�L

�‡�� �'�9�,���'���Y�H���+�'�0�,���S�R�U�W�O�D�U�w�\�O�D���+�'�&�3���L�x�O�H�Y�L�Q�L���G�H�V�W�H�N�O�H�U

�‡�� �'�9�,���'���Y�H���+�'�0�,���S�R�U�W�O�D�U�w�\�O�D���7�D�P���+�'�����������S���%�O�X���U�D�\��

���%�'�����R�\�Q�D�W�w�P�w�Q�w���G�H�V�W�H�N�O�H�U

 Ses �‡�� ���������.�D�Q�D�O���+�'���6�H�V�����5�H�D�O�W�H�N���$�/�&���������6�H�V���.�R�G�O�D�\�Õ�F�Õ��

������������&�+���+�'���6�H�V���N�R�Q�¿�J�•�U�D�V�\�R�Q�X���L�o�L�Q���E�L�U���+�'���|�Q���S�D�Q�H�O��

�V�H�V���P�R�G�•�O�•���N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�P�D�O�Õ���Y�H���o�R�N���N�D�Q�D�O�O�Õ���V�H�V���|�]�H�O�O�L�÷�L���V�H�V��

�V�•�U�•�F�•�V�•�V�•���L�O�H���H�W�N�L�Q�O�H�ú�W�L�U�L�O�P�H�O�L�G�L�U��

�‡�� �'�D�O�J�D�O�D�Q�P�D���.�R�U�X�P�D�V�Õ�Q�Õ���G�H�V�W�H�N�O�H�U�����$�6�5�R�F�N���7�D�P���$�Q�L��

�<�•�N�V�H�O�L�ú���.�R�U�X�P�D�V�Õ��

�‡�� �(�/�1�$���6�H�V���.�D�S�D�N�O�D�U�Õ

 LAN �‡��PCIE x1 Gigabit LAN 10/100/1000 Mb/s

�‡��Realtek RTL8111GR

�‡��WAN üzerinden açma destekler

�‡�� �/�$�1���$�o�Õ�O�Õ�ú�Õ�Q�Õ���'�H�V�W�H�N�O�H�U

�‡�� �<�Õ�O�G�Õ�U�Õ�P���(�6�'���.�R�U�X�P�D�V�Õ�Q�Õ���G�H�V�W�H�N�O�H�U�����$�6�5�R�F�N���7�D�P���$�Q�L��

�<�•�N�V�H�O�L�ú���.�R�U�X�P�D�V�Õ��

�‡�� �/�$�1���.�D�E�O�R���$�O�J�Õ�O�D�P�D�¶�\�Õ���G�H�V�W�H�N�O�H�U

�‡�� �(�Q�H�U�M�L���9�H�U�L�P�O�L�O�L�÷�L�Q�H���6�D�K�L�S���(�W�K�H�U�Q�H�W�������������D�]���L�ú�O�H�Y�L�Q�L��

destekler

�‡�� �3�;�(���|�]�H�O�O�L�÷�L�Q�L���G�H�V�W�H�N�O�H�U

Kablosuz 
LAN

�‡�� �,�(�(�(���������������D���E���J���Q���D�F���L�ú�O�H�Y�L�Q�L���G�H�V�W�H�N�O�H�U

�‡�� �d�L�I�W���%�D�Q�W���|�]�H�O�O�L�÷�L�Q�L���G�H�V�W�H�N�O�H�U�����������������*�+�]��

�‡�� �������0�E�S�V�¶�\�H���N�D�G�D�U���\�•�N�V�H�N���K�Õ�]�O�Õ���N�D�E�O�R�V�X�]���E�D�÷�O�D�Q�W�Õ�O�D�U�Õ��

destekler

�‡�� �%�O�X�H�W�R�R�W�K���������������������������,�,�����V�Õ�Q�Õ�I���\�•�N�V�H�N���K�Õ�]�Õ���G�H�V�W�H�N�O�H�U
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Arka Panel 
�*���A

�‡�� �����[���3�6�������)�D�U�H���.�O�D�Y�\�H���%�D�÷�O�D�Q�W�Õ���1�R�N�W�D�V�Õ

�‡��1 x D-Sub Portu

�‡��1 x DVI-D Portu

�‡��1 x HDMI Portu

�‡�� �����[���.�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�P�D���+�D�]�Õ�U���8�6�%�����������3�R�U�W�X�����(�6�'���.�R�U�X�P�D�V�Õ�Q�Õ��

�G�H�V�W�H�N�O�H�U�����$�6�5�R�F�N���7�D�P���$�Q�L���<�•�N�V�H�O�L�ú���.�R�U�X�P�D�V�Õ����

�‡�� �����[���.�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�P�D���+�D�]�Õ�U���8�6�%�����������3�R�U�W�X�����(�6�'���.�R�U�X�P�D�V�Õ�Q�Õ��

�G�H�V�W�H�N�O�H�U�����$�6�5�R�F�N���7�D�P���$�Q�L���<�•�N�V�H�O�L�ú���.�R�U�X�P�D�V�Õ����

�‡�� �����[���5�-���������/�$�1���3�R�U�W�X�����/�(�'�¶�O�L�����$�.�7���/�W�1�.���/�(�'�¶�L���Y�H��

HIZ LED)

�‡�� �+�'���6�H�V���-�D�N�O�D�U�Õ�����+�D�W���*�L�U�L�ú�L�������g�Q���+�R�S�D�U�O�|�U�������0�L�N�U�R�I�R�Q

Depolama �‡�� �����[���6�$�7�$�����������*�E���V�Q���N�R�Q�H�N�W�|�U�����G�R�Q�D�Q�Õ�P���5�$�,�'�����5�$�,�'��

0, RAID 1, RAID 5 ve RAID 10), NCQ, AHCI ve 

�³�6�L�V�W�H�P���$�a�w�N�N�H�Q���%�L�O�H�x�H�Q���7�D�N�P�D�´���L�ú�O�H�Y�O�H�U�L�Q�L

�‡�� �����[���0�������<�X�Y�D�V�Õ�����.�H�\���(�����������������:�L�)�L���%�7���P�R�G�•�O�•�Q�•��

destekler

Konektör �‡�� �����[���.�D�V�D���<�H�W�N�L�V�L�]���(�U�L�ú�L�P���%�D�÷�O�D�Q�W�Õ�V�Õ

�‡��1 x Conector do ventilador da CPU (4 pimli)

�‡��1 x Conector do ventilador da chassis (4 pimli)

�‡��1 x 24 pin ATX güç konektörü

�‡��1 x 8 pin 12V güç konektörü

�‡�� �����[���g�Q���S�D�Q�H�O���V�H�V���N�R�Q�H�N�W�|�U�•

�‡�� �����[���8�6�%�����������¿�ú���������8�6�%�����������S�R�U�W�X���G�H�V�W�H�N�O�H�U���� (ESD 

�.�R�U�X�P�D�V�Õ�Q�Õ���G�H�V�W�H�N�O�H�U�����$�6�5�R�F�N���7�D�P���$�Q�L���<�•�N�V�H�O�L�ú��

�.�R�U�X�P�D�V�Õ����

�‡�� �����[���8�6�%�����������E�D�÷�O�D�Q�W�Õ�V�Õ���������8�6�%�����������S�R�U�W�X���G�H�V�W�H�N�O�H�U���� 

���(�6�'���.�R�U�X�P�D�V�Õ�Q�Õ���G�H�V�W�H�N�O�H�U�����$�6�5�R�F�N���7�D�P���$�Q�L��

�<�•�N�V�H�O�L�ú���.�R�U�X�P�D�V�Õ����

BIOS 
�g�]�H�O�O�L�÷�L

�‡��GUI destekli AMI UEFI Geçerli BIOS

�‡�� �³�7�D�N���d�D�O�Õ�ú�W�Õ�U�´�Õ���G�H�V�W�H�N�O�H�U

�‡�� �$�&�3�,�����������8�\�X�P�O�X���8�\�D�Q�G�Õ�U�P�D���2�O�D�\�O�D�U�Õ

�‡�� �-�X�P�S�H�U�V�Õ�]���D�\�D�U�O�D�P�D�\�Õ���G�H�V�W�H�N�O�H�U

�‡�� �$�0�%�,�2�6���������������'�H�V�W�H�÷�L

�‡�� �'�5�$�0�����9�'�'�3�����6�%���9�R�O�W�D�M���d�R�N�O�X���D�\�D�U�Õ
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����$�\�U�Õ�Q�W�Õ�O�Õ���•�U�•�Q���E�L�O�J�L�O�H�U�L���L�o�L�Q���O�•�W�I�H�Q���Z�H�E���V�L�W�H�P�L�]�L���]�L�\�D�U�H�W���H�G�L�Q����http://www.asrock.com

�'�R�Q�D�Q�Õ�P 
Monitör

�‡�� �&�3�8���.�D�V�D���V�Õ�F�D�N�O�Õ�÷�Õ���W�H�V�S�L�W�L

�‡�� �&�3�8���.�D�V�D���)�D�Q�Õ���'�H�Y�L�U�|�O�o�H�U

�‡�� �ø�ú�O�H�P�F�L���.�D�V�D���6�H�V�V�L�]���)�D�Q�����ø�ú�O�H�P�F�L���V�Õ�F�D�N�O�Õ�÷�Õ�\�O�D���R�W�R�P�D-

�W�L�N���D�\�D�U�O�Õ���N�D�V�D���I�D�Q�Õ���K�Õ�]�Õ��

�‡�� �&�3�8���.�D�V�D���)�D�Q�Õ���o�R�N�O�X���K�Õ�]���N�R�Q�W�U�R�O�•

�‡�� �.�$�6�$���$�d�,�.���D�O�J�Õ�O�D�P�D�V�Õ

�‡�� �9�R�O�W�D�M���ø�]�O�H�P�H�����������9���������9�������������9�����&�3�8���9�F�R�U�H

�ø�6 �‡��Microsoft® Windows® 10 32-bit  /10 64-bit / 8.1 32-bit 

/ 8.1 64-bit / 7 32-bit / 7 64-bit

����*�•�Q�F�H�O�O�H�Q�P�L�ú���:�L�Q�G�R�Z�V® 10 sürücüsü konusunda 

�D�\�U�Õ�Q�W�Õ�O�D�U���L�o�L�Q���O�•�W�I�H�Q���K�W�W�S�������Z�Z�Z���D�V�U�R�F�N���F�R�P���D�G�U�H�V�L�Q�G�H�N�L��

ASRock sitesini ziyaret edin.

����&�D�U�U�L�]�R���)�0���U�����L�ú�O�H�P�F�L���\�D�O�Q�Õ�]�F�D���:�L�Q�G�R�Z�V® 10 64-bit / 8.1 

64-bit / 7 32-bit / 7 64-bit destekler.

�6�H�U�W�L�¿�N�D�O�D�U�‡��FCC, CE, WHQL

�‡�� �(�U�3���(�X�3���+�D�]�Õ�U�����(�U�3���(�X�3���K�D�]�Õ�U���J�•�o���N�D�\�Q�D�÷�Õ���J�H�U�H�N�O�L��
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�������� �-�X�P�S�H�U�
�O�D�U�Õ�Q���$�\�D�U�Õ
�ù�H�N�L�O�G�H���M�X�P�S�H�U�
�O�D�U�Õ�Q���Q�D�V�Õ�O���D�\�D�U�O�D�Q�G�Õ�N�O�D�U�Õ��

�J�|�V�W�H�U�L�O�P�H�N�W�H�G�L�U�����-�X�P�S�H�U���N�D�S�D�÷�Õ���S�L�Q�O�H�U���•�]�H�U�L�Q�H��

�\�H�U�O�H�ú�W�L�U�L�O�G�L�÷�L�Q�G�H���M�X�P�S�H�U�����.�D�S�D�O�Õ�����G�Õ�U�����-�X�P�S�H�U��

�N�D�S�D�÷�Õ���S�L�Q�O�H�U���•�]�H�U�L�Q�G�H�\�N�H�Q���M�X�P�S�H�U�����$�o�Õ�N�����W�Õ�U����

�ù�H�N�L�O�G�H���S�L�Q�����Y�H���S�L�Q���
�V�L�����.�D�S�D�O�Õ�����R�O�D�Q���M�X�P�S�H�U��

�N�D�S�D�÷�Õ���E�X�������S�L�Q�H���\�H�U�O�H�ú�W�L�U�L�O�P�L�ú�������S�L�Q�O�L���M�X�P�S�H�U��

gösterilmektedir.

Jumper    Ayar

CMOS’u temizleme

(CLRCMOS1, 3-pinli jumper)

(bkz. s.1 No. 3)

Not:  �&�/�5�&�0�2�6������ �&�0�2�6�¶�G�D�N�L�� �Y�H�U�L�O�H�U�L�Q�L�]�L�� �W�H�P�L�]�O�H�P�H�Q�L�]�H�� �R�O�D�Q�D�N�� �V�D�÷�O�D�U���� �6�L�V�W�H�P��

�S�D�U�D�P�H�W�U�H�O�H�U�L�Q�L�� �W�H�P�L�]�O�H�P�H�N�� �Y�H�� �Y�D�U�V�D�\�Õ�O�D�Q�� �D�\�D�U�D�� �V�Õ�I�Õ�U�O�D�P�D�N�� �L�o�L�Q�� �O�•�W�I�H�Q�� �E�L�O�J�L�V�D�\�D�U�Õ��

�N�D�S�D�W�Õ�Q�� �Y�H�� �J�•�o�� �N�D�E�O�R�V�X�Q�X�Q�� �¿�ú�L�Q�L�� �J�•�o�� �N�D�\�Q�D�÷�Õ�Q�G�D�Q�� �o�H�N�L�Q���� ������ �V�D�Q�L�\�H�� �E�H�N�O�H�G�L�N�W�H�Q�� 

�V�R�Q�U�D���� �S�L�Q���� �Y�H�� �S�L�Q���µ�•�� �&�/�5�&�0�2�6���¶�G�H�� ���� �V�D�Q�L�\�H�� �N�Õ�V�D�O�W�P�D�N�� �L�o�L�Q�� �E�L�U�� �D�W�O�D�W�Õ�F�Õ�� �ú�D�S�N�D�V�Õ��

�N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�Q�����$�Q�F�D�N�����%�,�2�6�¶�X���J�•�Q�F�H�O�O�H�G�L�N�W�H�Q���K�H�P�H�Q���V�R�Q�U�D���O�•�W�I�H�Q���&�0�2�6�¶�X���W�H�P�L�]�O�H�P�H�\�L�Q���� 

�%�,�2�6�¶�X�� �J�•�Q�F�H�O�O�H�P�H�\�L�� �W�D�P�D�P�O�D�G�Õ�÷�Õ�Q�Õ�]�G�D�� �&�0�2�6�¶�X�� �W�H�P�L�]�O�H�P�H�Q�L�]�� �J�H�U�H�N�L�U�V�H����

�L�O�N�� �R�O�D�U�D�N�� �V�L�V�W�H�P�L�� �E�D�ú�O�D�W�P�D�Q�Õ�]�� �Y�H�� �D�U�G�Õ�Q�G�D�Q�� �&�0�2�6�� �W�H�P�L�] �O�H�P�H�� �L�ú�O�H�P�L�Q�L��

�J�H�U�o�H�N�O�H�ú�W�L�U�P�H�G�H�Q�� �|�Q�F�H�� �N�D�S�D�W�P�D�Q�Õ�]�� �J�H�U�H�N�O�L�G�L�U���� �3�D�U�R�O�D���� �W�D�U�L�K���� �V�D�D�W���� �N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�F�Õ��

�Y�D�U�V�D�\�Õ�O�D�Q���S�U�R�¿�O�L���������������*�8�,�'���Y�H���0�$�&���D�G�U�H�V�L�Q�L�Q���\�D�O�Q�Õ�]�F�D���&�0�2�6���S�L�O�L���o�Õ�N�D�U�Õ�O�G�Õ�÷�Õ�Q�G�D��

�W�H�P�L�]�O�H�Q�H�F�H�÷�L�Q�L���O�•�W�I�H�Q���D�N�O�Õ�Q�Õ�]�G�D���E�X�O�X�Q�G�X�U�X�Q�X�]��

Clear CMOSDefault

�&�0�2�6�¶�X���W�H�P�L�]�O�H�U�V�H�Q�L�]�����N�D�V�D���D�o�P�D���D�O�J�Õ�O�D�Q�D�E�L�O�L�U�����/�•�W�I�H�Q���³�7�H�P�L�]�O�H�P�H��

�'�X�U�X�P�X�´���%�,�2�6���V�H�o�H�Q�H�÷�L�Q�L���|�Q�F�H�N�L���N�D�V�D�\�D���\�H�W�N�L�V�L�]���H�U�L�ú�L�P���G�X�U�X�P�X�Q�X�Q��

�N�D�\�G�Õ���L�o�L�Q���D�\�D�U�O�D�\�Õ�Q��
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�8�6�%�����������)�L�ú�O�H�U�L���� �� �*���d���S�D�Q�H�O�L�Q�G�H�N�L���Y�D�U�V�D�\�Õ�O�D�Q���L�N�L
(9-pinli USB4_5)�� �� �8�6�%�����������S�R�U�W�X�Q�G�D�Q���E�D�ú�N�D�����E�X����
(bkz. s.1 No. 17)�� �� �D�Q�D�N�D�U�W�W�D���L�N�L���8�6�%�����������¿�ú�L���� ��
(9-pinli USB6_7)�� �� �E�X�O�X�Q�X�U�����+�H�U���8�6�%�����������¿�ú�L���L�N�L��
(bkz. s.1 No. 18)  USB 2.0 portunu destekler.

�6�H�U�L���$�7�$�����.�R�Q�H�N�W�|�U�O�H�U�� �� �%�X�� �D�O�W�Õ�� �6�H�U�L�� �$�7�$���� ���6�$�7�$������ ��
(SATA3_1: bkz. s.1, No. 14)   konektör, dahili depolama   
(SATA3_2: bkz. s.1, No. 13)   �� �� �F�L�K�D�]�O�D�U�Õ���L�o�L�Q���6�$�7�$���Y�H�U�L���� ��
(SATA3_3: bkz. s.1, No. 12)  �� �N�D�E�O�R�O�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ���G�H�V�W�H�N�O�H�U�����*�H�o�H�U�O�L����
(SATA3_4: bkz. s.1, No. 11)    SATA3 arayüzü 6,0 Gb/sn veri 
(SATA3_5: bkz. s.1, No. 10) �� �� �D�N�W�D�U�Õ�P���K�Õ�]�Õ�Q�D���L�]�L�Q���Y�H�U�L�U��
(SATA3_6: bkz. s.1, No. 9) 

���������<�H�U�O�H�ú�L�N���)�L�ú�O�H�U���Y�H���.�R�Q�H�N�W�|�U�O�H�U

�<�H�U�O�H�ú�L�N���¿�ú�O�H�U���Y�H���N�R�Q�H�N�W�|�U�O�H�U���M�X�P�S�H�U���'�(�ö�ø�/�'�ø�5�����%�X���¿�ú�O�H�U�L�Q���Y�H��

�N�R�Q�H�N�W�|�U�O�H�U�L�Q�� �•�]�H�U�L�Q�H�� �M�X�P�S�H�U�� �N�D�S�D�N�O�D�U�Õ�� �<�(�5�/�(�ù�7�ø�5�0�(�<�ø�1����

�)�L�ú�O�H�U�L�Q���Y�H���N�R�Q�H�N�W�|�U�O�H�U�L�Q���•�]�H�U�L�Q�H���M�X�P�S�H�U���N�D�S�D�N�O�D�U�Õ���\�H�U�O�H�ú�W�L�U�P�H�N��

�D�Q�D�N�D�U�W�Õ�Q���N�D�O�Õ�F�Õ���R�O�D�U�D�N���]�D�U�D�U���J�|�U�P�H�V�L�Q�H���Q�H�G�H�Q���R�O�D�E�L�O�L�U��

�8�6�%�����������)�L�ú�O�H�U�L���� �� �,���2���S�D�Q�H�O�L�Q�G�H���E�X�O�X�Q�D�Q���G�|�U�W���D�G�H�W��
(19-pinli USB3_2_3)�� �� �Y�D�U�V�D�\�Õ�O�D�Q���8�6�%�����������E�D�÷�O�D�Q�W�Õ��
(bkz. s.1 No. 15)�� �� �Q�R�N�W�D�V�Õ�Q�Õ�Q���\�D�Q�Õ���V�Õ�U�D�����E�X���D�Q�D��

  kart üzerinde bir adet USB 3.0 

�� �� �E�D�÷�O�D�Q�W�Õ�V�Õ���E�X�O�X�Q�X�U�����%�X���8�6�%����������

�� �� �E�D�÷�O�D�Q�W�Õ�V�Õ���L�N�L���D�G�H�W���8�6�%����������

�� �� �E�D�÷�O�D�Q�W�Õ���Q�R�N�W�D�V�Õ�Q�Õ��

  destekleyebilir.

1
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�g�Q���3�D�Q�H�O���6�H�V���)�L�ú�L���� �� �%�X�����S�D�Q�H�O���V�H�V���N�D�E�O�R�V�X���L�o�L�Q��
(9-pinli HD_SES1)�� �� �X�\�J�X�Q���E�D�÷�O�D�Q�W�Õ���V�D�÷�O�D�\�D�Q���Y�H��
(bkz. s.1 No. 19)�� �� �V�H�V���F�L�K�D�]�O�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ���N�R�Q�W�U�R�O��

�� �� �H�W�P�H�\�L���V�D�÷�O�D�\�D�Q���E�L�U���D�U�D�\�•�]�G�•�U��

�� �� �������<�•�N�V�H���7�D�Q�Õ�P�O�Õ���6�H�V���-�D�N���'�X�\�D�U�O�Õ�O�Õ�÷�Õ�Q�Õ���G�H�V�W�H�N�O�H�U�����D�Q�F�D�N���N�D�V�D�G�D�N�L���S�D�Q�H�O���� ��

�� ���������N�D�E�O�R�V�X�Q�X�Q���+�'�$�
�Q�Õ�Q���G�•�]�J�•�Q���o�D�O�Õ�ú�P�D�V�Õ�Q�Õ���G�H�V�W�H�N�O�H�P�H�V�L���J�H�U�H�N�L�U�����/�•�W�I�H�Q���� ��

�� ���������V�L�V�W�H�P�L�Q�L�]�L���\�•�N�O�H�P�H�N���L�o�L�Q���N�Õ�O�D�Y�X�]�X�P�X�]�G�D�N�L���Y�H���N�D�V�D���N�Õ�O�D�Y�X�]�X�Q�G�D�N�L���� �� ��

�� ���������W�D�O�L�P�D�W�O�D�U�Õ���L�]�O�H�\�L�Q��

�� �� �������$�&�
�������V�H�V���S�D�Q�H�O�L���N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�\�R�U�V�D�Q�Õ�]�����O�•�W�I�H�Q���|�Q���S�D�Q�H�O���V�H�V���¿�ú�L�Q�H���D�ú�D�÷�Õ�G�D�N�L���J�L�E�L���� ��

�� ���������W�D�N�Õ�Q��

�� �����������$�����0�L�F�B�,�1�
�L�����0�,�&�����0�,�&���B�/�
�\�H���E�D�÷�O�D�\�Õ�Q��

�� �����������%�����$�X�G�L�R�B�5�
�\�L�����5�,�1�����2�8�7���B�5�
�\�H���Y�H���$�X�G�L�R�B�/�
�\�L�����/�,�1�����2�8�7���B�/�
�\�H���E�D�÷�O�D�\�Õ�Q��

�� �����������&�����*�U�R�X�Q�G�¶�X�����*�1�'�����*�U�R�X�Q�G�¶�D�����*�1�'�����E�D�÷�O�D�\�Õ�Q��

�� �����������'�����0�,�&�B�5�(�7���Y�H���2�8�7�B�5�(�7���\�D�O�Q�Õ�]�F�D���+�'���V�H�V���S�D�Q�H�O�L���L�o�L�Q�G�L�U�����%�X�Q�O�D�U�Õ���$�&�¶�������V�H�V���� ��

���������������������S�D�Q�H�O�L���L�o�L�Q���E�D�÷�O�D�P�D�Q�Õ�]���J�H�U�H�N�P�H�]��

�� �����������(�����g�Q���P�L�N�U�R�I�R�Q�X���H�W�N�L�Q�O�H�ú�W�L�U�P�H�N���L�o�L�Q��

Windows®�������������������������E�L�W���������������������������������E�L�W�������������������������E�L�W���ø�6���L�o�L�Q��

�5�H�D�O�W�H�N���.�R�Q�W�U�R�O���S�D�Q�H�O�L�Q�G�H���³�g�Q���0�L�N�U�R�I�R�Q�´���6�H�N�P�H�V�L�Q�H���J�L�G�L�Q�����³�.�D�\�Õ�W���6�H�V���� ��

�6�H�Y�L�\�H�V�L�´�Q�L���D�\�D�U�O�D�\�Õ�Q��

�6�L�V�W�H�P���3�D�Q�H�O�L���)�L�ú�L���� �� �%�X���¿�ú�����E�L�U�o�R�N���V�L�V�W�H�P���|�Q���S�D�Q�H�O�L����
(9-pinli PANEL1)�� �� �L�ú�O�H�Y�L�Q�L���E�D�U�Õ�Q�G�Õ�U�Õ�U��
(bkz. s.1 No. 8)

�� �� �.�D�V�D���•�]�H�U�L�Q�G�H�N�L���J�•�o���D�Q�D�K�W�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ�����V�Õ�I�Õ�U�O�D�P�D���D�Q�D�K�W�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ���Y�H���V�L�V�W�H�P���G�X�U�X�P�X����

�� �� �J�|�V�W�H�U�J�H�V�L�Q�L���D�ú�D�÷�Õ�G�D�N�L���S�L�Q���D�W�D�P�D�O�D�U�Õ�Q�D���J�|�U�H���E�X���E�D�÷�O�D�Q�W�Õ�\�D���E�D�÷�O�D�\�Õ�Q������ ��

�� �� �.�D�E�O�R�O�D�U�Õ���E�D�÷�O�D�P�D�G�D�Q���|�Q�F�H���S�R�]�L�W�L�I���Y�H���Q�H�J�D�W�L�I���S�L�Q�O�H�U�H���G�L�N�N�D�W���H�G�L�Q��

  �3�:�5�%�7�1�����*�•�o���$�Q�D�K�W�D�U�Õ��������

�� �� �.�D�V�D���•�]�H�U�L�Q�G�H�N�L���J�•�o���D�Q�D�K�W�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ���|�Q���S�D�Q�H�O�H���E�D�÷�O�D�\�Õ�Q�����*�•�o���D�Q�D�K�W�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ��

�� �� �N�X�O�O�D�Q�D�U�D�N���V�L�V�W�H�P�L�Q�L�]�L���N�D�S�D�W�P�D���ú�H�N�O�L�Q�L�]�L���\�D�S�Õ�O�D�Q�G�Õ�U�D�E�L�O�L�U�V�L�Q�L�]��

  �5�(�6�(�7�����6�Õ�I�Õ�U�O�D�P�D���$�Q�D�K�W�D�U�Õ������

�� �� �.�D�V�D���•�]�H�U�L�Q�G�H�N�L���V�Õ�I�Õ�U�O�D�P�D���D�Q�D�K�W�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ���|�Q���S�D�Q�H�O�H���E�D�÷�O�D�\�Õ�Q�����%�L�O�J�L�V�D�\�D�U���� ��

�� �� �G�R�Q�D�U�V�D���Y�H�\�D���Q�R�U�P�D�O���E�L�U���\�H�Q�L�G�H�Q���E�D�ú�O�D�W�P�D���J�H�U�o�H�N�O�H�ú�W�L�U�L�O�H�P�H�]�V�H������ ��

�� �� �E�L�O�J�L�V�D�\�D�U�Õ���\�H�Q�L�G�H�Q���E�D�ú�O�D�W�P�D�N���L�o�L�Q���V�Õ�I�Õ�U�O�D�P�D���D�Q�D�K�W�D�U�Õ�Q�D���E�D�V�Õ�Q��

J_SENSE
OUT2_L

1

MIC_RET
PRESENCE#

GND

OUT2_R
MIC2_R

MIC2_L

OUT_RET

GND RESET#

PWRBTN#

PLED-

PLED+

GND

HDLED-

HDLED+

1

GND
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A88M-ITX/ac

�.�D�V�D���+�R�S�D�U�O�|�U�•���)�L�ú�L���� �� �/�•�W�I�H�Q���N�D�V�D���K�R�S�D�U�O�|�U�•�Q�•���E�X���¿�ú�H����
(4-pinli SPEAKER1)�� �� �E�D�÷�O�D�\�Õ�Q��
(bkz. s.1 No. 5)

  PLED (Sistem Gücü LED’i): 

�� �� �.�D�V�D���•�]�H�U�L�Q�G�H�N�L���J�•�o���G�X�U�X�P�X���J�|�V�W�H�U�J�H�V�L�Q�L���|�Q���S�D�Q�H�O�H���E�D�÷�O�D�\�Õ�Q�����6�L�V�W�H�P����

�� �� �o�D�O�Õ�ú�Õ�U�N�H�Q���/�(�'���\�D�Q�D�U�����6�L�V�W�H�P���6�����X�\�N�X���P�R�G�X�Q�G�D���L�N�H�Q���/�(�'���\�D�Q�Õ�S���V�|�Q�� ��

�� �� �P�H�\�H���G�H�Y�D�P���H�G�H�U�����6�L�V�W�H�P���6�����6�����X�\�N�X���P�R�G�X�Q�G�D���Y�H�\�D���N�D�S�D�O�Õ�����6�������L�N�H�Q����

  LED söner. 

  �+�'�/�(�'�����6�D�E�L�W���'�L�V�N���d�D�O�Õ�ú�P�D���/�(�'�¶�L������

�� �� �.�D�V�D���•�]�H�U�L�Q�G�H�N�L���V�D�E�L�W���G�L�V�N���o�D�O�Õ�ú�P�D���/�(�'�
�L�Q�L���|�Q���S�D�Q�H�O�H���E�D�÷�O�D�\�Õ�Q�����6�D�E�L�W���G�L�V�N��

  veri okurken veya yazarken LED yanar.

�� �� �g�Q���S�D�Q�H�O���W�D�V�D�U�Õ�P�Õ���N�D�V�D�\�D���J�|�U�H���G�H�÷�L�ú�L�N�O�L�N���J�|�V�W�H�U�H�E�L�O�L�U�����g�Q���S�D�Q�H�O��

�� �� �P�R�G�•�O�•�Q�G�H���W�H�P�H�O���R�O�D�U�D�N���J�•�o���D�Q�D�K�W�D�U�Õ�����V�Õ�I�Õ�U�O�D�P�D���D�Q�D�K�W�D�U�Õ�����J�•�o���/�(�'�¶�L������ ��

�� �� �V�D�E�L�W���G�L�V�N���o�D�O�Õ�ú�P�D���/�(�'�¶�L�����K�R�S�D�U�O�|�U���Y�E�����E�X�O�X�Q�X�U�����.�D�V�D���|�Q���S�D�Q�H�O��

�� �� �P�R�G�•�O�•�Q�•�]�•���E�X���E�D�÷�O�D�Q�W�Õ�\�D���E�D�÷�O�D�U�N�H�Q�����N�D�E�O�R���D�W�D�P�D�O�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ�Q���Y�H���S�L�Q���� ��

�� �� �D�W�D�P�D�O�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ�Q���G�R�÷�U�X���E�L�o�L�P�G�H���H�ú�O�H�ú�W�L�U�L�O�G�L�÷�L�Q�G�H�Q���H�P�L�Q���R�O�X�Q��

�.�D�V�D���)�D�Q�Õ���%�D�÷�O�D�\�Õ�F�Õ�O�D�U�Õ�� �� �/�•�W�I�H�Q���N�D�V�D���I�D�Q���N�D�E�O�R�O�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ������
(4-pinli CHA_FAN1)�� �� �I�D�Q�Õ�Q�D���E�X���N�R�Q�H�N�W�|�U�H���E�D�÷�O�D�\�Õ�Q����
(bkz. s.1 No. 7)  ve siyah kabloyu toprak pinine  

�� �� �E�D�÷�O�D�\�Õ�Q��

�&�3�8���)�D�Q���.�R�Q�H�N�W�|�U�•�� �� �/�•�W�I�H�Q���I�D�Q���N�D�E�O�R�O�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ���&�3�8���� ��
(4-pinli CPU_FAN1)�� �� �I�D�Q�Õ�Q�D���E�X���N�R�Q�H�N�W�|�U�H���E�D�÷�O�D�\�Õ�Q����
(bkz. s.1 No. 1)  ve siyah kabloyu toprak pinine  

�� �� �E�D�÷�O�D�\�Õ�Q��

1

+5V

DUMMY

DUMMY

SPEAKER

GND
FAN_VOLTAGE

CHA_FAN_SPEED

FAN_SPEED_CONTROL

1  
2  
3  
4

FAN_VOLTAGE

GND

CPU_FAN_SPEED

FAN_SPEED_CONTROL

1     2     3    4

�����3�L�Q�O�L���)�D�Q�Õ���7�D�N�P�D

�� �������������%�X���D�Q�D�N�D�U�W�������3�L�Q�O�L���&�3�8���I�D�Q�����6�H�V�V�L�]���)�D�Q�����G�H�V�W�H�÷�L���V�D�÷�O�D�V�D���G�D���������3�L�Q�O�L���&�3�8���� ��

�� �������������I�D�Q���K�Õ�]�Õ���N�R�Q�W�U�R�O���L�ú�O�H�Y�L���R�O�P�D�G�D�Q���E�L�O�H���K�D�O�D���E�D�ú�D�U�Õ�O�Õ���E�L�U���ú�H�N�L�O�G�H���o�D�O�Õ�ú�D�E�L�O�L�U������ ��

�� �����������������3�L�Q�O�L���&�3�8���I�D�Q�Õ���E�X���N�R�Q�H�N�W�|�U�G�H�N�L���&�3�8���I�D�Q���N�R�Q�H�N�W�|�U�•�Q�H���E�D�÷�O�D�P�D�\�Õ��

�� �������������S�O�D�Q�O�Õ�\�R�U�V�D�Q�Õ�]�����O�•�W�I�H�Q���3�L�Q���������
�H���E�D�÷�O�D�\�Õ�Q��
�3�L�Q�����������%�D�÷�O�Õ
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�$�7�;���*�•�o���.�R�Q�H�N�W�|�U�•�� �� �/�•�W�I�H�Q���E�L�U���$�7�;���J�•�o���N�D�\�Q�D�÷�Õ�Q�Õ����
(24-pinli ATXPWR1)�� �� �E�X���N�R�Q�H�N�W�|�U�H���E�D�÷�O�D�\�Õ�Q��
(bkz. s.1 No. 4)

�� �����������������%�X���D�Q�D�N�D�U�W���������S�L�Q�O�L���$�7�;���J�•�o���N�R�Q�H�N�W�|�U�•���V�D�÷�O�D�V�D���G�D���J�H�O�H�Q�H�N�V�H�O���E�L�U���������S�L�Q�O�L���$�7�;��

�� �����������������J�•�o���N�D�\�Q�D�÷�Õ���E�D�÷�O�D�U�V�D�Q�Õ�]���G�D���o�D�O�Õ�ú�D�E�L�O�L�U�����������S�L�Q�O�L���$�7�;���J�•�o���N�D�\�Q�D�÷�Õ�Q�Õ���N�X�O�O�D�Q�P�D�N��

�� �����������������L�o�L�Q�����O�•�W�I�H�Q���J�•�o���N�D�\�Q�D�÷�Õ�Q�Õ�]�Õ���3�L�Q�������Y�H���3�L�Q�������
�O�H���E�L�U�O�L�N�W�H���W�D�N�Õ�Q��

�������3�L�Q�O�L���$�7�;���*�•�o���.�D�\�Q�D�÷�Õ�Q�Õ���7�D�N�P�D

ATX 12V Güç Konektörü  Lütfen bir ATX 12V güç   
(8-pinli ATX12V1)�� �� �N�D�\�Q�D�÷�Õ�Q�Õ���E�X���N�R�Q�H�N�W�|�U�H���� ��
(bkz. S.1 No. 16)�� �� �E�D�÷�O�D�\�Õ�Q��

�� ���������������%�X���D�Q�D�N�D�U�W�������S�L�Q�O�L���$�7�;�������9���J�•�o���N�R�Q�H�N�W�|�U�•���V�D�÷�O�D�V�D���G�D���J�H�O�H�Q�H�N�V�H�O���E�L�U

�� �������������������S�L�Q�O�L���$�7�;�������9���J�•�o���N�D�\�Q�D�÷�Õ���E�D�÷�O�D�U�V�D�Q�Õ�]���G�D���o�D�O�Õ�ú�D�E�L�O�L�U���������S�L�Q�O�L���$�7�;���J�•�o��

�� ���������������N�D�\�Q�D�÷�Õ�Q�Õ���N�X�O�O�D�Q�P�D�N���L�o�L�Q�����O�•�W�I�H�Q���J�•�o���N�D�\�Q�D�÷�Õ�Q�Õ�]�Õ���3�L�Q�������Y�H���3�L�Q�����
�O�H���E�L�U�O�L�N�W�H��

�� ���������������W�D�N�Õ�Q��

�����3�L�Q�O�L���$�7�;�������9���*�•�o���.�D�\�Q�D�÷�Õ�Q�Õ���7�D�N�P�D

1                      4

5                      8

1 4

5 8

24  13

12   1

24          13

12            1

�.�D�V�D�\�D���<�H�W�N�L�V�L�]���(�U�L�ú�L�P���)�L�ú�L�� �� �%�X���D�Q�D�N�D�U�W�����N�D�V�D���N�D�S�D�÷�Õ�Q�Õ�Q���� ��
(2-pinli CI1) �� �� �o�Õ�N�D�U�Õ�O�Õ�S���o�Õ�N�D�U�Õ�O�P�D�G�Õ�÷�Õ�Q�Õ���� ��
(bkz. S.1 No. 2)�� �� �D�O�J�Õ�O�D�\�D�Q���.�$�6�$���$�d�,�.���D�O�J�Õ�O�D�P�D����

�� �� �|�]�H�O�O�L�÷�L�Q�L���G�H�V�W�H�N�O�H�U�����%�X���|�]�H�O�O�L�N������

�� �� �N�D�V�D�\�D���\�H�W�N�L�V�L�]���H�U�L�ú�L�P���� ��

�� �� �W�D�V�D�U�Õ�P�Õ�Q�D���V�D�K�L�S���E�L�U���N�D�V�D���� ��

  gerektirir.  

1

Signal
GND
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�1�.� �#�a�y�ò
�A�S�R�o�c�k �æ� A88M-ITX/ac� ��í� �£�ú�Õ� �U�ô�€�j� �S�Ê���b� �¢�€�j� �ç�0� �ú�â�†�• �.� �ë� 

��í�£�ú�y� �Y���‚� �a�w�;�Ý� �€�b� �F�3�Ü�Q�u� �Ê�«�a� �õ�y� ��í�£�ú� �ó�†�• �.� �ë� �#�a

�Ù� �,� �a��� ���ù�í�9� �…�� �A�S�R�o�c�k �æ� ��•�‚� �a�w�9� ���,�æ� �+�!�a�Ú� �ù�n�€�,� �õ�Å

�†�• �.� �ë� �ç�Ô� �Z�8� �+���T�b�y� �å�¬�£�ú�b� �¢�‚� �Z���9� �“�'�›� �Z�8� �s�Š�ë� �Ì�’� �õ

�Å�†�• �.� �å�¬�£�ú�b� �¢�‚� �£�•� �ù�c�‚� ���¬�Ù� �s�¹� �C�D� �æ� �0�¬� �Z���T�b�T� �½�í�ƒ� �•� 

�õ�Å�†�• �.

� ��í�£�ú�æ� � �0�J�ë��� � �f�ë�•�¿�à� � �Z� � �º�ë��� � �Ü�•� � ���;�b� � �ë� � �0�¬�ù� � � 

� �Z���T�æ� � ���¬�Ù� � �z�,� � �[�ë� � �š�%�Ü����� � �f�ë� � �•�à� � �õ�Å�†�• �.� � �ç�î�Ú� 

� �F�á�‰�T� � �ë� � �0�¬�ù� � �Z���T�æ� � �Q�%� � �š�%�ë� � �õ�×��� � �A�S�R�o�c�k� �æ� � �Ä� � 

� �0�ë���b�T� � �S�#�ü�s� � �Z� � �º�ë���Õ� � �€�Ì� � �•� � �õ�Å�†�• �.� �Ä�0� � � 

� �ë���b�T� ���Ê� �V�G�A� �B�ú�Ž� �C�P�U� �s�¹� � � �Ú� �½�í�ƒ� �•� �õ�Å�†�• �.

� �A�S�R�o�c�k �æ� � �Ä�0�ë��� � �S�y�y� � http://www.asrock.com � �ó�†�• �.

� �¦� ���¬�£�ú�Ž� �;�”�€�j� �•�¡� �s�¹�ë� �{�¥�‚� �%�� �ž�0� �Ä� �0�ë���Õ� �s�;�€� 

� �j� �0�¬� �\�í� ���½�b� �¢�‚� ���!� �!�£�Õ� �U�×�Ï�È�• �.

 www.asrock.com/support/index.asp

�1�.�1� � �#�¥�s� ���¬
ASRock A88M-ITX/ac� �å�¬�£�ú �( Mini-ITX� �N� �$�Â �)

ASRock A88M-ITX/ac� �“� �Z�8� �à�ë�ú

ASRock A88M-ITX/ac� �s�¹� �C�D� 

�È�Ý�V� �A�T�A� �(�S�A�T�A�)� �º�ë�Â� �`�ë�Ø� �2 �ò� �( �X�¸� �0�J �)

�I�/�O� �Ò�F� �1 �ò� 

�S�M�A� �W�i�F�i� �+�Ì��� �`�ë�Ø� �2 �ò� 

�A�S�R�o�c�k� �W�i�F�i� �2�.�4�/�5� �G�H�z� �+�Ì��� �2 �ò
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�1�.�2� �Z���T

�t�x�N �t Mini-ITX E0 D]Bd

�t 2È*à&� @Œ$¨2P � 9¤

�C�P�U �t 2À@G FM2+ 95W / FM2 100W F8)•2l2P7�  $4F• :ô8�  

�V��Digi Power design

�?�i �t AMD A88X (Bolton-D4)

����Ý �t %ô6ð =x"D DDR3 +ˆ+Ü*à �d3T

�t DDR3 DIMM 3à)£ 2 �P

�t DDR3 2400+(OC)/2133/1866/1600/1333/1066 /x -ECC, /x-¸D°

*õ +ˆ+Ü*à :ô8�   

�t 4�3ØB• +ˆ+Ü*à >•$4 7Ý(ý : 32GB

�t Intel® Extreme Memory Pro�le (XMP)1.3/1.2 :ô8�

�t >•$4 AMP 2400 8Œ AMD +ˆ+Ü*à F8)•D@8° �d3T (AMP) :ô8�

�½��� �Â�¥ �t PCI Express 3.0 x16 3à)£ 1 �P (PCIE1: x16 +Ü&�)

* PCIE 3.0 8t  FM2+ CPU 7�2P+�  :ô8�%]#ü$� . FM2 CPU 8Œ �ñ7ä 

PCIE 2.0 +�  :ô8�F•#ü$� .

�t AMD %ô6ð �,(ÌFq:ô  8�

�ƒ�£�ú� �V�G�A �t A 4�*à:¼  APU 7�  BéF•%P AMD RadeonTM R7/R5 

4�*à:¼�,(ÌFq

�t FM2+ CPU 8Œ �ñ7ä DirectX 11.1, Pixel Shader 5.0 B�8à . FM2 

CPU 8Œ �ñ7ä DirectX 11, Pixel Shader 5.0 B�8à .

�t >•$4 �)8T  +ˆ+Ü*à 2GB

�t 3 �P8Œ VGA >Ð)Y 7i2Œ : D-Sub, DVI-D -C HDMI

�t 1ð:E +Ü#üBd :ô8�

�t >•$4 F¨1õ$ø 4K ×  2K (4096x2160) @ 24Hz8Œ HDMI :ô8�

* FM2+ APU+�  HDMI E Cì*°  BéF  ̈>•$4 4096x2160 F¨1õ$ø8Œ 

&H3ØF@)<8¨*° :ô8�F”  3L 8¼3é#ü$�.

�t >•$4 F¨1õ$ø 2560x1600 @ 60Hz �€:ô  Dual-link DVI-D :ô8�

�t >•$4 F¨1õ$ø 1920x1200 @ 60Hz �€:ô  D-Sub :ô8�

�t 8Ä% *ñ 4%A  (Auto Lip Sync), &Y @ )  (Deep Color)(12bpc), 

xvYCC, HBR( ��/xCì8\  7X&H7X ), HDMI :ô8� (HDMI GlGŒ 

+Ü#üBd Fx7È )

�t  HDMI )•  /H*�)<8¨  3ØB€)<7X3Ø@ˆFq 3D *°  :ô8�F•#ü
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�t AMD Steady VideoTM 2.0 :ô8�  : G| / 7\(°8¬  /x&H7X8Œ 8Ä% &Ü 

*ð�D2À*° 88F• 1ü)•7è /x&H7X E 3ØCì F8)•2l4% #Ù)Y

�t DVI-D -C HDMI E Cì*°  8¨7ÝF• HDCP �d#Ù :ô8�

�t DVI-D -C HDMI E Cì*°  8¨7ÝF• 1080p Blu-ray (BD) :ô8�

�•���• �t 7.1 CH HD 7X&H7X(Realtek ALC887 7X&H7X @ˆ$¥) 

* 7.1 CH HD 7X&H7X*° � 2eFŒ)X+  ̈HD 98+¨ D\"D 7X&H7X +Ü%ü8x 

1à7ÝFŒ�� $�=x"D 7X&H7X �d#Ù8x 7X&H7X &�(°8¨-¸)•  G•2eGˆF¨6° 

F•#ü$� .

�t 2P:ô .(Gl  :ô8� (ASRock E´ 3ØD@8¨A  .(Gl )

�t ELNA 7X&H7X ?Õ

�t �t PCIE 1�P , Gigabit LAN 10/100/1000 Mb/s

�t Realtek RTL8111GR

�t Wake-On-WAN :ô8�

�t Wake-On-LAN :ô8�

�t 9¤+¹ /ESD .(Gl (ASRock E´ 3ØD@8¨A  .(Gl ) :ô8�

�t LAN @48¨/H �D:ô  :ô8�

�t 9<98GI 8¨$ˆ"k  802.3az :ô8�

�t PXE :ô8�

�8�X� �L�A�N �t IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac :ô8�

�t %ô6ð -h&� (2.4/5 GHz) :ô8�

�t >•$4 433Mbps8Œ ��2Á  ,h2T 7$�ä :ô8�

�t Bluetooth 4.0 / 3.0 + ��2Á  A¨(Ì3Ø II :ô8�

�Ó����� �I�/�O �t PS 1 �P / *ü7ä3Ø / AØ.(&� E Cì 2 �P

�t 1 �P8Œ D-Sub E Cì

�t 1 �P8Œ DVI-D E Cì

�t 1 �P8Œ HDMI E Cì

�t 2 �P&HE(Cì USB 3.0 E Cì (ESD .(Gl (ASRock E´ 3ØD@8¨A  

.(Gl ) :ô8�  )

�t 4 �P&HE(Cì USB 2.0 E Cì (ESD .(Gl (ASRock E´ 3ØD@8¨A  

.(Gl ) :ô8�  )

�t 1 �P LED(ACT/LINK LED -C SPEED LED) �4  8¼#È RJ-45 LAN 

E Cì

�t HD 7X&H7X 8á : (°8¬  8¹)Y / 98+¨ 3ØFp@� / *ü8¨A 
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����� ���8 �t 6 �P 8Œ SATA3 6.0Gb/s @�"YBd , RAID (RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 

5 -C RAID 10), NCQ, AHCI -C “  FŸ F@) �,  ”  �d#Ù :ô8�  

�t M.2 2À@G 1 �P (Key E), 2230 WiFi/BT +Ü%ü :ô8�

�ƒ�£�ú� �•�¬ �t 244� ?œ8¹ G�$ˆ 1 �P

�t CPU D  ̀@�"YBd 1 �P (4 Ft )

�t 244� D  ̀@�"YBd 1 �P (4 Ft )

�t 24 Ft  ATX 988� G�$ˆ 1 �P

�t 8 Ft  ATX 12V D@8� @Œ"YBd 1 �P

�t 98+¨.´  7X&H7X @Œ"YBd 1 �P

�t USB 2.0 G�$ˆ 2 �P (4 �P8Œ >È�4 USB 2.0 E Cì*°  :ô8�FŒ#È 

G�$ˆ 2 �P )

�t USB 3.0 G� $ˆ 1 �P (USB 3.0 E Cì 2 �P :ô 8� ) (ESD 

.(Gl (ASRock E´ 3ØD@8¨A  .(Gl ) :ô8�  )

BIOS �t GUI :ô8�8x  9P�)FŒ#È AMI UEFI 95F•GI BIOS

�t “ F@) �,  6˜  F@)<8”̈ :ô8�

�t ACPI 1.1 8�8¨A   - 6ù 8¨-ØCì7t8Œ GlGŒ

�t 9DD° F8*à :ô8�

�t 9DD° F8*à :ô8�  ; SMBIOS 2.3.1 :ô8�

�t DRAM, VDDP, SB 986‰ +tD$ 9¤9<

�€�ú�¿�Q� ��

�†�Â

�t CPU/ 244� 7\$ø �D:ô

�t CPU/ 244� D  ̀Aô@ˆ-,Bd

�t CPU/ 24 4� 94 2À 8€ D  ̀(CPU 7\ $ø 7�  8Œ F• 24 4� D  ̀ 2Á $ø 

8Ä%9¤9< )

�t CPU/ 244� D  ̀$�:E  2Á$ø 9¤9<

�t @48¨3Ø 7(*ð  �D:ô

�t 986‰ �D4�  �d#Ù : +12V,+5V,+3.3V,Vcore

OS �t *ü8¨A )•  2ÀF8Cì Windows® 10 32 /xCì  / 10 64 /xCì  /8.1 32 

/xCì  /8.1 64 /xCì  / 7 32 /xCì  /7 64 /xCì  

* 6ù$¤8¨Cì%P Windows® 10 &�(°8¨-¸7�  $4F• 8Ä2lF• !è7Ý8t  

ASRock8Œ 8-1à8¨Cì  http://www.asrock.com8x =l9¤FŒ4!4�7X.

* Carrizo FM2r2 F8)•2l2P#È Windows® 10 64/xCì / 8.1 64/xCì  / 

7 32/xCì  / 7 64/xCì+�  :ô8�F•#ü$� .
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�í�r�T �t FCC, CE, WHQL

�t ErP/EuP :ô8�  (ErP/EuP :ô8�  988� �)�=�d�4  7È� %\ )

 * 8Ä2lF• 9PE¼ 9I.(7�  $4F¨2P#È $-1à 8-1à8¨Cì*°  =l9¤FŒ4!4�7X: http://www.asrock.com



100

F
•�G

�¡�G
6è

�1�.�3� ���.� �i��
�t�á�Ù� ���.�Õ� �Q�.��� �i�Z� �€�y�s�Õ� �£�j�Z�†�• �.� 

���.� �O�ë� �z� �Æ�b� �õ�Ú� �� �,� ���.�y� “ �•�� ” �ó�†�• �.

���.� �O�ë� �z� �Æ�b� �[�Ú� ��� ���.�y� “ �•�s ”� �ó�†�• �.

�t�á�Ù� �3 �ò�æ� �z� �\� �1�-�2 �…� �z�ë� � “ �•�� ” �ò�Ú� 

�£�j�S�y� ���ë�� �,� ���.� �O�ë� �ë� �ã� �z� �Æ�b� �õ�Ü�Ú� 

�£�j�S�y� ���ó�†�• �.

���.� �c��
�C�M�O�S� ���•�¼� � 
�(�C�L�R�C�M�O�S�1�,� �3 �z� ���. �)� 

�(�1 �7�ë�s �,� �3 �…� �ˆ� � �×�3 �) 

�×�, �:   �C�L�R�C�M�O�S�1 �Ú� �0�¬�€�j� �C�M�O�S �b� �þ�Q� �õ�y� �º�ë�Â�Õ� �1�#�ƒ� �•� �õ�Å�†�• �.� 

�È�¿�Ð� �ô�ò�š�•�Õ� �1�#�€�,� �•�¦� �Z�!�×�Ÿ� �¤�¹�€�’�� �,� �[�l�Â�Õ� �ï�,� ���¹� 

�7�{���8�b�T� �t�€�t�Õ� ���×�Ï�È�• �.� �1�5 ���Õ� �•�•�ß� �•�Ü� ���.� �O�Ú� �0�¬�€�j�  

�C�L�R�C�M�O�S�1 �æ� �z� �2 �Ž� �z� �3 �Ú� �5 ��� �Ô�+� �“�g�€�Ï�È�• �.� �t�€��� �B�I�O�S� �Z�º�ë��� 

�t�Ó�b�y� �C�M�O�S �Õ� �1�#�€�s� �å�Ï�È�• �.� �B�I�O�S �Õ� �Z�º�ë���€�ù�å�ù� �C�M�O�S �Õ� 

�1�#�‰�B� �€�y� �%�� ����� �È�¿�Ð�Ú� �¹���€�,� �C�M�O�S �Õ� �;�²�€�,� �1�#� �ú�Z�Ú� �‰

�B� �†�†�• �.� �C�M�O�S� �u�Â�Ý�Õ� �#���ƒ� �%��b�ç� �2�² �,� ���€ �,� �È�â �,� �0�¬�ù� �•�¦� �r

�Ÿ���î �,� �1�3�9�4� �G�U�I�D�,� �M�A�C� �S�y�à� �1�#�à�†�• �.

�C�M�O�S� �1�#�•�¦� �Z�!

�C�M�O�S�Õ� �s�°� �%�� �`�ë�¿� �n�á�ë� �ç�s�à�†�•�.� �B�I�O�S� �Š�n� �C�l�e�a�r� 

�S�t�a�t�u�s� �(�<�·�s��•�) �Õ� �3�!�‰� �ë���æ� �O�È� �>�ó� �<�·�b� �¢�‚� �•� �Ú� 

�s��Ï�È�•�.
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�U�S�B� �2�.�0� �•�¬                             

�(�9 �z� �U�S�B�4�_�5�)     
�(�1 �7�ë�s �,� �1�7 �…� �ˆ� � �×�3 �) 
�(�9 �z� �U�S�B�6�_�7�)

�(�1 �7�ë�s �,� �1�8 �…� �ˆ� � �×�3 �)

�1�.�4� �ƒ�£�ú� �•�¬� �d� �V�1�Â

� �S�æ �!

 �ë� � �s�1�Â�y� � ���.�à� � �)�Œ�†�• �.� �ë� � �s�1�Â� � �Æ�b� � ���.� � �O�Ú� � �0�¬�€�s�å� 

� �c�¥ �.� �V�1�Â�b� ���.� �O�Ú� �Z�8�€��� �å�¬�£�ú�à� �v�U���×�Ÿ� �|�<�à�†�• �!

�È�Ý�V� �A�T�A�3� �V�1�Â� � � � �6� �ò�æ� �È�Ý�V� �A�T�A�3� � � � 
�(�S�A�T�A�3�_�1�:� �1 �7�ë�s �,� �1�4 �…� �ˆ� � �×�3 �)� � � � �(�S�A�T�A�3�)� �V�1�Â�y� ���¹� ����� � 
�(�S�A�T�A�3�_�2�:� �1 �7�ë�s �,� �1�3 �…� �ˆ� � �×�3 �)� � � � ���8�¬ �S�A�T�A� �º�ë�Â� �`�ë�Ø� 
�(�S�A�T�A�3�_�3�:� �1 �7�ë�s �,� �1�2 �…� �ˆ� � �×�3 �)� � � � �Ú�s�¹�†�†�• �.� �V�1�Â�à� ���¹� 
�(�S�A�T�A�3�_�4�:� �1 �7�ë�s �,� �1�1 �…� �ˆ� � �×�3 �)� � � � �•�R� ���8�¬� �S�A�T�A� �`�ë�Ø�Ú� � 
�(�S�A�T�A�3�_�5�:� �1 �7�ë�s �,� �1�0 �…� �ˆ� � �×�3 �)� � � � �s�¹�†�†�• �.� �§���æ� �S�A�T�A�3� 
�(�S�A�T�A�3�_�6�:� �1 �7�ë�s �,� �9 �…� �ˆ� � �×�3 �)� � � � �í�Â�7�ë�¿�y� ���,� �6�.�0� �G�b�/�s� � 

� � � �æ�º�ë�Â� ���‚� �z�Ê�Õ�s�¹�†� 
                                                �æ�æ�†�• �.

�¦� ���¬�£�ú�b�y� �I�/�O� �#�'�b� �õ  

�y� �2� �ò�æ� �•�¦� �U�S�B� �2�.�0� �J�� 

�•�b�Ê� �U�S�B� �2�.�0� �•�¬�à� �2� �ò� �õ

�Å�†�•� �.� �á�á�æ� �U�S�B� �2�.�0� �•�¬

�y� �2� �ò�æ� �U�S�B� �2�.�0� �J���Õ� �s�¹

�ƒ� �•� �õ�Å�†�• .

�U�S�B� �3�.�0� �•�¬� �I�/�O� �#�'�b� �õ�y� �4 �ò�æ� �•�¦��
�(�1�9 �z� �U�S�B�3�_�2�_�3�)� �U�S�B� �3�.�0� �J��� �ë�•�b�Ê� �å�¬�£
�(�1 �7�ë�s �,� � �ú�b� �1� �ò�æ� �U�S�B� �3�.�0� �•�¬�à� �õ
�1�5 �…� �ˆ� � �×�3 �) �Å�†�• �.� �ë� �U�S�B� �3�.�0� �•�¬�y� �2� �ò

 �æ� �U�S�B� �3�.�0� �J���Õ� �s�¹�ƒ� �•� �õ

� �Å�†�• �.1

ID
IntA_P_D+

IntA_P_D-
GND

IntA_P_SSTX+
IntA_P_SSTX-

GND
IntA_P_SSRX+

Vbus

IntA_P_D+
IntA_P_D-

GND
IntA_P_SSTX+

IntA_P_SSTX-
GND

IntA_P_SSRX+
IntA_P_SSRX-

Vbus

IntA_P_SSRX-

S
A

TA
3_

3

S
A

TA
3_

4

S
A

TA
3_

5

S
A

TA
3_

6

S
A

TA
3_

1

S
A

TA
3_

2

DUMMY
GND

GND

P+
P-

USB_PWR

P+
P-

USB_PWR

1
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�����¹� �•���•� �s�1�Â� �ë� �s�1�Â�y� �•���•� ���8�Õ� 
�(�9 �z �H�D�_�A�U�D�I�O�1�)� � �@�Ý�€��� �3���€�,� �m� �ƒ� �•� � 
�(� �1 �7�ë�s �,� �1�9 �…� �ˆ� � �×�3 �)� � �õ�y� ����� �•���•� �í�Â�7�ë�¿� � 

� �ó�†�• �.

� �1�.� �H�i�g�h� �D�e�f�i�n�i�t�i�o�n� �A�u�d�i�o�( �,�Ü�w� �•���• �) �y� ��� �e�¿� �•�€�Ú� �s�¹�€�� �,� �#� 

� � �¢�Ÿ�ú�Ô�€�’� ��� �O�È�æ� �#�'� �Ž�ë�Q�à� �H�A�D �Õ� �s�¹�‰�B� �†�†�• �.� �ë� �Z� 

� � ���T� �d� �O�È� �Z���T�æ�s�>� �Ú� ���f� �È�¿�Ð�Ú� �Z�8�€�Ï�È�• �.

� �2�.� �A�C�
�9�7� �•���•� �#�'�Ú� �0�¬�€�y� �%� �,� �ë�Õ� �)�r�Ž� �ï�ë� �r�‚��� �#�'� � 

� � �æ� �•���•�•� �¬�b� �Z�8�€�Ï�È� �• �.

� � � � � � � � � � � � �A�.� �M�i�c�_�I�N� �(�M�I�C�) �Ú� �M�I�C�2�_�L �b� �m� �†�†�• �.

� � � � � � � � � � � � � �B�.� �A�u�d�i�o�_�R� �(�R�I�N�) �Ú� �O�U�T�2�_�R �b� �m� �€�, �,� �A�u�d�i�o�_�L� �(�L�I�N�) �Ú� � 

� � � �O�U�T�2�_�L �b� �m� �†� �†�• �.

� � � � � � � �C�.� �G�r�o�u�n�d� �(�G�N�D�) �Ú� �G�r�o�u�n�d� �(�G�N�D�)� �b� �m� �†�†�• �.

� � � � � � � � � � � � �D�.� �M�I�C�_�R�E�T� �d� �O�U�T�_�R�E�T �y� �H�D� �•���•� �#�'� ���¬�ó�†�• �.� � 

� � � �ë�þ�Ú �A�C�
�9�7 �•���•� �#�'�b� �m� � �€�s� �-�)�Ê� �à�†�• �.

� � � � � � � � � � � � � �E�.� �8��� �å�ë�ž� �ú�Ô �.

    Windows ®� �1�0� �/� �1�0� �6�4 �Ü��� �/� �8�.�1� �/� �8�.�1� �6�4 �Ü��� �/� �7� �/� 

� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �7� �6�4 �Ü�� �O�S �æ� �%� �:

� � � � �R�e�a�l�t�e�k� �#�Q���b�T“FrontMic ” �( �8��� �å�ë�ž �) �Ÿ� �à�T� 

    “�R�e�c�o�r�d�i�n�g� �V�o�l�u�m�e” �( �Ý�q��� �§�Î �) �Ú� �3�!�†�†�• �.

�È�¿�Ð� �s�1�Â� �ë� �s�1�Â�y� �È�¿�Ð� ����� �#� � 
�(�9 �z� �P�A�N�E�L�1�)� � �'�•�€�Ú� �s�¹�€�•� �Æ�‚� 
�(�1 �7�ë�s �,� �8 �…� �ˆ� � �×�3 �)� � ���ó�†�• �.� 

� � �O�È�æ� ���¹� �¿�Æ�8 �,� �Ý�i� �¿�Æ�8 �,� �È�¿�Ð� �<�·� �V�È���Ú� �)�r�æ� �z� �ƒ�ž� 

� � �b� ���f� �ë�•�¬�b� �m� �†�†�• �.� �`�ë�Ø�Ú� �m� �€�•� ���b� �J�u� �z�9� �Ü�u� �z� 

� � �Ú� �•� �†�†�• �.

� � �P�W�R�B�T�N�( ���¹� �¿�Æ�8 �)�:� � 

� � �O�È� ����� �#�'�æ� ���¹� �¿�Æ�8�b� �m� �†�†�• �.� ���¹� �¿�Æ�8�Õ� �ë�¬�‰� �È�¿� 

� � �Ð�Ú� �ï�y�s�Š�Ú� �U�a�ƒ� �•� �õ�Å�†�• �.

� � �R�E�S�E�T�( �Ý�i� �¿�Æ�8 �)�:� 

� � �O�È� ����� �#�'�æ� �Ý�i� �¿�Æ�8�b� �m� �†�†�• �.� �[�l�Â�à� �!�s�€�,� �!�<��� � 

� � ���È�ú�Ú�•�‘�€�s� �'�ƒ� �%�� �Ý�i� �¿�Æ�8�Õ� �d�€� �[�l�Â�Õ� ���È�ú�†�†� 

� � �• �.

J_SENSE
OUT2_L

1

MIC_RET
PRESENCE#

GND

OUT2_R
MIC2_R

MIC2_L

OUT_RET

GND RESET#

PWRBTN#

PLED-

PLED+

GND

HDLED-

HDLED+

1

GND
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�>�È� �¿�x�V� �•�¬  �>�È� �¿�x�V�Õ� �ë� �•�¬�b� 
�(�4 �z� �S�P�E�A�K�E�R� �1�)� �m� �€�Ï�È�• �.
�(�1 �7�ë�s �,� �5� �…� �ˆ� � �×�3 �)� 

� � �P�L�E�D�( �È�¿�Ð� ���¹� �L�E�D�)�:� 

� � �O�È� ����� �#�'�æ� ���¹� �<�·� �V�È���b� �m� �†�†�• �.� �È�¿�Ð�ë� �ú�Ô�€�,� �õ� 

� � �Ú� ���y �L�E�D �à� �h�+� �õ�Å�†�• �.� �È�¿�Ð�ë� �S�1� �¢�•� �<�·�b� �õ�Ú� ���y� �L�E�D� 

� � �à� �'�z� �‘�g�ó�†�• �.� �È�¿�Ð�ë� �S�3�/�S�4� �¢�•� �<�·� �:�y� ���¹� �£�y �(�S�5�)� �<�·� 

� � �b� �õ�Ú� ���y� �L�E�D �à� �£�+� �õ�Å�†�• �.� 

� � �H�D�L�E�D�( �€�ú� �ú�f�ë�Õ� �Ô�ú� �L�E�D�)�:� 

� � �O�È� ����� �#�'�æ� �€�ú� �ú�f�ë�Õ� �Ô�ú� �L�E�D �b� �m� �†�†�• �.� �€�ú� �ú�f�ë� 

� � �Õ�à� �º�ë�Â�Õ� �ï����� ���,� �õ�Ú� ��� �L�E�D �à� �h�+� �õ�Å�†�• �.

� � ����� �#�'� ���ù�í�Ù� �O�È�›�Ÿ� �•�Õ� �•� �õ�Å�†�• �.� ����� �#�'� ���÷�Ù� �S�Ÿ� � 

� � ���¹� �¿�Æ�8 �,� �Ý�i� �¿�Æ�8 �,� ���¹� �L�E�D�,� �€�ú� �ú�f�ë�Õ� �Ô�ú� �L�E�D�,� �¿�x�V� � 

� � ���×�Ÿ� �U�a�Ü�Q� �õ�Å�†�• �.� �O�È� ����� �#�'� ���÷�Ú� �ë� �•�¬�b� �m� �ƒ� ��� � 

� � �Ž�ë�Q� �ƒ�ž�9� �z� �ƒ�ž�ë� �!�½ �� �î�8�€�y�s� �½�í�†�†�• �.

�O�È� �d� ���¹� �%� �V�1�Â� 
�(�4 �z� �C�H�A�_�F�A�N�1�)  
�(�1 �7�ë�s �,� �7 �…� �ˆ� � �×�3 �)

�%� �`�ë�Ø�Ú� �%� �V�1�Â�b� �m� �€

�,� ���s� �z�b�y� �
�Ù�?� ���X�Ú� 

�m� �€�Ï�È�• �.

�C�P�U� �%� �V�1�Â� �C�P�U� �%� �`�ë�Ø�Ú� �ë� �V�1�Â�b� � 
�(�4 �z� �C�P�U�_�F�A�N�1�)� �m� �€�,� �õ�?� �X�Ú� ���s� �z�b� � 
�(�1 �7�ë�s �,� �1 �…� �ˆ� � �×�3 �)� �ñ���Ï�È�• �.

�A�T�X� ���¹� �•�¬  �A�T�X� ���¹� �7�{�•�Õ� �ë� �•�¬�b� � 
�(�2�4 �z� �A�T�X�P�W�R�1�)� �m� �€�Ï�È�• �.
�(�1 �7�ë�s �,� �4 �…� �ˆ� � �×�3 �)

1

+5V

DUMMY

DUMMY

SPEAKER

GND
FAN_VOLTAGE

CHA_FAN_SPEED

FAN_SPEED_CONTROL

1  
2  
3  
4

FAN_VOLTAGE

GND

CPU_FAN_SPEED

FAN_SPEED_CONTROL

1     2     3    4

24          13

12            1

� � �¦� ���¬�£�ú�à� �4 �z� �C�P�U� �% �( ���y�Ü� �% �)� �s�¹�Ú� �#�7�€�•�y� �€�s�ç� �%� �z� 

� � �Ê� �#�Q�•�€�[�ë�Ê� �3 �z� �C�P�U� �%�Ú� �a�7���×�Ÿ� �ú�Ô�ƒ� �•� �õ�Å�†�• �.� �¦� ��� 

� � �¬�£�ú�æ �C�P�U� �%� �V�1�Â�b� �3 �z� �C�P�U� �%�Ú� �m� �€�’��� �1�-�3 �…� �z�b� �m� � 

� � �€�Ï�È�• �.
�1�-�3 �…� �z�b� �m� �ß

�3 �z� �%� �Z�8
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�2�0 �z� �A�T�X� ���¹� �7�{���8� �Z�8

� � �ë� �å�¬�£�ú�y� �2�4 �z� �A�T�X� ���¹� �V�1�Â�Õ� �#�7�€�s�ç �,� �;�r�æ �2�0 �z� �A�T�X� 

� � ���¹� �7�{���8�Õ� �0�¬�‰�Ê� �ú�Ô�ë� �à�€�†�†�• �.� �2�0 �z �A�T�X� ���¹� �7�{��

� � �8�Õ� �0�¬�€�’�� �,� �P�i�n� �1 �9� �P�i�n� �1�3 �×�Ÿ� ���¹�7�{���8�Õ� �m� �€�Ï�È�• �.

� � �Ü� � �¦� �å�¬�£�ú�y �8�- �z� �A�T�X� �1�2�V� ���¹� �m� �•�Õ� �#�7�€�s�ç� �ë���Ù� �j

� � �� ��ú�Z�ƒ�•�õ�Å�†�• �.� �ç�C� ���à���í �4�- �z� �A�T�X� �1�2�V� ���¹�7�{�Ú� �Ý�¬

� � �€�j� �4�- �z �A�T�X� ���“�Ú� �0�¬�€�y�%� �,� �j�ú�È� ���¹� �7�{�Ú� �z �1 �9� �z �5

� � �b���¹�7�{�Ú� �9�ó�‰�B�†�†�• �.

�4�- �z� �A�T�X� �1�2�V� ���¹�7�{���8

�A�T�X� �1�2�V ���·� �s�1�Â�  �A�T�X� �1�2�V� �t�€�t�à� �•�ß� 
�(�8 �z� �A�T�X�1�2�V�1�)� � ���¹�7�{���8�Õ� �ë� �V�1�Â� � 
�(�1 �7�ë�s �,� �1�6 �…� �ˆ� � �×�3 �)� �b�m� �‰�B� ���»�‚� ���“� 

� �Ú�7�{�ƒ� �•� �õ�Å�†�• �.� �t�€�s� 

� �-�Ú� �%�� ���¹�Ú� �j� �•� 

� �[�Å�†�• �.

1                      4

5                      8

1 4

5 8

24  13

12   1

�O�È� �>�ó� �•�¬� �ë� ��í�£�ú�y� �O�È� �V�ƒ�à� �#� 
�(�2 �z� �C�I�1�)� ���Ü��� �ë�Õ� �ç�s�€�y� �`�ë�¿� � 
�(�1 �7�ë�s �,� �2 �…� �ˆ� � �×�3 �)� �n�á� �ç�s� �•�€�Ú� �s�¹�†�†�• �.� � 

� �ë� �•�€�Ù� �O�È�b� �O�È� �>�ó� �ç� 

� �s� ���ù�í�ë� �õ�Q�B� �à�€�†�†� � 

� �• �.

1

Signal
GND
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  http://www.asrock.com

  �$�?�¢�z�5� �5�•�<�Ö�o�*�\
å��y�¡�5�Œ��	Ì�o�;�#�ð�©	•�E�? �•�•�Œ �y�h�Œ� 

� � �<�f�s�•�}�(�©�����(�7���\�¦�‹�¯�<�5���7�?�K�*
1�"�c�u�5�"�7� �1�&� � 

� � ���ª  �¡�¡�¡�X�‹�•�œ�™�•�•�X�•�™�—�Y�•�Ÿ�š�š�™�œ�ž�Y�“�˜�Ž�•�¢�X�‹�•�š

�[�X�[� � �•�‡�u�5�|�È�;
ASRock A88M-ITX/ac� �¢�z�5� �5�• �R Mini-ITX �™�m�5�¤�™�e�s�ƒ�5 �S

ASRock A88M-ITX/ac� �s�h�‡�s�h�·�}�Œ�°�5�{�«�·�p�h�•

ASRock A88M-ITX/ac� �y�¡�5�Œ �m�n

�\� �¢� �{�®�f�¯ �k�~�k� �R�}�k�~�k�S �‹�5�ƒ�u�5�š�¯�¿�n�›�{�«�·�À� � 

�[� �¢� �s�Y�y �•�‘�¯�{�5�¯�•

�\� �¢� �}�w�k� �•�“�W�p�“� �f�·�Š�Ž�u�5�š�¯

�\� �¢� �k�}�|�™�•�•� �•�“�W�p�“� �\�X�^�Y�_� �q�r�¤� �f�·�Š�Ž
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1.2  
€�}

�J�\�6�;
�H���o�S

�t Mini-ITX �H���o�S�H���"�2�o

�t �Õ
Õ�&�f�:�f�(�o.3.�

CPU �t Socket FM2+ 95W / FM2 100W �J� �̀.�6�(�é�(�P�o�;

�t �:�+�2�^5��..3.�

�4�6�J�.�6
�;

�t AMD A88X (Bolton-D4) 

�T�U�] �t �:�X���^�4�V�f�@�^ DDR3�T�U�]�9�"�A� �̀+�o

�t 2 x DDR3 DIMM�,� �̀6�;

�t DDR3 2400+(OC)/2133/1866/1600/1333/1066 ECC�å�Ò�”���f

�C�6�H���o�<�T�U�]��(�P�o�;    

�t �*�,�9�S�T�U�]�é�¨�"�ˆ2‚9æ  32GB 

�t Intel®���"�,�;�]�o�S�T�U�]�J� �̀H����� 9̂Ô XMP9Õ1.3/1.2�  

�(�P�o�;

�t �¨�"  AMP 2400 �ù�â�é  AMD �T�U�]�J� �̀H�����^�9�"�A� �̀+

�o  9ÔAMP9Õ�æ�»��  

���›�,� �̀6
�;

�t 1 x PCI Express 3.0 x16 �,�`�6�;9Ô PCIE1: x16 �U�o�< )

* FM2+ CPU ��Þ0¿�Ò�Ú DirectX 11.1�” Pixel Shader 5.0�• FM2 

CPU ��Þ0¿�Ò�Ú DirectX 11�” Pixel Shader 5.0�•

�t AMD Dual-Graphics �æ�»��

5 �̧ÿ �t 7.1 CH HD ���o�:����  (Realtek ALC887 Audio Codec)

* 7.1 CH HD���o�:�����.3�o�Ô���Ú�ü�æ�ê�” HD �H� �̀f�;�D�@

�^�é���o�:�����U�+�X�o�^�
ö!ª�Ò�”���o�:�����<�\���C�1b�Ò

�á�Q�^�4�4�V�f�@� �̂��o�:�����Ï(»��2�æ�Ô����-Ð�Ç�½���ù

�Ô�•   

�t �(�o�+�;/��æ�»��9Ô ASRock �b�K�,�D���"�;/�9Õ

�t ELNA -~���o�:�����&�f�:�f�(
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LAN �t PCIE x1�!���F�6�; LAN 10/100/1000 Mb/$}

�t Realtek RTL8111GR

�t �������"���f  WAN ��(�P�o�;�Ò�ù�Ô

�t �������"���f�\�f��(�P�o�;    

�t 5� / 5R5��Ç�|5�9Ô ESD9Õ�;/��æ�»��9Ô ASRock �b�K�,�D���"�;

/�9Õ

�t LAN �$�o�I�^��� �́�(�P�o�;

�t ���@�^�!�o2 ¸�é���¿���o�(�@�6�; 802.3az��(�P�o�;

�t PXE��(�P�o�;

�b���W�_�,
LAN

�t IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac��(�P�o�;

�t �:�X��� �̂C�f�<9Ô 2.4/5 GHz9Õ��(�P�o�;

�t �¨7�  433 Mbps �é7�1f�b���W�_�,�’&ï��(�P�o�;

�t �I�^�o�;���o�, 4.0/3.0 + �B���,�G�o�<�"�\�, II ��(�P�o�;

�]���D�@�^
I/O

�t 1 x PS/2 �Q���, / � �o�O�o�<�P�o�;

�t 1 x D-Sub �P�o�;  

�t 1 x DVI-D �P�o�;

�t 1 x HDMI �P�o�;  

�t 2 x USB 3.0�P�o�; ( 5R5��Ç�|5�9Ô ESD9Õ�;/��æ�»��9Ô ASRock 

�b�K�,�D���"�;/�9Õ  

�t 4 x USB 2.0�P�o�; ( 5R5��Ç�|5�9Ô ESD9Õ�;/��æ�»��9Ô ASRock 

�b�K�,�D���"�;/�9Õ

�t LED
ƒ�È  1 x RJ-45 LAN�P�o�;9Ô ACT/LINK LED�ã SPEED 

LED9Õ

�t HD ���o�:�����+�V�6�"9æ�\���f���f / �H� �̀f�;�,�G�o���o / �Q

���"

�,�;�_�o�+ �t 6 x SATA3 6.0 Gb/$}�&�@�"�2�o�” RAID (RAID 0�” RAID 1�”

RAID 5�” RAID 10)�” NCQ�” AHCI�”�Ÿ�N�6�;�J�\�#� ��(�P�o�;  

�t 1 x M.2 (Key E) �0�$�6�;�” 2230 WiFi/BT�U�+�X�o�^��(�P�o

�;
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�&�@�"�2�o �t 1 x �*�V�o�*���f�;�^�o�+�Z�f�K�6�3�o

�t 1 x CPU�H�����f�&�@�"�2�o9Ô 4�G�f9Õ

�t 1 x �*�V�o�*�H���f�&�@�"�2�o9Ô 4�G�f9Õ

�t 1 x 24�G�f ATX 5��.�&�@�"�2�o

�t 1 x 8�G�f 12V 5��.�&�@�"�2�o  

�t 1 x �è5Y�D�@� �̂��o�:�����&�@�"�2�o  

�t 2 x USB 2.0�K�6�3�o9Ô 4 �ß�é USB 2.0�P�o�;��(�P�o�;9Õ ( 5R

5��Ç�|5�9Ô ESD9Õ�;/��æ�»��9Ô ASRock �b�K�,�D���"�;/�9Õ

�t 1 x USB 3.0�K�6�3�o9Ô 2 �ß�é USB 3.0�P�o�;��(�P�o�;9Õ ( 5R

5��Ç�|5�9Ô ESD9Õ�;/��æ�»��9Ô ASRock �b�K�,�D���"�;/�9Õ

BIOS 
�Ï(»

�t AMI UEFI Legal BIOS�”GUI �»��

�t �J�\�#9Ò�J�_����(�P�o�;

�t ACPI 1.1�0���é�������"���6�J���L�f�;

�t jumperfree�U�o�<�(�P�o�;

�t SMBIOS 2.3.1��(�P�o�;

�t DRAM�”VDDP�” SB-„�™5��ö.3�o

�B�o�<����
��  �U�>
�2�o  

�t CPU/�*�V�o�*�÷�2�.�f�(�o

�t CPU/�*�V�o�*�H���f�2�&�T�o�2�o

�t CPU/�*�V�o�*5R5 �̧H���f9Ô CPU�÷�2�æ�����*�V�o�*�H���f1f

�2�é)DG.ž�›��(»9Õ

�t CPU/�*�V�o�*�H���f�Q�^�41f�2�Ù�î

�t �$�o�,4?4=��#n

�t 5��ö"Ù-Þ9æ +12V�”+5V�”+3.3V�”CPU Vcore

OS �t Microso�® Windows® 10 32�F�6�;  / 10 64�F�6�;  / 8.1 32�F�6�;  

/ 8.1 64�F�6�;  / 7 32�F�6�;  / 7 64�F�6�;  

* �•�Â�Ð���Ú  Windows® 10 �<�\���C�æ�ß�¿�á�ê�” ASRock �é

�����I�(���;�â.f&¦��Ï#Õ.z�Ê�Û�Ð�¿  : http://www.asrock.

com

* Carrizo FM2r2 �J� �̀.�6�(�Ç�»���Ô���é�ê  Windows® 10 64�F�6

�;  / 8.1 64�F�6�;  / 7 32�F�6�;  / 7 64 64�F�6�;  �Û�Ì�â�Ô�•

.z.= �t FCC�”CE�”WHQL

�t ErP/EuP Ready9ÔErP/EuP ready5��.�Ç��-Ð�â�Ô9Õ
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 * �á� .f&¦�æ�ß�¿�á�ê�”�°$ �����I�(���;��Ï-é�Ê�Û�Ð�¿�• http://www.asrock.com
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�è�?�È�@�|�§�·�•���:�?�Y���<�¥�*�&�]�7���\���c�C�(�O

�*�ª�|�§�·�•�q�§�‡�›���˜�·�<�T���]�7���\�#�ð�©�|�§�·�•

�@� � �½�{�«�5�Œ�¾� �<�;�[�O�*�ª�|�§�·�•�q�§�‡�›���˜�·�<�T��

�]�7���;���#�ð�©�|�§�·�•� �@� �½�n�5�›�·�¾�<�;�[�O�*�ª�è�?

�È�8�©�×�˜�·�|�§�·�•�8�©�[�W�\ �˜�·�c� � �½�{�«�5�Œ�¾�?�#�ð�©�$

�]�Z�?�Ö�5�?�˜�·�<�|�§�·�•�q�§�‡�›�c�T���O�*�ª

�|�§�·�•  �¥�*� �Ü��

�m�w�y�} �?�Û�Ç�|�§�·�•
�R�m�v�|�m�w�y�}�[�À

�R �ž�5�| �[ �f�h�Š�¤ �] �È�ý�À

�¬ �d  �m�v�|�m�w�y�}�[ �<�Y�[�©�m�w�y�} �?�‹�5�ƒ�c�s�®�f�8���O�*�ª�{�}�Š�¤�•��¥�5�ƒ�c�s�®�f�(�‹�™�m�¯�Œ�¥�*�<�®

�•�‡�Œ�*�\�<�@�©�w�·�˜�©�5�ƒ�?�P�=�c�n�™�<�(�©�P�=�7�T���Z�P�=�w�5�•�c
ô���7� �1�&���ª�[�_ �w	°�4�7

���Z�©�|�§�·�•�q�§�‡�›�c�����(�7 �m�v�|�m�w�y�}�[ �?�˜�· �\ �9�˜�· �] �c �_ �w�Ð�{�«�5�Œ�(�7� �1�&���ª�0�1�(�©

�l�s�y�} �y�ù�?	µ�*�!�<�@ �m�w�y�} �c�s�®�f�(�;���8� �1�&���ª�l�s�y�} �?�y�ù�?�°�’	µ�·�2�< �m�w�y�} �c�s�®�f

�*�\	Ì�o�����\�#�ð�©�O�+�{�}�Š�¤�c�§�`�(�7���Z�{�§�‡�Œ�„�j�·�(�©�.�?	µ�s�®�f �m�w�y�} �f�s�{�«�·�c�.

�
�*�\	Ì�o�����[�O�*�ª�•�}�³�5�•�©��Á�©�7�#�©�ª�5�z�5�‹�™�m�¯�Œ�?�›�±�™�e�h�¯�c	Ñ�]�+�<�¥�¦�(�7

� �1�&���ª�[�]�c�^� �q�•�s�n �9 �w�k�m �f�•�°�}�@�©�m�w�y�} �”�‡�Š�®�c�Ò�[�p�(�0�#�ð�?�P�Û�Ç�&�]�O�*�ª

�m�w�y�} �?�Û�Ç�‹�™�m�¯�Œ�¥�*

�m�w�y�}�c�s�®�f�*�\�9�©�u�5�}�n�5�›�·��e���&�]�\�$�9�����[�O�*�ª�l�s�y�}

�n�›�{�«�·�?�Ë�m�–�•�‹�œ� �}�ž�‹�ž�Ÿ�•�Ì�¿�}�Š�5�ƒ�}�?�s�®�f�À�c�j�y�(�7�©�·�*�?

�{�§�5�{��h�·�Œ�¯�5�|�«�·��}�Š�5�ƒ�}�?�ž�r�c�Û�Ç�(�7� �1�&���ª
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�•�}�l� �\�X�Z �œ�‡�„� 

�R�c �˜�·� �•�}�l�^�‰�_�S 

�ž�5�| 1�V� �f�h�Š�¤ �[�a �c�È�ý 
�R�c �˜�·� �•�}�l�`�‰�a�S

�ž�5�| 1�V� �f�h�Š�¤ �[�b �c�È�ý

�s�Y�y� �•�‘�¯�<�@�©�‹�™�m�¯�Œ�? �\ 

�5�? �•�}�l� �\�X�Z� �¡�5�Œ�É�p�<�©�$�? 

�¢�z�5� �5�•�< �\� �5�? �•�}�l� �\�X�Z

�œ�‡�„���}�
�&�]�7���O�*�ª�.�]

�/�]�? �•�}�l� �\�X�Z� �œ�‡�„�@ �\� �5�?

�•�}�l� �\�X�Z� �¡�5�Œ�c�y�¡�5�Œ�8���O

�*�ª

�[�X�^� �n�·� �5�•�?�œ�‡�„�9�w�‘�s�ƒ�Ì

�{�®�f�¯ �k�~�k�] �w�‘�s�ƒ� � � �$�]�Z �` �™�?�{�®�f�¯ �k�~�k�]� � 

�}�k�~�k�]�‰�[�d� �ž�5�| �[�V �f�h�Š�¤ �[�^ �c�È�ý� � � � �R�}�k�~�k�]�À�w�‘�s�ƒ�@�È�7�}�Œ� 

�}�k�~�k�]�‰�\�d� �ž�5�| �[�V �f�h�Š�¤ �[�] �c�È�ý� � � � �°�5�‹�”�h�}�<�����*�\ �}�k�~�k� 

�}�k�~�k�]�‰�]�d� �ž�5�| �[�V �f�h�Š�¤ �[�\ �c�È�ý� � � � �‹�5�ƒ�u�5�š�¯�<�`	Ó�(�7��� 

�}�k�~�k�]�‰�^�d� �ž�5�| �[�V �f�h�Š�¤ �[�[ �c�È�ý� � � � � �O�*�ª�²�Ý�? �}�k�~�k�] �h�·�ƒ�™�k�5� 

�}�k�~�k�]�‰�_�d� �ž�5�| �[�V �f�h�Š�¤ �[�Z �c�È�ý� � � �}�?�„�x�‹�5�ƒ���X�k	D�@

�}�k�~�k�]�‰�`�d� �ž�5�| �[�V �f�h�Š�¤ �c �c�È�ý� � � �`�X�Z� �q�Œ�Y�• �8�*�ª

�n�·� �5�•�?�œ�‡�„�9�w�‘�s�ƒ�Ì�@�|�§�·�•�8�@���[�O�,�d�ª�.�]�Z�?�œ�‡

�„�U�w�‘�s�ƒ�<�|�§�·�•�q�§�‡�›�c���G�,�;���8� �1�&���ª�œ�‡�„�U�w�‘�s�ƒ

�<�|�§�·�•�q�§�‡�›�c���G�,�\�9�©�¢�z�5� �5�•�<�ÿ�#�;	¥�§�c�e���\�#

�ð�����[�O�*�ª

�•�}�l� �]�X�Z �œ�‡�„� �s�Y�y �•�‘�¯�<�@�©�‹�™�m�¯�Œ�? �^ �5�?

�R�[�c �˜�·� �•�}�l�]�‰�\�‰�]�S� �•�}�l� �]�X�Z �¡�5�Œ�É�p�<�©�$�?�¢�z�5� 

�ž�5�| 1,  �5�•�< �[ �5�? �•�}�l� �]�X�Z �œ�‡�„���}�


�f�h�Š�¤ �[�_ �c�È�ý � �&�]�7���O�*�ª�.�]�/�]�? �•�}�l� �]�X�Z

� �œ�‡�„�@ �\ �5�? �•�}�l� �]�X�Z �¡�5�Œ�c�y

� �¡�5�Œ�8���O�*�ª1

ID
IntA_P_D+

IntA_P_D-
GND

IntA_P_SSTX+
IntA_P_SSTX-

GND
IntA_P_SSRX+

Vbus

IntA_P_D+
IntA_P_D-

GND
IntA_P_SSTX+

IntA_P_SSTX-
GND

IntA_P_SSRX+
IntA_P_SSRX-

Vbus

IntA_P_SSRX-

S
A

TA
3_

3

S
A

TA
3_

4

S
A

TA
3_

5

S
A

TA
3_

6

S
A

TA
3_

1

S
A

TA
3_

2

DUMMY
GND

GND

P+
P-

USB_PWR

P+
P-

USB_PWR

1
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�™�±�·�Œ�n�5�‹�g�n�•�‘�¯�w�‘�s�ƒ� � 

�R�c �˜�·� �r�n�‰�k�•�n�s�y�[�S  

�ž�5�| 1�V� �f�h�Š�¤ �[�c �c�È�ý�     

� � �[�X� �“�h�‹�g�™�g�•�{�«�·�n�5�‹�g�n�@�|�§�‡�s�•�·�{�·�t�c�y�¡�5� � 

� � �Œ�(�O�*���©�#�(� Û�Þ�*�\�0�R�<�{�§�5�{�?�•�‘�¯�³�h�¨��� � 

� � �r�k�n �c�y�¡�5�Œ�*�\	Ì�o�����[�O�*�ª�$�?�¢�•�©�f�¯�9�{�§�5� � 

� � �{�?�¢�•�©�f�¯�?�#�C�<	¹�4�7�©�{�}�Š�¤�c�Ò�[�Á�"�7� �1�&� � 

� � ���ª

� � �\�X� �k�m�¼�c�a �n�5�‹�g�n�•�‘�¯�c�����*�\�#�ð�©���?�Y���<�*�|�•� � 

� � �‘�¯�?�n�5�‹�g�n�œ�‡�„�<�Ò�[�Á�"�7� �1�&���ª

� � �k�X� �w�“�•�‰�s�x� �R�w�s�m�S �c �w�s�m�\�‰�v �<�T�Ð�(�O�*�ª

� � �l�X� �k�Ÿ�Ž�“�™�‰�|� �R�|�s�x�S �c �y�•�~�\�‰�| �<�©�k�Ÿ�Ž�“�™�‰�v� �R�v�s�x�S �c� � 

� � � � � �y�•�~�\�‰�v �<�T�Ð�(�O�*�ª

� � �m�X� �q�œ�™�Ÿ�˜�Ž� �R�q�x�n�S �c �q�œ�™�Ÿ�˜�Ž� �R�q�x�n�S �<�T�Ð�(�O�*�ª� 
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Podium �‡��Bentuk dan Ukuran Mini-ITX

�‡��Desain Kapasitor Solid

CPU �‡��Didukung untuk prosesor Socket FM2+ 95W/FM2 100W

�‡��Digi Power Desain

Grup 
Chip

�‡��AMD A88X (Bolton-D4)

Ingatan �‡��Teknologi ingatan DDR3 dwisaluran

�‡��2 x Alur DDR3 DIMM

�‡��Menggunakan DDR3 2400+(OC)/2133/1866/1600/1333/

1066

�‡��Kapasitas paling banyak: 32GB

�‡��Mendukung Intel®���(�[�W�U�H�P�H���0�H�P�R�U�\���3�U�R�¿���O�H�����;�0�3����

1.3/1.2 

�‡�� �0�H�Q�G�X�N�X�Q�J���$�0�'���0�H�P�R�U�\���3�U�R�¿���O�H�����$�0�3��

Alur Eks-
pansi

�‡�� 1 x PCI Express 3.0 x16 slots  (PCIE1: x16 mode)

* PCIE 3.0 hanya didukung dengan FM2+ CPU. Dengan 

FM2 CPU, hanya mendukung PCIE 2.0.

�‡��Mendukung AMD Dual Graphics

 Diagram �‡�� �*�U�D�¿�V���V�H�U�L���$�0�'���5�D�G�H�R�QTM R7/R5 terintegrasi di APU 

seri A

�‡��DirectX 11.1, Pixel Shader 5.0 dengan FM2+ CPU 

DirectX 11, Pixel Shader 5.0 dengan FM2 CPU.

�‡��Ingatan sama Max. 2GB

�‡��Tiga pilihan VGA Output: D-Sub, DVI-D dan HDMI

�‡��Mendukung Triple Monitor

�‡��Mendukung HDMI dengan resolusi maksimum hingga 

4K x 2K (4096x2160) @ 24Hz

* Hanya FM2+ APU yang dapat mendukung tampilan 

resolusi hingga 4096x2160 melalui port HDMI

�‡��Mendukung Dual-link DVI-D dengan resolusi maksimal 

hingga 2560x1600 @ 60Hz 

�‡��Mendukung D-Sub dengan resolusi maksimal hingga 

1920x1200 @ 60Hz
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�‡��Mendukung Auto Lip Sync, Deep Color (12bpc), 

xvYCC dan HBR (High Bit Rate Audio) dengan HDMI 

(memerlukan monitor HDMI yang kompatibel)

�‡��Mendukung Blu-ray Stereoscopic 3D dengan HDMI

�‡��Mendukung AMD VideoTM 2.0 Tenang: Baru video pasca 

kemampuan pengolahan untuk pengurangan jutter 

otomatis pada rumah / online video

�‡��Mendukung fungsi HDCP dengan port DVI-D dan HDMI

�‡��Mendukung pemutaran 1080p Blu-ray (BD) dengan port 

DVI-D dan HDMI

 Audio �‡��Audio HD 7.1 CH (Realtek ALC887 Audio Codec)

����8�Q�W�X�N���P�H�Q�J�N�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�D�V�L���$�X�G�L�R���+�'�����������&�+�����P�R�G�X�O��

�D�X�G�L�R���S�D�Q�H�O���G�H�S�D�Q���+�'���K�D�U�X�V���G�L�J�X�Q�D�N�D�Q���G�D�Q���¿�W�X�U���D�X�G�L�R��

multisaluran harus diaktifkan melalui driver audio.

�‡��Mendukung Perlindungan Lonjakan Arus (ASRock Full 

Spike Protection)

�‡��ELNA Audio Caps

 LAN �‡��PCIE x1 Gigabit LAN 10/100/1000 Mb/s

�‡��Realtek RTL8111GR

�‡��Menggunakan Wake-On-WAN

�‡��Menggunakan Wake-On-LAN

�‡��Mendukung Perlindungan Petir/ESD (Perlindungan 

Penuh Lonjakan Tegangan ASRock)

�‡��Mendukung Deteksi Kabel LAN

�‡�� �0�H�Q�G�X�N�X�Q�J���(�Q�H�U�J�\���(�I�¿���F�L�H�Q�W���(�W�K�H�U�Q�H�W�������������D�]

�‡��Mendukung PXE

LAN Nirk-
abel

�‡��Mendukung IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac

�‡��Mendukung Dual-Band (2,4/5 GHz)

�‡��Mendukung Sambungan nirkabel berkecepatan tinggi 

hingga 433Mbps

�‡��Mendukung Bluetooth 4.0 / 3.0 + Kecepatan tinggi kelas 

II
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Papan 
Belakang 
I/O

�‡��1 x Port Mouse/Keyboard PS/2

�‡��1 x Port D-Sub

�‡��1 x Port DVI-D

�‡��1 x Port HDMI

�‡��2 x Port USB 3.0 siap-dipakai (Mendukung 

Perlindungan ESD (Perlindungan Penuh Lonjakan 

Tegangan ASRock))

�‡��4 x Port USB 2.0 siap-dipakai (Mendukung 

Perlindungan ESD (Perlindungan Penuh Lonjakan 

Tegangan ASRock))

�‡��1 x RJ-45 LAN Port LED (ACT/LINK LED dan SPEED 

LED) (Mendukung Perlindungan ESD (Perlindungan 

Penuh Lonjakan Tegangan ASRock))

�‡��Soket Audio HD: Saluran masuk/Speaker Depan/

Mikrofon

Penyim-
panan

�‡��6 x penghubung SATA3 6.0Gb/s, dapat digunakan RAID 

(RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5 dan RAID 10), NCQ, AHCI 

dan fungsi fungsi “Hot Plug”

�‡��1 x Soket M.2 (Key E), mendukung modul 2230 WiFi/BT

Peng-
hubung

�‡��1 x Header Chassis Intrusion

�‡��1 x Penghubung KIPAS CPU (4-pin)

�‡��1 x Penghubung KIPAS casis (4 pin)

�‡��Penghubung power 24 pin ATX

�‡��Penghubung power 8 pin 12V

�‡��Penghubung audio panel dapan

�‡��2 x USB 2.0 header (menggunakan 4 port USB 2.0) 

(Mendukung Perlindungan ESD (Perlindungan Penuh 

Lonjakan Tegangan ASRock))

�‡��1 x USB 3.0 header (menggunakan 2 port USB 3.0) 

(Mendukung Perlindungan ESD (Perlindungan Penuh 

Lonjakan Tegangan ASRock))

Ciri-ciri 
BIOS

�‡��AMI UEFI Legal BIOS dengan dukungan GUI

�‡��Menggunakan “Plug and Play”

�‡��ACPI 1.1 Compliance Wake Up Events

�‡��Menggunakan jumperfree

�‡��Penyokong AMBIOS 2.3.1

�‡��Penyesuaian berbagai tegangan DRAM, VDDP, SB
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* Untuk informasi rinci, silakan kunjungi website kami: http://www.asrock.com

Penjaga 
Hardware

�‡��Sensor suhu CPU/Chassis

�‡��Takometer Kipas CPU/Chassis

�‡��Kipas Hening CPU/Chassis (Penyesuaian otomatis 

kecepatan kipas berdasarkan suhu CPU)

�‡��Kontrol multikecepatan Kipas CPU/Chassis

�‡��Deteksi CASE OPEN

�‡��Penjagaan voltasi: +12V, +5V, +3.3V, Vcore

OS �‡��Microsoft® Windows®  10 32-bit / 10 64-bit / 8.1 32-bit / 

8.1 64-bit / 7 32-bit / 7 64-bit

* Untuk driver Windows® 10 terbaru, kunjungi situs web 

ASRock agar mendapatkan informasi rincinya:http://www.

asrock.com

* Prosesor Carrizo FM2r2 hanya mendukung Windows® 10 

64-bit / 8.1 64-bit / 7 32-bit / 7 64-bit.

�6�H�U�W�L�¿-
kasi

�‡��FCC, CE, WHQL

�‡��Siap untuk ErP/EuP (memerlukan catu daya untuk ErP/

EuP)



Contact Information

If you need to contact ASRock or want to know more about ASRock, you’re welcome 

to visit ASRock’s website at http://www.asrock.com; or you may contact your dealer 

for further information. For technical questions, please submit a support request 

form at http://www.asrock.com/support/tsd.asp

ASRock Incorporation

2F., No.37, Sec. 2, Jhongyang S. Rd., Beitou District,

Taipei City 112, Taiwan (R.O.C.)

ASRock EUROPE B.V.

Bijsterhuizen 11-11

6546 AR Nijmegen

�e Netherlands

Phone: +31-24-345-44-33

Fax: +31-24-345-44-38

ASRock America, Inc.

13848 Magnolia Ave, Chino, CA91710

U.S.A.

Phone: +1-909-590-8308

Fax: +1-909-590-1026



    EC-Declaration of Conformity
For the following equipment:

Motherboard

(Product Name)

A88M-ITX/ac / ASRock

(Model Designation / Trade Name)

ASRock Incorporation

(Manufacturer Name)

2F., No.37, Sec. 2, Jhongyang S. Rd., Beitou District, Taipei City 112, Taiwan (R.O.C.)

(Manufacturer Address)

is herewith con�rmed to comply with the requirements set out in the Council 
Directive on the Approximation of the Laws of the Member States relating to 
Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive (2004/108/EC) and Safety Directive (2006/95/
EC), the following standards are applied:

� EN 55022: 2006+A1:2007

� EN 61000-3-2: 2009

� EN 61000-3-3: 2008

� EN 55024: 1998 + A1:2001 + A2:2003
  IEC 61000-4-2: 2008; 

  IEC 61000-4-3: 2010; IEC 61000-4-4: 2010; 

  IEC 61000-4-5: 2005; IEC 61000-4-6: 2008; 

  IEC 61000-4-8: 2009; IEC 61000-4-11: 2004; 

� EN 60950-1: 2005 + A1:2009
  IEC 60950-1: 2006 + A11:2009 + A1:2010 + A12:2011

�e following manufacturer / importer or authorized representative established within 
the EUT is responsible for this declaration:

ASRock EUROPE B.V.

(Company Name)

Bijsterhuizen 1111 6546 AR Nijmegen �e Netherlands

(Company Address)

Person responsible for making this declaration:

(Name, Surname)

A.V.P

(Position / Title)

Jan. 15, 2016

(Date)
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